The Public Accounts
of
The Government of Guyana )
For the year ended 318’[4 December, 1967
cegehr wich e Repors shren
THE DIRECTOR OF AUDIT " J _.7
i

'1C.G,P. & S.  929/89),




CERTIFICATE OF

THE DIRECTOR OF AUDIT

The accounts, balance sheets and statements listed in the schedule below have

been examined in accordance with the provisions of Article 116 of the Constitutien of

Guyana. I have obtained all the information and explanations that I have required, and
I certify, that in my opinion these accounts, balance sheets and statements are correct,
subject to the observations in my report dated 25th March, 1969,

Georgetown

GUYANA

25th March, 1969,

SECTION I

SECTION II.

SECTION III

Statement

D. W. Dunlop
Director of Audit.

SCHEDULE

of Receipts into and Issues from the Consolidated Fund

Balance Sheet of the Consolidated Fund

Deposits Fund

Statement
Statement
Statement
Statement

Statement

of Current Assets and Liabilities
of Public Debt

of Contingent Liabilities

of Loans made by Government

of Statutory Expenditure

Appropriation Accounts

Statements of Revenue

Contingencies Fund




7 ;(! ) -
P

REPORT OF
THE DIRECTOR OF AUDIT, GUYANA

ON THE
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
ENDED 3ist DECEMBER. 1967

INTRODUCTION

I am required by Article 116 of the Constitution to audit the Public Accounts of
Guyana and of all officers, courts, and authorities of the Government of Guyana and to
submit my Reports thereon to the Minister responsible for finance, who shall cause
them to be laid before the National Assembly.

2. Under the Financial Administration and Audit Ordinance I have the duty of examin-
ing in such manner as I deem necessary the accounts of all Accounting Officers and
Principal Receivers of Revenue and ofall persons entrusted with the collection, receipt,
custody, issue or payment of publi: moneys or with the receipt, custody, issue, sale,
transfer or delivery of any stamps, securities, stores or other Government property.

3. In the conduct of my examination I am required to ascertain whether in my
opinion: -

(a) the accounts have been faithfully and properly kept;

(b) the rules and procedures framed and applied are sufficient o secure
effective control on the assessment, collection and proper allirustion of
the revenues;

(¢c) all money expended and charged to an Appropriation Account has hocn applied
to the purpose or purposes for which the grants made by Parliament were
intended to provide and the expenditure conforms to the authority which
governs it, and has been incurred with due regard to the avoidance of waste
and extravagance; and

(d) essential records are maintained and the rules and procedures framed and
applied are sufficient to safeguard the control of stores and other public
property.

{ 34




o

I

4. The statutory duties referred to above are carried out, in accordance with audit
practice, by a programme of test checks and examinations which are not intended to dis-
close each and every accounting error made during the financial year but are designed to
verify the general accuracy of the accounts as submitted and of establishing to my
satisfaction the effectiveness or otherwise of the internal accounting controls in force
within a Ministry or Department and the existence of the necessary statutory and other
authorities.

5. Statements of account, Appropriation Accounts and Revenue Accounts required to
be submitted by the Accountant General, Accounting Officers and Principal Receivers of
Revenue, respectively, as soon as possible after 31st December, 1967, and also by the
30th April, 1968, were received at various dates from 2nd January, 1969, to 17th March,
1969. 1 have not seen Parliamentary approval authorising anv extensionof time for submit-

ting the Public Accounts.

6. 1 reported to the Minister of Finance my inability to submit my report by the
statutory date, 30th September, 1968, owing to the non-submission of the Public Accounts
for audit by the required time. This is the seventh successive year in which there has
been late rendition of the Accounts for audit.

7. 1f Parliamentary control of expenditure is to have any meaning or effectiveness
then the Public Accounts for 1967 should have been submitted in sufficient time to per-
mit the Accounts and my Report thereon, and if possible the report by the Public Accounts
Committee on the Audit Report and Accounts, to have been available to the National
Assembly before the Budget debate for the year 1969.

8. Public Accounts Committee. The Public Accounts Committee commenced considera-
tion of my Reports for the years 1962, 1963, 1964 and 1965, on 26th September, 1967, but
they had not completed their deliberations before Parliament was dissolved on 5th

November, 1968.

9. Form and Content of the Public Accounts. 1 have suggested to the Secretary to
the Treasury that a Committee be appointed to examine and report on the form ot the
Public Accounts as it was of the utmost importance that the Accounts as presented Lo
Parliament should be in such a form as to give the maximum information.

10. Form and Content of the Estimates. I have brought to the attention of the
Secretary to the Treasury that the existence of large block votes with no details, in
the 1967 approved Estimates made it impossible for me to ascertain whether the ex-
+ .diture had been applied as intended by Parliament. [ suggested that in future:-

(a) Explanatery Notes should contain full details of all items 1n the Estimates
where this is not clearly evident from the particular item.

(b) There should be brief notes explaining proposed major increases in estab-
l1shmentis.

(¢) There should be supporting financial information on Corporations and other
public bodies so as to inform Parliament with respect to the nature of the
fiscal requirements of these corporations and bodies vequiring financing by
parliamentary appropriations.

11. Tt is important that the Estimates be presented to Parliament in the clearest
ranner possible so that Parliament may have full informetion in its exercise of control-

ling public expenditure.

12. Internal Audit. No organised system of inteinal audit exists in Minisiries and

Devartments and this T broughtto the attention of the Secrevery to the [reasary in 10906,
Thre areont and positive action to overcome the unsatisfacuorvy sytuaiaon and o chioh
s ference wus made 1o omyv previous Repart has ner materiulysed,

13, Figancial and Steres Regulations. Work commens od o Gonaary, Phay o on b

LisI10n ab T he rewntartiogs but so tur nearther hos issued an tinal foro,



14. Tabling of the 1966 Public Accounts and my Report thereon. The Accounts and
Report were submitted to the Minister of Finance on the 5th July, 1968, and the printed
copies on 18th September, 1968. They have not been laid before the National Assembly.

15. Delay in preparation of Pension Awards. In July, 1968, I brought to the
attention of the Permanent Secretary, Public Service Ministry, the undue delay in pro-
cessing pension papers for awards under the Pensions Ordinance and Non-Pensionable
Employees Benefits Regulations. These delays have continued for many years and I made
certain suggestions to improve the position,

16. Preparation of the Accounts by the Data Processing system. The Appropriation
Accounts, Revenue Accounts and Statements of Account are now processed in the Treasury
by the system of Data Processing and this has raised many problems which have not yet
been resolved. Numerous mistakes in coding expenditure and revenue vouchers were
observed during 1967, resulting in various heads and subheads being incorrectly debited
or credited. This revealed that coding on vouchers was not effectively checked before
submission to the machine accounting section and that Ministries or Departments concerned
did not reconcile their accounts promptly with the abstracts supplied by the Accountant
General.

17. Delayed Action in Audit Queries and Memoranda. A statement of audit queries and
memoranda remaining unanswered as at 31lst January, 1969, is given below:-

Queries Memoranda Total
Over 2 years 58 26 84
Over 1% years 135 14 149
Over 1 year 152 25 1
Over 6 months 62 49 111
407 114 521
18. Recoveries of Public Funds. Recoveries in 1967, resulting from audit examina-

tion amounted to $13,880.82.

19. Effectiveness of Audit. If the duties and responsibilities imposed upon the
Director of Audit by the Constitution and the Financial Administration and Audit
Ordinance are to be adequately discharged greater attention will have to be given b
financial officers and Accounting Officers on all matters brought to attention in audi:
reports. Staffing requirements of this Department must be kept under comstant revic.
and the Director’s Report on the Puhlic Accounts promptly considered on behalt of
Parliament for early action on all matters brought to attention.

OUT-TURN OF ACCOUNTS FOR 1967

20. Budgetary Accounts. fhe Estimated revenue and expend.itare acours the
approved Fstimates for 1967, the revenue brought to account i cvpondierre fer 4
vear under review are shown beiow:-

st imated Brought t~ oo
fypenditure
et s S 60 o= -
Larrey IR TS $8T RE0 914
Cagen ! 39, 154,830 pEIE, 602 11 $41 316,573 $1:

Revenue

LR P PP ES

- s
yioE

Sz T2, 056

5,485,423

Loagre $39,199,508 SRS




T

21. A comparative statement of Revenue and Expenditure with the Out-turns for the
years 1966 and 1967, is given below:- ‘

Financial Revenue Expenditure Out-turn
Year Surplus Deficit
Million Million Million Million
Current $ $ $ $
1966 85.43 84.15 1.28
1967 92.86 87.88 4,98
Capital
1966 20.49 31.85 11.36
1967 34.85 41,32 6.417

22. Public Debt. The Composition of the domestic and foreign debt at 31st December,
1967, is shown in Statement 5. The amount of $10,466,638, for Treasury Bills represents
the total of the money raised at discount.

23. The Public Debt, excluding short Terms Loans, which stood at $62,391,463, at
31st December, 1958, increased by $111,714,886, during the period 1958 to 1967 and

stood at $174,106,349, at 31lst December, 1967, as shown below:-

" Financial Domestic Foreign Total Increase over Increase over

Year Debt Debt Debt 1958 the Previous Year

Million Million Million Million Million

$ $ $ $ $

1958 9.57 52,82 62.39 - 7.717
1959 18,17 71.50 89.67 27.28 1 27.28
1960 18.17 78.91 97,08 34.69 7.41
1961 20,67 86.17 106.84 44.45 9.76
1962 24,04 94.69 118.73 56.34 11.89
1963 27.46 101.13 128.59 66.20 9.86
1964 23.67 103.63 127.30 64.91 - 1.29*
1965 36.10 106.50 142.60 80.21 15.30
1966 43.74 113.76 157.50 95.11 14.90
1967 51.60 122,51 174.11 111.71 16.60

* This decrease was due to the refund of the National Development Savings Levy.
24. Annual Public Debt Charges. A comparative statement of the Public Debt charges
“rom 1958 to 1967, is given below. These charges include Sinking Fund contributions,
»rest and discount on Treasury Bills, repayment of loans, and interest and redemption

Promissory Notes for contractor finance:-

Financial Annual Increase Increase over
Year Payments Over 1958 the Previous Year
Million Million Million
$ $ $
1958 4,16 - .54
1959 4,39 .23 .23
1960 5.95 1.79 1.56
1961 6.78 2.62 .83
1962 8.12 3.96 1.34
1963 10.25 6.09 2,13
1964 10.51 6.35 .26
1965 12,10 7.9%4 1.59
1966 13.15 8.99 1.05
1967 14.14 9.98 .99




25.

Advances from Central Bamk.

The balance at 31st December, 1967, of the advances

made during the year by the Bank of Guyana, representing the aggregate of the balances
on all Government Bank accounts was a debit balance of $1,523,685.16.
advances, that is, the overdrafts, is payable at 6% per centum on the daily aggregate
of all Government accounts with the Bank.

26.

REVENUE

Estimated Revenue and Revemue brought to accoumt im 1967.

Interests on the

The revenue brought

to account during 1967, including the value of equipment gifted by Foreign Governments
or Agencies, amounted to $127,712,056. This is a shortfall of $5,911,744 from the

original estimate.

27.

revenue under the various Heads, is shown hereunder: -

The revenue of $127,712,056, brought to account as compared with the estimated

. Revenue Difference |Percentage of
Head of Estimated Brought {+ Increase)} |Revenue brought
Source of Revenue Revenue Revenue to Account | (- Decrease) |toaccount against
Total Revenue
$ $ $ %
Customs and Excise I 48,767,000 | 48,096,222 | - 670,778 37.67
Inland Revenue 11 33,320,500 | 31,796,031 | - 1,524,469 24.90
Other Tax Revenue 1981 519,000 760,472 241,472 0.59
Fees, Fines, etc. v 1,666,150 1,839,031 172,881 1.44
Interest v 2,140,000 370,474 - 1,769,526 0.29
Rents, Royalties \'At 1,705,050 2,131,723 | + 426,673 1.67
Lagd, Development Vi 1,009,800 614,931 | - 394,869 0.48
Post Office
cjegpaphs and VIII 2,000,000 | 2,502,699 | + 502,699 1.96
Miscellaneous
Undertakings IX 2,359,700 3,478,894 | + 1,119,194 2.72
Sundry Contributions
and Other Receipts X 1,027,100 1,273,845 | + 246,745 0.99
Re funds of Loans XI 344,100 320,676 | - 23,424 0.25
Sale of Land, H
fetcor LAnG TOUSES iy 295, 000 341,362 | + 46,362 0.27
Miscellaneous
Capital Revenue XIII 3,640,000 5,505,475 | + 1,865,475 4.31
External Grants XIv 14,210,400 8,045,463 | - 6,164,937 6.30
Internal Loans XV 3,000, 000 8,926,831 | + 5,926,831 6.99
External Loans XVl 17,620,000 | 11,707,927 | - 5,912,073 9.17
‘ 133,623,800 {127,712,056 | - 5,911,744 100.00

]

;4firt

/



28. Suammary of Revenme. The following table summarises the revenue by Heads from

1965 to 1967:-

Source of Revenue 1965 1966 1967
$ $ $

Customs and Excise 38,309,957 44,752,189 48,096,222
Inland Revenue 27,148, 003 21,732,245 31,796,031
Other Tax Revenue 335,990 480,655 760,472
Fees, Fines etc. 1,512,484 1,819,027 1,839,031
Interest 2,522,574 626,954 370,474
Rents, Royalties, etc. 1,543,645 1,587,578 2,131,723
Land Development Schemes 381,697 514,958 614,931

Post Office Telegraphs ‘ “
and Telephones 2,502,309 3,364,986 2,502,699
Miscellaneaus Undertakihgs 1,888,643 2,490,107 3,478,894

Sundry Contributions and ' .

Other Receipts 1,135,736 2,062,247 1,273,845
- Refunds of Loans 251,575 207,400 320,676
Sale of Land, Houses etc. 1,437,385 395,130 341, 362
Miscellaneous Capital Revenue - 258,586 5,505,475
External Grants 4,837,777 9,674,356 8,045,463
Internal Loans 13,424,341 8,088,464 8,926,831
External Loans 4,537,361 1,864,151 11,707,927
101,711,477 105,919,033 127,712,056

29, Value of equipment gifted by Foreign Governments or Agencies. The revenue
brought to account during 1967, representing the value of gifts of equipment received by
Government, for which there was a correspending debit to expenditure, 1s shown here-
under: -

Ministry Value of Equipment Received
Home Affairs - Fire Protection Services $ 37,109
Home Affairs - Police . 88,335
Works and Hydraulics 159,695
Education 780,000
1,065,139

30. Arrears of Revenmue. It has not been possible to prepare a statement of Arrears
f Revenue at 31st December, 1967, as 12 Principal Receivers of Revenue have failed to
submit the required returns.

EXPENDITURE

31. The expenditure for 1967 was estimated at $128,602,414, but this provision was
increased to $153,825,290 during the year by Supplementary Provision and Excess Votes.
The actual expenditure for 1967 was $129,197,489.

32. Appropriation Accounts. Comments arising from my examination of the appropria-
tion Accounts and Revenue Accounts appeared later in this Report.

33. Unvouched Expenditure. During the period under review, expenditure totalling
$19,553,966.39, has been charged in the accounts but supporting payment vouchers have not
been submitted for audit.

10



2

34. Excesses on Sub-Heads. There were 105 excesses on sub-heads in the Appropriation
Accounts for 1967 amounting to $1,447,024, as compared with 147 totalling $1,050,281, in
1966. Details of the 1967 excesses are given under the relevant Appropriation Account in
this Report. These excesses are inimical to proper financial control.

35. Deferred Payments. Liabilities incurred but not discharged during the year under
review amounted to $1,235,353, at 31lst December, 1967. These payments were chargeable
to 478 sub-heads, 81 of which were overspent or would have been overspent at the end of
the financial year if the payments had been made in 1967.

36. Public Corporation and Boards. The total of the subsidies, grants, or loans to
these state enterprises during 1967 amounted to $11,862,353.

37. With the exception of the Drainage and Irrigation Board I am not associated in
any way with the audit of these undertakings. It is not therefore possible for me to
repart to Parliament whether their affairs have been conducted with wisdom and thrift,
whether the targets of their Development Projects have been achieved and whether any
nugatory expenditure has been incurred. So far their audited accounts have notcome un-
der the purview of the Public Accounts Committee.

38. Concern must be felt at the large number of the audited accounts of these Cor-
porations and Boards which have not béen laid in the National Assembly in accordance
with the statutory requirement.

39. Losses of Cash and Stores and Accidents to Government Vehicles. The following
schedule shows the comparative position with regard to these losses in the last five
years, as reported to me: - '

Year Cash Stores Accidents
Number | Amount | Number ] Amount | Number | Amount

T e $ $ $
1963 33 48,221 300 | 16,333 63 | 10,611
1964 |- 33 22,570 | 278 | 17,596 93 | 29,521
1965 78 82,327 337 |132,486 | . 106 | 15,258
1966 71 59,790 322 | 37,052 112 | 13,715
1967 44 33,582 288 | 29,047 110 | 28,214

40. Fraud and Irregularity. There has been a marked increase in the incidence of
fraud and irregularity, in recent months, and it is possible that contributory factors
are the failure of supervising officers to take effective action to ensure compliance
with approved regulations, the rapid turnover in staff resulting in comparatively junior
officers being given respensibility ‘beyond their substantive post, and the failure of
Accounting Officers and Principal Receivers of Revenue to take prompt and positive
action on matters brought to attention by the Audit Department.

41. Control over the use of telephones. Trunk call records maintained by Ministries
and Departments in an effort to control the use of telephones are required to be attached
to the relevant payment veucher for my scrutiny. This was not done during 1967 and it
has not, therefare, been possible for me to ascertain if all calls paid for were made on
Public business.

11

~




CONSOLIDATED FUND

42, The deficit on the Fund of $5,801,559.32, at 31st December, 1966, decreased to
$2,998,663.20, at 31lst December, 1967. This was determined as follows:-

$ $
Balance as at lst January, 1967 5,801, 559.32 Dr.
Consolidated Fund Current Account
Revenue 92,864,321.90
Expenditure 87,880,916.25 4,983,405.65 Gr.

818,153.67 Dr.
Consolidated Fund Capital Account
Expenditure 41,316,572.68
Revenue . 34,847,733.82 6,468,838.86 Dr.
7,284,992.53 Dr.
Appreciation on Invested Surplus Balances
Balance at 31.12.67 17,497.58
. Balance at 31.12.66 8,795.89 8,701.69 Cr.

7,278,992, 53 Dr.
Treasury Bills

Balance at 31.12,67 10, 466,637.89
Balance at 31.12.66 6,187,010.25 4,279,627.64 Cr.
Balance as at 3lst December, 1967 2,998,663.20 Dr.

43. Surrenders te the Consolidated Fund. Surrenders to the Fund for the financial
yeatr ended 31lst December, 1967, totalling $3,295,525, have not yet been made.

DEPOSITS FUND

44, 1 have not seen statutory authority for the inclusion in the Fund of transactionms
in respect of Trust Funds, Remittances, Disallowances and accommodation accounts.

45. Deposit Accounts in Debit., There were 97 debit balances totalling $3,112,995.55,
at 31st December, 1967. Information has been requested regarding the clearance of these
balances.

46. Dormant Deposit Accounts. The attention of the Treasury has been drawn to 180
iccounts which have remained darmant during the year, 25 of these with debit balances
votalling $126,070.59, and 155 with credit balances totalling $1,042,949.48.

47. Unreconciled Balances of Deposit Accounts. From the accounts made available
for inspection no certificate or statement of agreement or reconciliation between the
Treasury and Ministerial or Departmental accounts has been seen in respect of any
account.

Gemeral Deposits Fuad Account $ 5 550,700.70
General Revenne Fund Account  $29,246,739.28
General Vote Account Current §$ 5,827,192.28
Gemeranl Vote Accoant Capital § 1,724,853.66
Acceuntant General’ s Clearance Account $34,549,359.54

48. There has been delay in clearing these large accommodation accounts used for the
transactions of the Consolidated Fund and system of issues and to which reference was
made in my previous report for the transactions during 1966.

12



s
Ap

49. Inter-Ministries Clearance Account - $551,004.56. This amount represents the
net difference between credit balances of $704,166.36, on eight accounts and debit
balances of $153,161.80, an four accounts. The balances on these accounts should
normally be cleared within the year of account.

50. Cash on Hand $4,951,810.15. It has not been possible to verify the existence of
cash on hand totalling $23,543.55, in respect of three Ministries as the relevant Boards
of Survey Reports have not been seen. In six Ministries and two Sub-Treasuries the
cash on hand is not in agreement with the Board of Survey Reports to a net amount of

$109,448.55.

51. Imprests $174,255.79. This amount represents the net difference between eighteen
unretired imprests of $444,333.54, and sixteen over-retired imprests of $270,077.75.

The over-retired imprests include authorised standing imprests of $24,900.00, issued to
overseas missions.

52. Remittances $496,511.02. Included in this amount are accounts with balances
which have remained static for a number of years.

53. Advance Accounts - Reconciliatiom of Balamces. Only in two cases had reconcilia-

tion been effected between Ministries or Departments and Treasury control accounts for
the year under review,

54. Advances - Balances $9,450,744.58. Included in this amount are 511 accounts with
balances totalling $2,196,039,08, which have remained dormant for at least one year and
1,157 accounts with credit balances of $943,398.92.

55. Deposits and Advance Accounts - Gemeral. The failure to take resolute action to
imprave the state of these accounts has been the subject of adverse comments in Audit
Reports for the last eleven years. The non-reconciliation of balances between the
Treasury and Ministerial or Departmental records; the ever-increasing incidents of debit
balances on Deposit Accounts, credit balances on Advance Accounts, static balances and
the clearance of balances on accounts, continues from year to year.

56. Audit of Below-the-Line Accounts. During the period under review the transactions
of the Below-the-Line accounts were recorded by the Data Processing System. This did not
permit an up-to-datevisual record being made available during the year for audit purposes
and of necessity the audit check was limited to a scrutiny of the final individual
accounts. This scrutiny revealed obvious errors of omission and commission and my
certificate an these accounts must be qualified by this limitation to our audit.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS AND
| REVENUE ACCOUNTS

57. 1 am not satisfied that in most cases proper reconciliations have been effected
between Ministerial or Departmental records and the accounts as submitted for audit which

were processed in the Treasury and to which reference is made at paragraph 16 of this
Report.

GOVERNOR GENERAL
Expenditure

$8. Umantherised Excess. The voted provision onone Sub-Head of the Current Estimates
was overspent by $275.91, and this excess awaits the approval of the National Assembly.

59. Errors in Classificatiom. Errors in classification amounting to $111.34, were
brought to the attention of the Accounting Officer.

13

’

e




JUDICIARY

Expenditure

60. Unauthorised Excesses. The voted provision on three sub-heads was overspent by
$10,031.61, as set out below, and these excesses await Parliamentary authority:-

Division Head No. of Total Excess
Sub-Heads
IT - Judiciary .
Supreme Court of Judicature 2 2 $ 9,950.17 .
Magistrates 3 1 81.44
$10,031.61

61. FErrors in Classification. Errors in classification amounting to $1,708.79, were
brought to the attention of the Accounting Officer.

62. Unvouched Expenditure. Vouchers insupport of expenditure amounting to $2,615.68,
were not presented for audit,

Revenue

63. Arrears of Revenue. As only five Districts out of nine reported their arrears at
31st December, 1967, I am unable to satisfy myself that the collection of Revenue was
satisfactory.

64. Magistrates Office - Georgetown. An audit examination revealed the absence of
internal check. Many receipt books were missing, 5,083 case jackets for the period
1965 - 1967 were not presented and the suitors deposit ledger not reconciled since 1963,

PUBLIC ANB POLICE SERVICE COMMISSIONS
Expenditure ’

65. Unauthorised Excess. The voted provision on one subhead was overspent by
$431.10, and this excess awaits the approval of the National Assembly.

66. Unvouched Expenditure. Vouchers were not produced in support of expenditure
amounting to $5,593.84.

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER

Expenditure

67. Unauthorised Excesses. The voted provision on eight sub-heads was overspent by
a total of $628,970.19, as set out below and these excesses await the approval of the
National Assembly:-

Division Head No. of Total Excess
Sub-Heads
V - Prime Minister
Guyana Defence Force 10 6 $ 62,345.34
Capital \Y ' 2 566,624.85

$ 628,970.19

68. Errors in Classification. Errors in classification amounting to $1,063.30, were
brought to the attention of the Accounting Officer.

69. Unauthorised Expenditure. Asthe result of an audit survey the Accounting Officer
admitted improper payments on five sub-heads totalling $59,467.82, at 31st July, 1967,
being expenditure in excess of the Approved Provision. I recommend to the Secretary to
the Treasury that surcharge action be taken.

14



)

L

//

70. Division V - Sub-head 8 - Guyana Youth Corps. The total purchase price of the
assets at Tumatumari was $130,000, and of this amount $60,000, was charged to Deposits
in 1967, and not to final expenditure. The balance of $70,000, was to be paid in 1968,
with interest accruing at sevep per centum. The assets included dredges, transformers,
a hydro-electric station, buildings, machinery, equipment and spare parts incidental to

a gald and diamond undertaking. On the agreement of purchase some of these assets were
stated to be defective.

Other Accounts ‘
Guyana Development Corporation
71. Accounts. I have not seen the audited accounts for the financial year ended

31st December, 1967. I have no evidence that the audited accounts for 1965, 1966 and
1967, have been laid in Parliament in accordance with the statutory requirement.

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
Expenditure

72. Unauthorised Excesses. The voted provision on five sub-heads, was exceeded at
31st December, 1967, as shown below and awaits the approval of the National Assembly: -

Division Head suﬁfﬁeggs Total Excess
Ministry of External Affairs
Recurrent 11 4 $ 16,294.22
Capital VI 1 19,795.38
$ 36,089.60

73. Errors in Classification. Errors in classification amounting to $908.86, were
brought to the attention of the Accounting Officer.

74. Unauthorised Expenditure. The Accounting Officer has admitted improper payments
at 31st July, 1967, on four sub-heads amounting to $9,002.79, being expenditure in
excess of the Approved Provision. 1 recommended to the Secretary to the Treasury that
surcharge action be taken.

75. Overseas Missions. During the period under review expenditure control was not
effective, commitments were entered into and expenditure incurred without financial
authority. Expenditure was charged to Advances pending the approval of funds by
Parliament. ' :

MINISTRY OF FCONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Expenditure ‘

76. Unautherised Excess. The voted provision on one sub-head under the BRecurrent
Estimates was overspent by $823.25, and this excess awaits Parliamentary authority.

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Expenditure

77. Unauthorised Excesses. The voted provision was exceeded, as shown below, and
awaits the approval of the National Assembly: -

Division Head Suﬁgﬁeggs Total Excess
Attorney General
Attorney General 13 3 $ 5,001.28
Official Receiver 14 1 53.73
$ 5,055.01

15



78. Official Receiver, Public Trustee and Crown Solicitoer’ s Office. In March, 1967,
an audit report commented on the urgent need for re-organisation to ensure proper finan-
cial control. No reply was received as to any action having been taken on the matter.
At an audit inspection in August, 1968, a substantial fraud was brought to attention.

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION

Expenditure

79. Errors in Classification: Errors in classification amounting to $2,079.50, were
brought to the attention of the Accounting Officer.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
Expenditure
80. Unauthorised Excesses. The voted provision on six sub-heads, as shown below,
was exceeded at the 31st December, 1967, and awaits the appraval of the National
Assembly: -

Division Head Sstihezgs Total Excess
Ministry of Home Affairs '
Police 18 3 $13,718.18
Prisons 19 2 3,024.45
Prabation and Welfare Service 22 1 71.45
$16,814.08

81. Unvouched Expenditure. Vouchers were not produced in support of expenditure
amounting to $1,191,754.45,

82. Head 18 - Police, Sub-Head 26 - Probation and Detection of Crime $28,033.24.
Head 18 - Police, Sub-Head 27 - Security Precawtions $40,165.00. This expenditure is
not subject to audit examination but is passed in audit on a certificate signed by the
Minister of Home Affairs.

MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Expenditure
83. Unauthorised Excesses. The voted provision on two sub-heads under the Recurrent
Estimates was overspent by $2,033.88, and these excesses await Parliamentary approval.

84. Errors in Classification., Errors in classification amounting to $2,866.93, were
brought to the attention of the Accounting Officer.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Expenditure
85. Unauthorised Excesses. The voted provision on twenty-three sub-heads was
exceeded at 31st December, 1967, and awaits Parliamentary authority. Details are as
follows:-

Division Head Sﬁg:H::As Total Excess

Ministry of Agriculture
and Natural Resources

Agriculture 26 8 $ 25,472.84
Forest 27 4 118,033.19
Geological Survey and Mines 28 6 6,215.47
Lands 29 1 264.67
Capital XII 4 352,271.35

$502,257.52

86. Errors inm Classificstion. Errors in classification amounting to $53,090.76,
were brought to the attention of the Accounting Officer.

16



87. Unauthorised Expenditure. TheAccounting Officer has admitted improper payments,
being expenditure in excess of the Approved Provisiom of $17,240.39, at 31lst July, 1967.
I recommended to the Secretary to the Treasury that surcharge action be taken.

88. Unveuched Expenditure. Vouchers were not produced in support of expenditure
amounting to $301,635.25.

89. Head Office Accounts. During the period under review advance accounts for
travelling and subsistence were not promptly reimbursed by officers, the daily com-
position cash beok not properly written up, reconciliation of advance and deposit
accounts in arrears from 1962 to 1967 and 1961 to 1967, respectively. The Votes Ledger
was not reconciled for the years 1965 to 1967.

90. Head 26 - Agriculture, Sub-Head 11 - Central Agricultural Station, Mon Repos.
Prior to March, 1967, electricity was not paid for by the tenants of quarters at this
Station, houses were let at uneconomical rent and there was overstocking of certain
stares. An explanation has been requested for the apparent misuse of Government
transport.

91. Head 26 - Agriculture, Sub-Head 26 - M.A.R.D.S. Experimental Station. Audit
inspection revealed the lack of control over the paddy reaped and of its disposal. There
was no evidence of independent check, no preoper authority was seen for quantities of
paddy written off ledger charge as being damaged by termites. I recommended that urgent
action be taken for the intreduction of proper accounting records and internal check.

92. Division XII, Forest, Lands and Mines, Sub-Head 40 - Topographic Survey. From
the 11th November, 1966, to 10th July, 1967, the rental for a private car under this
project was $3,536.20. '

Revenue

93. Onvervagt Land Development Scheme. It was determined in audit that the arrears
of rent at 31lst December, 1967, was $104,339.62, an increase of 88.3% on the arrears at
31st December, 1966.

94. Arrears of Revenue. I am unable to satisfy myself that the collection of Revenue
proved satisfactory and moneys due to Government were promptly and efficiently collected
as only the Forestry Department reported their Arrears of Revenue.

Other Accounts :
Guyana School of Agriculture Corporation

95. Acceunts. I have not seen the audited accounts for the financial years ended
31st December, 1966 and 31st December, 1967. 1 have no evidence that the audited
accounts for these years have been laid in the National Assembly in accordance with the
statutory requirement.

96. Indebtedness to Government. Certain expenditure met from the Development Fund
in 1964, and accepted as a proper charge to the Corporation has not been paid into
Public Funds by the Corperation.

97. Issue of Debentures. I have no evidence that the Corporation has issued deben-
tures to Government for assets taken over when the Schoel was established in 1964.

MINISTRY OF TRADE
Other Accounts
Guyana Marketing Corporatioen

98. Accounts. I have not seen the audited accounts for the financial years 1964,
1965,1966 and 1967, and as far as I am aware they have not been laid in the National
Assembly in accordance with the statutory requirement.

17



99. Advance. Government advanced $80,000, inApril, 1967, to the Corporation for the
importation of edible oil, with interest at 6 per centum and to be repaid at a minimum
rate of $10,000, per week as from 15th August, 1967. At 31st December, 1967, only
$20,000, had been repaid.

MINTSTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
Expenditure

100. Unauthorised Excesses. Th:c voted provision on twelve sub-heads, as shown below
was exceeded at 3lst December, 19¢7, =znd swaits Parliamentary Approval:-

. ! Ne. of
Divisyes Head subggegds Total Excess
Ministry of Communications
Ministry 31 2 $ 8,253.96
Post Office 32 5 11, 845.63
Civil Aviation 34 2 365.17
Telecommunications 67 1 28,487.50
Capital X1v 2 31,002.80
$ 79,955.03

101. Errors in Classificatior. Errors ir classification armsunting to $1,288.28, were
brought to the attention of the Accounting Officer.

102. Unauthorised Expenditure. The Accounting Officer has admitted improper payments
of $9,957.51, at 31st July, 1967, being expenditure in excess of the Approved Estimates.
I recommended to the Secretary to the Treasury that surcharge action be taken.

103. Unvouched Expenditure. Vouchers in support of expenditure amounting to
$10,928.43, were not presented for audit.

104. Head Office Accounts. It was necessary to bring to attention the following
shortcomings in the manner in which the aacounts were maintained; the unsatisfactory
storage accommodation for the Postal stores and the failure to introduce effective
supervision; the arrears in posting and reconciliation ef many important records; a
Bank Reconciliation was not effected for the greater part of 1967; Receipt Book Regic-
ters were not written up-to-date; receipt books were not submitted for audit and there
was inadequate internal supervision.

105. Security Arrangements, Parcel Branch, Gemeral Post Office. In my 1962 Report
I commented on the inadequate security arrangements for the safe custody of high value
registered Air Mail packets and Parcel Post packets. During 1968, eight thefts of high
value packets in excess of $15,000, from the Parcel Post Branch have been reported.
These losses are not acharge an Public Funds. I am informed that the failure to install
a proper security vault, estimated at $2,500, is due to the unavailability of funds.

106. P.A.Y.E. Cash Deductions. The Commissioner of Inland Revenue raised a penalty
of $135.44, against the Accounting Officer for not remitting P.A.Y.E. deductions by the
due date. This amount has been met from voted provision in 1967, but I cannot accept it
as a proper charge to Public Funds and have suggested to the Secretary to the Treasury
that surcharge action be taken.

Revenue
107. Atkinson Airport Revemuwe. I am informed that as the result of the closure of

the main runway to large jet aircraft for the period 3rd June, 1967, to 17th August,
1967, there was a loss to revenue of $13,000.

18



108. Terminal Building, Atkinsen Airpert. The new Terminal Building originally
scheduled for traffic at the end of May, 1967, is not yet in operation. I am informed
the monthly rentals will be in the regien of $5,800.

109. Rental of Private Letter Boxes and Bags at Gemeral Post Office, Georgetown. The
register for these rentals indicates that in the majority of cases rents dating back to
1960, have not been collected.

110. Cash Accomat Shortages. I have requested an explanation as to why Cash Account
Shortages in respect of the years 1964 to 1968, and amaeunting to $11,556, have not been
cleared. These shortages represent cash short on remittances and errors of omission and
commission in Cash Accounts from Post Offices.

111. Arrears of Revenuwe. As the Principal Receiver of Revenue has failed to report
his Arrears of Revenue I am unable to satisfy myself that the collection of revenue
proved satisfactory and moneys due toGovernment were promptly and efficiently collected.

Other Accounts .
Guyana Telecommunications Corporation

112. Valuation of Assets. In June, 1964, I suggested to the Secretary to the Treasury
that a Board of Survey be appointed to list the assets taken over by the Corporation so
as to determine the liability to Government. The Corporation was established on 1st
March, 1967, and as far as I am aware a Board was not convened and the Corporation’s
liability to Government for the assets taken over has not yet been determined.

113. Settlement of cash tramnsactions at Hand Over. The accounting transactions
necessary to regularise the hand over between Government and the Corporation have not
yet been finalised owing to disagreement on certain areas of responsibility.

114. Accomnts. Ihave not seen the audited accounts for the period lst March, 1967 to
31st December, 1967.

Guyana Airways Corporation

115. Accounts. I have not seen the audited accounts for the years 1963 to 1967, and
as far as I am aware they have not been laid in the National Assembly in accordance with
the statutery requirement. Unconfirmed figures indicate that the Government subsidy for
the years 1965 to1967, was $470,000, and the actual deficit for that period was $536,120.

MINISTRY OF WOBRKS AND HYDRAULICS

Expenditure

116. Unsuthorised Excess. The voted provision on one sub-head under the Capitsal
€stimates was overspent by $6,726.66, and this excess awaits the approval of the
National Assembly.

517. Frrors in Classification. Errors in classification amounting to $23,181.58,
were hrought te the atizntion of the Accounting Officer.

118. Uncuthorised Expenditure. At the 3lst July, 1967, improper payments amounting
to $2,419.41, being expenditure in excess of the Approved Provision was admitted by the
Accounting Officer. I recommended to the Secretary to the Treasury that surcharge
action be taken.

119. Unvoucied Expenditure. Vouchers were not produced in support of expenditure
amounting to $143,389.:5.

120. Block Votes. I have not found it possible to carry out a satisfactory audit
examination of certain sub-heads of Heads 35 and 36 and Division XV owing to the in-
clusion in the Approved Estimates of Block Votes and on which full details of breakdown
have not been supplied to me.

19




121. Nugatory Expenditure. I have not received a satisfactory explanation for the
hire of a flat for ten months during 1967 for $1,800, which remained unoccupied during
that period.

122. Control of Expenditare. There has been an increase in the frequency where per-
missionshave been sought and obtained for the wajver of Tender Board procedure for the
purchase of major items of equipment.

123. Award of Contracts. I have drawn attention to many departures from established
practice and requirement in the award of contracts. Tenders are not invited before making
awards, proper investigation into aspects of the tenders not carried out and contracts
sub-divided after approval for one contract has been awarded,

124. Purchase of Spares. I brought to attention that in the purchase of spares from
the local agent for numerous items of equipment of North American origin there appeared
to be asubstantial mark-up of the local selling price as compared with the manufacturers
unit price landed in Guyana. The value of the purchase was $104.759, duty free. Alter-
native arrangements have now been made for the purchase of future spares, :

125. Personal Emeluments Register. The manner in which the Register was maintained
did not permit proper verification of officers employed as compared with the Approved
establishment. Details of establishments under Open Vote and Block Votes were not
available. Many overpayments of salary were noted and appropriateauthorities were not
recorded.

126. Loss of Public Money. 1In my 1963 Report I commented on a fraud on $19, 558,
resulting from the forging of two cheques. Responsibility has not yet been determined.
It should be of concern that a loss of this magnitude has not yet been finalised and
it would appear that the statute of limitations will, once again, be conveniently
accepted and the loss charged to Public Funds.

127. Head 36, Sub-Head 15 - Stone Crushing Plant, Makouria. The financial transac-
tions of the quarry operated as a Manufacturing Account and yearly financial statements
are required to be submitted to me in support of these transactions. [ have not been
able to verify the stock on hand at 31st December, 1964, as the relevant statement of
balances have not been submitted. The financial statements for 1966 and 1967 have not
been submitted for audit.

128. Division XV, Sub-Head 23 - Bank of Guyana Building. In my previous Report I
commented on recoveries from certain tenants of the Bank for structural alterations met
from Public Funds. This matter has not yet been finalised and I am keeping the recovery

in view.

129. Division XV, Sub-Head 30 - Staff and Services Development Projects - $562,636.36.
Included in this amount is $478,792.00, representing overhead expenses on services pro-
vided for development which were charged to current expenditure under Head 35 - Ministry
of Works and Hydraulics - Establishment, and subsequently adjusted to this head. The
propriety of this transaction in relation to the Consolidated Fund system has been the
subject of cerrespondence.

130. Division XV, Sub-Head 33 - Hydrometeorology $132,144.95. The voted provision
of $140,000, in 1967, was approved for completing the building commenced in 1966.  How-
ever the work was suspended early in 1967 because of a decision to replace the building
and redesign it for more accommodation than originally intended. At that stage ex-
penditure on the building was $11,450, and I have no information as to whether or not
this will eventually become nugatory expenditure.

131. The amount of $132,144.95, representing current expendituse in 1967 on wages,
travelling and other miscellanecous expenses has been charged to this Capital provision
and for which I have seen no authocrity.

20



PR

o

132. Maintenance of Overhead Tanks and Pumps for Local Authorities. Theever increasing
liability by Local Authorities for the water supply system operated by the Pure Water
Supply Service has been the subject of adverse comment inprevious Reports. In September,
1966, it was agreed that the arrears at 31lst December, 1965, and amounting to $171,758,
would be converted into loans and that current operational and maintenance charges
should be recovered on a quarterly basis. A scrutiny of the records reveals that the
arrears have again accumulated and at 31st December, 1967, the outstanding balance was
$111,564.

Other Accounts

133. Drainage and Irrigation Board. The accounts of the Board for the years 1965,
1966, 1967, have not been submitted for audit in accordance with the statutory require-
ment. The subsidy from Public Funds for 1967 was $530,025.58, and I have not been able
to verify that this amount has been properly accounted for in their records.

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
Expenditure

134, Unauthorised Excesses. The voted provision on sixteen sub;heaas, as shown below,
was exceeded at 31lst December, 1967, and awaits Parliamentary authority:-

Division Head No. of Total Excess
Sub-heads
Ministry of Education '
Ministry 37 3 $ 9.241.55
Primary, All Age and Secondary Schools 39 1 99.62
Government Training College
Pre-service Training Programme 41 2 3,142.04
Technical Institute 42 3 11,795.71
Carnegie School of Home Economics 43 1 7,195.71
Queen’s College 44 1 22.37
Bishops’ High School ’ 45 2 317.34
Anna Regina Secondary School 46 1 186.72
Capital XVI 2 65,822.33
$97,823.39

135. Errors in Classification. Errors in classification amounting to $10,080.46,
were brought to the attention of the Accounting Officer.

136. Unvouched Expenditure. Vouchers were not produced in support of expenditure
amounting to $12,842,920.46.

137. Aecounts Headquarvers. No improvement in the general standard of accounting has
been noted during the period under review. Supervision and financial control were
inadequate and impertant records were not properly written up. Recoveries in respect
of student loans were not promptly and effectively collected.

Revenue

138. Arrears of Revenue. As the Principal Receiver of Revenue has only repurted the
Arrears for Bishops’ High School I am unable to satisfy myself that the collection of
revenue proved satisfactory.

Other Accounts
University of Guyana

139, Accounts. The audited accounts for the year ended 31lst August, 1967, reflect
a Government grantof $644,555.29, income from other sources of $71,216.44, expenditure of
$795,375.10, and a Deficit of $79,603.37.

;s




MINISTRY OF HEALTH

Expenditure

140. Unauthorised Excesses. The voted provision on twelve sub-heads, as shown below,
was exceeded at 31st December, 1967, and awaits Parliamentary authority:-

Division Head . Sﬁg:H:§ds Total Excess
Ministry of Health

Ministry 48 3 $ 41.18
Bacteriological 50 1 10.29
X-Ray 51 2 159.76
Hospitals and Dispensaries 52 4 12,326.55
Analyst 53 2 15.11

$ 12,552.89

141. FErrers im Classificatiom. Errors in classification amounting to $1,644.75, were
brought to the attention of the Accounting Officer.

142. Umveuched Expenditure. Vouchers were not produced in support of expenditure
amounting to $4,859,853.11.

143. Recemciliation of Bank Account. As the relevant documents necessary for bank
reconciliation were not submitted to me from January to August, 1967, I have been unable
to verify that proper reconciliation was effected during that period. As far as I am
aware reconciliation has only been effected up to May, 1965.

Revenue

144. Arrears of Revenue. As the Principal Receiver of Revenue has only reported his
arrears for the Analyst Department I have been unable to satisfy myself chat revenue
collection proved effective

MINISTRY OF HBOUSING AND RECONSTRUCTION
Expenditure

145. Errors in Classification. Errors in classification amounting to #L,024.86. scre
brought to the attention of the Accounting Officer.

146. Unvouched Expenditure. Vouchers in support of expenditure amounting (o
$189,514.87, were not presented for audit.

Revenue

147. Arrears of Revenwe. I am unable to satisfy myself that the coliection of revesue
proved satisfactory and moneys due Government were promptly and efficiently collected as
the Principal Receiver of Revenue failed to report to me his Arrears of Revenue.

Other Accounts
Central Mousing and Planning Authority

148. Accoumts. The financial statements for the years 1961 to 1964, wcc. wapmitted
to me for audit on 9th May, 1968, but as all the records were not produced the audit
could not be undertaken. The statements for the years 1965 to 1967, have not been sub-
mitted for audit.

22



A

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND SOCIAL SECURITY
Expenditure
149. Unauthorised Fxcesses. The voted provision on five sub-heads, as shown below,
was exceeded at 31st December, 1967, and awaits Parliamentary authority:-

C il No. of
Division Head Sub_heads Total Excess

Ministry of Labour and Social Security

Ministry 57 3 $ 5,397.711
Social Assistance 59 2 4,384.67
$ 9,782.38

150. FErrors in Classification. Errors in classification amounting to $371.31, were
brought to the attention of the Accounting Officer.

151. Head 59, Sub-head 13 - 0ld Age Pensions $1,704,236.87. Included in this ex-
penditure are overpayments amounting to $6,344, which resulted from a misinterpretation
of a statutory provision. Approval was given for the expenditure to remain as a charge
to Public Funds.

Other Accounts
Palms Fine Fumnd

152. Accounts. The accounts of the Fund for the years 1962 to 1967, have not been
submitted for audit in accordance with the statutory requirement.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Expenditure

153. Unauibhorised Fxcesses. The voted provision an five sub-heads, as shown below,
was exceeded at 31st December, 1967, and awaits Parliamentary authority:-

Division Head Sugfﬁezgs Total Excess
Ministry of Finance
Pensions and Gratuities 65 4 $34,704.43
Capital ' XX 1 2,696.59
) $37,401.02

154. Errors in Classification. Errors in classification amounting to $407.71, have
been drawn to the attention of the Accounting Officer.

!55. Unauthorised Expenditure. At 3lst July, 1967, improper payments of $10,282.47.
belgg expenditure in excess of the Approved Provision was admitted by the Accounting
Officer. T recommended to the Secretary to the Treasury that surcharge action be taken.

156. Unvouched Expenditure. Vouchers were not produced in s t of di
amounting to $4,515.68. g 7 SUPPOTL of expenditure

157. Head 61, Sub-Head 16 - Special visits and representation at External Conferences
$131,636.15. This expenditure represents travelling expenses and subsistence incurred
by 29 Members of Parliament, 62 Public Officers and 15 Delegates attending conferences
held overseas. At 3lst December, 1967, advances totalling $53, 783. 84, made to 23 Members

of Parliament had not been cleared.

Revenue
Customs and Excise

158. Assessment and Collection of Revenue. The very substantial increase over the
last few years in the recoveries made as the result of audit examination of the records

a3

Yars



would appear to indicate that internal examination is not satisfactory. The amounts so
far recovered or to be recovered for the period 1963 to 3rd March, 1968, are as follows:-

1963 - § 663
1964 - 2,281
1965 - 6,986
1966 - 10,551
1967 - 21,799
1968 - 38,995

$81,275

159. Interpretation of Classification List. My request for a decision by the Customs

Tariff Tribunal on the matter of a certain classification was not entertained by the
Comptroller of Customs.

160. Arrears of Revemuwe. I am unable to satisfy myself that revenue collection proved

satisfactory as the Principal Receiver of Revenue failed to report to me his Arrears of
Revenue.

Inland Revenue Department

Income Tax

161. Security of Tax Records. There is still no proper security over taxpayers’

files and the income tax returns, assessment forms and correspondence, therein, are not
numbered, indexed or secured.

162. Taxpayers’ Registers. These registers are not kept written up-te-date and

appear to ilndicate that proper follow up action, to ensure submission of returns, is not
being taken.

163. Assessment Registers. The registers have not been balanced for the years 1964
to 1967, and the control account written up for this period.

164. Reconciliation of Receipts. The annual reconciliations with the Accountant

General’s records for the receipts for the years 1964 to 1967, have not been submitted
for audit,

165. P.A.Y.E. RBeconciliation has not been effected for the years 1964 to 1967, of
e tax reported as having been collected by the employers and cash actually received by
ne Principal Receiver of Revenue. I have been unable to satisfy myself that amounts
rpplied against individual assessments, during this period, represented actual col-

ections. This also applies to tax refunds under the P.A.Y.E. system insofar as refunds
-ere related to actual collections.

166. Machine Accounting. The processing of assessments by computers commenced in
September, 1967. One machine was received in March, 1967, and the other in May, 1967,
and were hired at a monthly rental of U.S. $1,632, each.

167. 1 have drawn attention to the apparent inadequacy of proper built-in ccnirols
between the receipting machine and computers to prevent misallocation of receipts and
any irregular postings to taxpayers accounts. The matter has not been resolved.

168. Objections. When objections are made by taxpayers against assessments the

collection of tax is suspended until final agreement has been reached between the
taxpayers and the Inland Revenue Department. Unless there 1s prompt adtion toeffect a

24

PR S



settlement there will be consequent delay in the collection of revenue. From a scrutiny
of the records unsettled objections at 3lst December, 1967, were as follows:-

Income Tax Praperty Tax Tatal
Year Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
$ $ $
1964 and
before 578 2,949,849.08 25 22,659.47 603 | 2,972,508.55
1965 403 977,766.92 24 45,380.36 427 | 1,023,147.28
1966 620 2,061,581.34 14 10,127.51 634 | 2,071,708.85
1967 680 1,037,203.95 | 45 {176,121.69 725 | 1,213,325.64
2,280 | 7.026,401.29 | 108 [254,289.03 2,389 | 7,280,690.32

169. Arrears of Revenue. 1 am unable to satisfy myself that the collection of revenue
proved satisfactory and moneys due to Government were promptly andefficiently collected
as the Principal Receiver of Revenue failed to report to me his Arrears of Revenue.

Secretary to the Treasury

170. Arrears of Revenue. The Principal Receiver of Revenue has not reported his
Arrears of Revenue at 31lst December, 1967.

Other Accounts

171. Government Lotteries Control Committee. I have audited the accounts of the
Committee for the financial year ended 3lst December, 1967. The net profit on Bingo was
$106,925.11, and on the Lotteries $61,304.25. Prize money paid out for Bingo was
$539,633.89, and for Lotteries $161,826.60. Unclaimed prizes at 31lst December, 1967,
for Lotteries amounted to $38,599.96, and for Bingo $60.

172. An amount of $175,067.67, was transferred to the Consolidated Fund tobe utilised

for hospital development. I have received no information as to the precise manner in
which this is to be done.

Bank of Guyana
Guyana Credit Corporation
Guyana Electricity Corporation

Guyana Rice Marketing Board

173. Accounts. I have not seen the audited accounts for the financial year 1967.

AUDIT OF OTHER ACCOUNTS

174. New Widows and Orphans’ Fund. The accounts for the year 1964, were submitted

for audit on 10th August, 1968. The accounts for the years 1965 to 1967, have not been
submitted for audit.

175. The income for the year ended 31lst December, 1964, amounted to $933,2° % and
expenditure to $278,798, resulting in an excess of Income over Expenditure of 3¢

€75, 418.
At that date the Fund stood at $7,325,238.

176. Transport and Harbours Department. The audited accounts of the Transport and
Harbours Department for the year ended 3lst December, 1967, and my report thereon were
submitted to the Minister of Finance on 26th November, 1968, for laying in Parliament.
The deficiency on the Net Revenue Account which had to be met from Public Funds was

$1,904,689.15.

177. Guyana Post Office Savings Bank. The Accounts of the Savings Bank are audited
by me in accordance with the provisions of Section 12 of the Post Office Savings Bank

25




Ordinance. The audited accounts and my report thereon for the year ended 31st December
1967, were laid in the National Assembly on 16th October, 1968. ,

179- The profit for the year 1967, was $95,053.01, and the balance at the credit of
Depositors at 31lst December, 1967, was $14,738,732.67, an increase of $142,044.17,0ver
the balance at credit at lst January, 1967. ’ '

179. Other Audits. Audits undertaken outside the normal programme of Government
accounts and on which my separate Reports were submitted to the controlling authorities
during the period under review were as follows:

Audit Number
Municipalities 2
Local Authorities 50
Trade Unions 18
Fine Funds 2
Funds 4

Other Statutory Audits 5

D.w. DUNLOP
Director of Audit.

Georgetown,

GUYANA.
25th March, 1969.

26



-, !

'SECTION |
ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED BY THE TREASURY

(Section 7(1) and (2) of the Financial Administration and Audit Ordinance)

" Statement No. P-gS‘
R Statementfbf Receipts into and Issues from
" the Consolidated Fund 28 - 35
2 Balance Sheet of the Consolidated Fund 36
3 Depasits and ‘ 37
4 Statement of Current Assets and Liabilities 38
5 Statement of Public Debt 39 - 48
6 ‘Stahement-of‘Contingent~Liabilitien - 49
1 Statement of Loans made by Government 50 - 56
8 Statement of Statutory Expenditure , 57 - 61

Censolidated Fund. The fund was established by Article 109 of the Constitution
of Guyana which provides that all revenues or other moneys raised or received by Govern-
ment shall be paid into the fund, subject to certain exceptions mainly concerned with
funds established under an Act of Parliament. Issues from the Consolidated Fund are made
in accordance with the Appropriation Act and other statutory provisions.

Deposits Fund. A Deposits Fund was established under Section17 of the Financial
Administration and Audit Ordinance, into which is paid balances held on depogit in

 respect of special funds established by law or otherwise or in certain circumstances

issues from the Consolidated Fund or of any other deposits, except Trust funds. The
Minister of Finance may authorise the making of advances from the Deposits Fund to an
approved limit. '

 Statement of Public Debt, This statement shows the amount borrowed by the

Government both locally end overseas and the terms of such borrowing. The proceeds are

paid into the Consolidated Fund and the interest and repayment of capital charged by law
on the fund. The detailed terms are shown in the statement.

‘Statoment of Comtingent Liabilities. This statement details obligations which

Government might be required to discharge. The liabilities are those of a guarantor

orily and become actual liabilities of Governmant only in particular circumstances, which
may be laid down in law, or in resolutions of the National Assembly.

Statenent of Leans made by Government. These are loans which have been made
from time to time and chargad to final expenditurs.

Btatement of Btatutory Expenditure, This statement shows the expenditure in-
curred during the year inrespeet of services which are charged by law on the Censelidated
Fund and for whieh annual apprepriatien is unnecessary.

4



STATEMENTS



ey

o

CURRENT -
Head . L Total Qver the
;: Receipts ﬂr}glnal Actual Un?er the .
. Estimates Receipts Fstimates Fstimates
$ $ $ 8
1 Customs and Excise 48,767,000,00 | 48,096,222,27 670,777,73
11 Inland Revenue 33,320,500,00¢ 31,796,031,16 | 1,524, 468,84
I11 Other Tax Revenue 519,000, 00 760,471,94 241,471,94
v Fees, Fines etc. 1,666,150,00| 1,839,030,81 172,880,81
v Revenue from Property and
Fnterprise 2,140,000, 00 370,473,53 | 1,769,526, 47
VI Rents Royalties etc. 1,705,050,00) 2,131,722,73 426,672,173
VII Land Development .. 1,009, 800, 00 614,930, 87 394,869,13
VIIT Post Office and Telegraphs .. 2,000,000,00 | 2,502,699,46 502,699, 46
Tx Misccllaneous undertakings .. 2,359,700,00! 3,478,893,67 1,119,193, 67
X Sundry (ontributions and Other
Receipts 1,027,100,00 | 1,273,845,46 246, 745,46

Carried Forward

94,514,300,00

92,864,321,90

a2, 864, 321,90

4,359,642, 17 12,709,604,07

28



ATED FUND

IPTS AND PAYMENTS

ACCOUNT 1867

Statement 1

g
Orieinal Revised Under the Over the
Head Services rigina evise Anount amount avail- |amount avail.-
No. Estimates Estimates Issued able for able for
Tssue Issue
$ $ $ $ $
1 Governor General . 96,658, 00 96,658,00 96,658, 00
2. Supreme Court of Judlcature 684, 468,00 686,470, 00 485,843, 39 200,626, 61
3. Magistrates 583,045,00 586,653, 00 353, 000,00 233,653, 00
4. Parliament Office 462,419°00 469,397,00 469,397, 00
5. Audit 265,480,00 265,781,00 212,700, 00 53,081, 00
6. Ombudsman . 32, 540,00 33,040, 00 22,000,00 11,040 00
7. Public and Pollce Sérvice Commls- . \
sions -- . 276,249,00 280, (88,00 248, 647, 00 31,441,00
8. Public Prosecutlons 96,692, 00 99, 346,00 91,375,00 7,971,00
9. Office of the Prime Mlnlster and
Cabinet 332,595, 00 358,996, 00 384,225, 04 25,229,04
10. Guyana Defence Force . 2,362,934,00 3,230,185,00 3,230,185, 00
11. Ministry of External Affalrs 1,155,167,00 | 1,423,023,00 967,237, 00 455,786, 00
12, Ministry of Economic Development 709,786,00 712, 363,00 694, 840,00 17,523,00
13. Attorney General . 184,802, 00 185, 503,00 183,103, 00 2,400,00
14. Attorney General- 0ff1c1al
Receiver 87,107,00 88,858,00 66,128, 00 22,130,00
1s. Attorney General- Deeds Reglstry 97, 260,00 101, 529,00 91,100,00 10,429, 00
16. Ministry of Information .. 235, 336,00 256,736,00 228,000, 00 28,736, 00
17. Ministry of Home Affairs . 285,887,00 359, 388, 00 365,718,635 6,330,65
18. Ministry of Home Affairs Pollce 6,148,510,00 | 6,276,796,00 | 6,042,449,00 234, 347,00
19. Ministry of Home Affairs-Prisons 1,023,011,00 | 1,037,233,00 1,036,233,00 1,000, 00
20. Ministry of Home Affairs - Fire
Protection Services 642,843, 00 701, 965,00 700,965,00 1,000,00
21. Ministry of Home Affairs -Prlntery 634, 323,00 637,823,00 636,823, 00 1,000,00
22. Ministry of Home Affairs-Probation
and Welfare Service .. 311,425,00 315,750,00 314,750,00 1, 000,00
23. Ministry of Local Government 659,367,00 660, 600,00 606,000, 00 54, 600,00
24. Ministry of Local Government-
Interior . 313,896, 00 314,211,00 314, 211,00
° 25. Ministry of Agrlculture and
Natural Resources 420,262, 00 420,262,00 381,146,00 39, 116,00
26. Ministry of Agriculture and
Natural Resources -Agriculture 3,191,671,00 3,294,522,00 ! 3,002,127,00 292, 395,00
27. Ministry of Agriculture and
~ Natural Resources - Forests 522,624,00 522,625,000 522,000,00 625, 00
28. Ministry of Agriculture and
Natural Resources- Geological
Surveys & Mines . 423,739,00 423,740, 00 422,200, 00 1, 540,00
29. Ministry of Agriculture and
Natural Resources- Laads . 702, 547,00 710, 548,00 630,000,00 80, 548,00
30. Ministry of Trade 615,942, 00 624,411,00 608, 668, 00 15,743, 00
31. Ministry of Communications 241,482,00 241,875,00 241,000, 00 875,00
32. Ministry of Communications -
Post Office . 2,110,338,00 | 2,311,970,00| 2,311,970,00
33. Ministry of Communlcat1ons -
Transport and Harbours 2,042,500,00 | 2,042,500,00( 1,990,000,00 52, 500,00
34. Ministry of Communications- C1v1l )
Aviation .. 328,037, 00 359,643,00 335,454, 00 24,189,00
35. Ministry of Works and Hydraullcs
Establishment . 12,437,060,00| 2,550,652,00( 2,550,651,00 1,00
36. Ministry of Works and Hydraullcs-
N Annually Recurrent .. 5,698,405,00| 6,375,405,00| 6,375,405,00
37. Ministry of Education .. 2,739,181,00] 2,874,959,00| 2,860,621,00 14,338, 00
38. Ministry of Education » In :
Service Teacher Training Pro-
gramme 115, 142,00 115,142,00 115,142,00
. 39. Ministry of Educatlon - Pr1mary, )
All Age and Secondary Schools 11,004,168,00| 11,346,768,00| 11,346,768,00
40. Ministry of Education - Practical
Instruction Centres 407,080, 00 407,080,00 407,080, 00
41. Ministry of Education « Govern-
ment Training (ollege Pre-
Service Teacher Training Pro-
gramme 173,360, 00 173, 360,00 173,360, 00
42. Ministry of qucat1on- Technlcal
Institute 358,374,00 359,375,00 359,375, 00

29



Total
Head Receipts Original Actual Under the Over the
Noo Estimates Receipts Estimate Estimate
Brought Forward 94,514,300,00 | 92,864,321,90 | 4,359,642,17 | 2,709,664,07
4,359,642,17 | 2,709,664,07

I

94,514,300.00 92,864,321, 90
1

30



Statement 1 —continued

+ Excess of receipts

over issues

31

1,438,026, 82

Head Services Original Revised Amount Under the Over the
Estimates Estimates Issued amount avail-{ amovat avail-
able for able for
Issued Issue
3 $ $ $ $
43. Ministry of Education - Carnegie
School of Home Economics 98,169, 00 98, 469,00 98, 469, 00
44. Ministry of Education - Queen’s
College 314,477,00 314,477,00 314,477,00
45. Ministry of Education - Blshop s
High School A 232,392,00 232,393,00 232,393,00
46. Ministry of Education - Anna
. Regina Secondary School 64,119,00 64,119,00 64,119,00
. 47, Ministry of Education -Berbice
o High School 164, 954, 00 164,954, 00 164,954, 00
48, Ministry of Health 449,042,00 511,751,00 511,751, 00
49, Ministry of Health- Medlcal 2,058,338,00 2,094,339,00} 2,094,339,00
50. Ministry of Health-Bacteriolog- .
ical S 264,655,00 271, 648,00 271, 648,00
51. Ministry of Health -X-Ray 133,137,00 150,934, 00 150,934, 00
52. Ministry of Health - Hospitals
& Dispensaries . 6,143,130,007 6,419,186,00] 6,419,186,00
53. Ministry of Health - Analyst 103,273,00 105, 361, 00 105, 361,00
54. Ministry of Health - Registration
Births and Deaths . 107,636, 00 107,961, 00 107,961, 00
55. Ministry of Housing and Recon-
struction . 951,572,00 951,572,00 951,572, 00
56. Ministry of Hou51ng and Recon-
struction Town and Country
Planning . 135,518,00 135,518,00 135,51%,00
57. Ministry of Labour and Soc1a1
Security . 351, 211,00 378,462, 00 339, 500, 00 38,962,00
58. Ministry of Labour and Socxal
Security Employment Exchange
Service .. 62, 235,00 62,685,00 53, 500,00 9,185,00
59. Ministry of Labour and 5001al
Security - Social Assistance 3,428, 887,00 3,517,187,004 3,133,052,00 384,135,00
60. Ministry of Finance e e 240,435, 00 240,936, 00 195,795, 00 45,141,00
6l. Ministry of Finance - Accountant
General e e e 1,412,811,00 [ 1,954,520,00] 1,854, 520,00 100, 000,00
62. Ministry of Flnance - Customs &
Excise . . 1,546,704,00 1 1,709,925,001 1,537, 545,00 172, 380,00
63. Ministry of F1nance - Inland
Revenue .. Coe .. 1,349,454,00 | 1,422,854,00] 1,232,910,00 189,944, 00
64. Ministry of Flnance - Post Office
Savings Bank 74,901,00 74,901,00 74,901, 00
65. Ministry of Finance- Pen51ons
and Gratuities . 3,731,843,00 | 3,799,412,00| 3,406,761,00 392,651,00
66. Ministry of Finance - Publlc
Debt .. 14,542,979,00 | 15,311,574,00 |15,311, 574,00
67. Communications - Telecommunl-
cations .. 168, 000,00 168,000, 00
68. Public Service Mlnlstry 84,822,00 20,400, 00 64,422,00
89,445, 584,00 | 94,681,189,00[91,426,295,08 | 3,286,453,61 31, 559,69

92,864,321, 90




CONSOLIDATED FUND }
STATEMENT OF RECEIPS

Head Original Total Under the Over the Division
Ne. Receipts Receipts Estimates Estimates No.
$. $ $ $
XI Refunds of Loans .. 344,100.00 320,676. 25 23,423.75 -
XIT Sale of Assets 295,000.00 |  341,361.73 46,361.73 I
v
XI11 Miscellaneous Capital Bevenue 3,640,000.00 | 5,505,474.55 1,865,474.35
: vi
XIV External Grants 14,210,400.00 | 8,045,463.48 6,164,936.52 VIT
XV Internal Loans .. 3,000,000.00 | 8,926,830.70 5,926,830.70
IX
XVI Fxternal Loans 17,620,000,00 |11,707,927.11 5,912,072.89 X
XI
X1
XI1I
Xiv
XV
XVl
XVIT
XVIIT
XIX
XX
39,109, 500.00 |34,847,733.82 12,100,433.16] 7,838,666.98

Fxcess of issues
over receipts

32

6,218,985.18

41,066,719.00
Mot b j




CAPITAL ACCOUNT
AND PAYMENTS

$72

Statement 1 —continued

. - s sed Under Over
Services Orfglnal Reflse Asount the Amount the Amount
Estinates Estimates Issued Available for [Available for
Issue Issue
$ $ $ $ $
Judiciary. .. e ee e 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
Prime Minister e e 845,000.00 982,000.00 982, 000. 00
Ministry of External Affairs 33,800.00 57,655.00 57,655.00
Ministry of Economic Develop-
ment we ee e+ e+ .. | 1,781,130.00 | 1,781,130.00 1,274, 500.00 506, 630.00
Ministry of Information .. 35,000.00 59,850.00 56, 200. 00 3,650.00
Ministry of Home Affairs .. { 1,349,150.00 | 1,893,162.00 1,693, 162. 00 200, 000. 00
Ministry of lLocal Government 330,750.00 403, 359. 00 282, 550. 00 120,809.00
Ministry of Agriculture and
Natural Resources .. .. | 4,931,000.00 | 5,167,109.00 2,219,000.00 | 2,948,109.00
Ministry of Trade .. .. 476, 000.00 629, 405. 00 625,405, 00 4,000.00
Ministry of Communications 4,349,000.00 | 5,663, 306.00 4,999,950.00 663, 356. 00
Ministry of Works and
Hydraulics .. .. .. |14,830,000.00 |18,304,020.00 |[1l,552,064.00 | 6,751,956.00
Ministry of Education .. .. | 3,312,000.00 | 4,309,305.00 2,764,305.00 1,545,006500
Ministry of Health e . 690, 000.00 719,400.00 719,400.00
- Ministry of Housing and Re-
construction ce e e 1,210,000.00 | 1,475,400.00 1,475, 400. 00
Ministry of Labourand Social
Security .. ee e e 380,000.00 380, 000.00 36,12800 343,872.00
-~ Ministry of Finance .. .. 4,600,000.00 {17, 315,000.00 |[12,327,000.00 | 4,988,000.00

39,156,830.00 [59,144,101.00 [41,066,719.00

18,077, 382.00

41,066,719.00

e ————————

33



——
0€"90€ ‘970°6L8%

Statement 1 —continued

0Z°S¥1‘LEL 2T

e SINSST JIIA0 wumﬂwovh Jo $$33XY

**  cpunj P93EpPI[OSUO) JUTOL — SIUIFY umox)

ﬂ

0£°90E‘9%0 6.8

2€°907 '¥€2°S

syueq

0T 191 ‘€19°01 ¥€°2LT"9€8 €l "t punj pajepriosuo) juror - sjusly umox)
00°000 ‘969 ‘SS ottt sttt powWAdpRy S|[Ig Aamseda] ¥9°.29°5L6'6S Tt ot o *r*  sonss] s[1g AInseax]
$ $
sanss| s3dtaoay
Ten3oy [enaoy

ONIMOJMJAOE WN3IL LVOHS

34



L8

Statement 1 —continued

6961 HoIeH ‘TC
‘reJaush jJuelUNOODY

‘WANYYA d ™

S ————————————

81°686 8129 88°Z1C°01¢C ‘718
0G°SYT'LEL'TT ) SHONIMOYHHOd WYAL LHOHS
98°0%0 ‘SE : : ' SLdIdD34 AHANNS
81°686 ‘812 9 INNOJJV 1VLIdVI
3879209V ‘1 ) ) t INAODDV LNAHHND

$ $
sydraosoy sanss] aaao
3940 sanssy spdraoday
KUVARNS
Jo ssaoxy

98070 'GES **+ ***  sanssT J9a0 $31dT10031 jo ssaoxy | 98°0%0°'GEY 0qUT SqU3WAB SNOIUCIIY punj palepIiosuo)

S1di3038 AMNANNS

GNNd a3aLlvaritosNo9O

35



Statement 2

69 "¥¥7 922 ‘8%
87°06€'9L6 Y

00000 ‘00S
LY 06 °€¥Y

¥6°6¥1°90¢ *2¢

98°8€8'89% ‘9

80°T1€'LEB'ST

957029°109°S SINSST I9pU[) SSIT 69 V¥V '98% ‘8T
$8°070'8LS ‘01 \Nm.oom.ﬁmm_w ¥1°80L €12 ‘68 pung paiepijosua;
2yl 03 SNp JuUnou ST
TL°S71°.68'8 sonssT 124(
9% V16 V¥V ‘9F% yoog yse) Iad se sasuejeg
€1°598°089 "1 L9 1T e soumieg Jpeapasaq
S121330 3uTimmodsy mosy N 00°000°809°1 sjuafy mwaoxy :punyj pajmwpryosue) 1uref
puny saronafuriue) €9°TSL 6L ojuT sjusuwhed SNOSUOIIY :punj pajeprjosuc)
L9721°1e 3 SoveTH 68°1£9 997 ‘0T STI1g AInseas]
juamj}sarny - 01 S90URApY :punj palepr[osuo)
98 °8€8°'89¥ ‘9 s2d19001 J19A0 sanjTpusdxy Jo ssadXy S8 8¥8‘0¥8°‘8 86" L6¥% ‘LT S$3USWISIAU] JO uorjerosiddy ppy
89°2LS ‘91¢€ "’
eIy —_— LT 1S£°€28 '8
. “9i¢ 9anj Tpuadxy [enao
89 'TLSOTE TV P a1 v ©9"COTE86 ‘Y
89°€58°67C . S9UsST Jopun 39N <o
o SZ°916°088°L8 samyTpuadxy jemoy =
9¢°980°9€8 ‘¢ somss]
1980 £€8°8LE ‘SYS‘C SOMSS] 1940 19N
5591 2$°089°GTS'T  seussy
Japun
¥0°0%6°S80 'y sonss]
1apup) GE'6S0°190 ‘G  sensE]
PPV 1840
s827
00°61IL'990 ‘1% punyg 80°S62°92¥ ‘16 punyj
paieprjosuo]) pelepIjosucy)
WOI} SONSS] wouJ sINES|
28°€EL'LYBVE sadreday Teatde) 06°13¢€ ‘%9826 pe319a 1100 InuAdYy
19°1°Z e se piemlof 3IySnoiq aduejeg 29°6¥6 ‘6£8 ‘E - 1961 ‘g Azenuep je se plemlod 1ySnoxg soue i
Tei1de) juncody punj pajepI[osuo) JUIIAN) JUNGIDY pumj PR VPI[OSH;
SLISSY SFILINIGVI]

4961 ‘{IAN303A ISIE
1V SV 133HS 3IONVIVE aNNnd a3alvariosSNOD



Statement 3

61°299'STL 'S6$

¥5°65€ ‘6¥S ‘e

99°€58°¥gL 1

€C°6SC
78°898'29€ V¢
85 "¥¥L 06V ‘6

0 °T15 ‘96
6L'GSZ VLT
ST 0T8°1S6 ‘Y

3UN020Y 0UBIVI[)
§ [Bd0U39) UBIUNCIDY

1o 1de)
JUNCIIY II0[ —GHOHQQ
31UnodJy Jdusao[esI(|

p23saau] sy1sedag

——————

0% °220°029°1 snooue| 208 I
6L°€6Z ‘¥¢ SUOTIRILS TUTWPY
pUE SIUSWULGAC) I3Y3Q
2€°€91°001°¢ Teuos13d
10°092°969'S SUOTINAT2ASU]

pue WQMUMHO£Q=< oTIqndg

‘spung I9y3Q pue SISNI]

SI0MEAPY

S901e] ] THAY

soxdu]

¥8°888'1 Yusg [eioy
1€°126°6V6 ‘Y puUel U0 YSE)

SLISSY

496} ‘dUIAGN3O3AA

6L°299'STL 588

80°926 680 ‘¢

98 %00 ‘15§
82°261°.28°S
8Z°6EL ‘9¥Z ‘62
0L°002°085 ‘S
€9 *¥S¥ "866 ‘S¢E
0€°5¥9 15V ‘S

20°926 680 ‘¢

00°008'0¢

1) 70'921°650 ‘€

punyg
soToueduraUO) Y3 03 INp Iunowy Ss7

¥1°80L'€TIC‘6¢
c1°288 ‘¥S1°9¢

puny @Quﬁﬂﬂdowﬁou 03 2np junouwy §§97

657608 T19°ST
€6-zLL eYs 02

6€°288°201
*aq ¥v-6¥e‘6¢€
G€°Z10‘88E°S

JsSi€ 1V SV 133HS

LANNODOVY GaNNd S.LliSOd3a

§3UNn0d2y Yueq J9Yi(Q PPV

joog yse) 1ad se ooueyeg Yueqg
junedoy punj 1 Iseda 10y [BIIW3Y 1 UB)UNOIDY
1UN020y 20WBIBIT) SILIISTUTY I23UY
1UIIW) JUNCIIY 3104 [BIIUIG
1UNEOdY PUN] ANTIAJY [UIINN)
juncooy pungj 11sodag Tewiowan
juamsvany 10y siisedog
sotpog A1031n3eig
SUOTIBJISTUTWPY PUE SIUSWUISAOLN I3YIQ

Tedsusn

81 1s0dagg
SATLITIEVI]

AONVIVE



L3

Statement 4

8% " L01°2v6 ‘€118

$S°6S€0¥S ‘¥
99°€S8°'vgL'1
€C°65¢C

28°898 °L9¢ V¢
8S'¥¥L 05V ‘6
¥6°6%1'90¢€ ‘22
TL1L8°2FS ‘11

araeoo< 0WBIBI[) § ,[8I2UDY JUBIUNOCIIY
3UNGDIY 3104 [BIIWDY)

3UN0IIY IOUBAO[[BS Y]

paisaan] s31soda(]

S30UBAPY

3unodIY ~5am.—5 punj pajepryosuo)

8% °L0T°CV6 'ETTS
Ve 2E1°128°6

95 *%00 ‘156
8C°261°.28°S

82 "6¢£L ‘9VZ ‘62
0.°002°055°S
0070008091
£9°1SL ‘6L
68°1£9'99% ‘01

17706 ¢V¥ s3wmIsIAU] 00000008
82 °06€ '9L6 ‘¥ 1301350 Surruncooy woxy ang

- $8°8¥8°0¥8 ‘8
00°000'00S  Pumd saToueSurIN0)- puny pajepryesuc)
20°TTS ‘967 592 g3 THOY
6L°552 VLI 1soadu] S9°¥SY ‘866 ‘SE
ST°018'1S6 ‘Y qse) 08 °5%9 ‘IS ‘S

SLASSY
[
L9961 AIFGNTOAA ISIE

S3ALLIMAVIT ANV S1assvy d0

(vuming yo jueg) 1yeaq 19A( Yueg
3UNOIIY QUBIBI[) SITIISTUIY I23U]

JWALAN) JUNOIDY 3304 [BIILHN)
3UN00JY puUN] 3INUIAIY [BIIVIHN)

junoooy puny 3 isoda( [mIdUY
83U98y uaox) - punj pajepIosuc) jurof
sjmauie snosuoixy - punj pajvpl|esuc)

sTItg Aansmax]
0} SI0UBAPY - punj pajspI[osuo)

00°008 ‘0¢ 31UN0cdy 2dumeApy pungd sarouafurjuc)
007002 ‘69% 31uncody punj sarouadfurjuo)

8S°L6% ‘L1 soum[ug sndang
pa31saan] yo uerjsroaaddy
12°15€°¢28°8 JUNC3JY JWILIN]) punj pajwp [[osuo)
jueuwlsaAn] oy syisedag
s311s0dag

SAILITIAVIT

38



NN

Statement 8

9961 UT pIdusumod
§S61/SS “PIQ I9PUR posTEI UwO] Y3 Jo dIdsal
ur pung Supyuig Aswausweiddng e uoriIppe U]

caaqwaadeg 431Gy pue ydxel Yagy a1qeded
jgarequ] -Iiequeideg YIgY uUo padusumied pun]
Supurg y'eoTaoN ,syavow ¢ Butatd uo ‘0861
‘yoawy YIGT 393je Jo0 uo Jed 3w uorydwopaa yo
uotado yITa sawad 67 Jo polasd e oy ‘9561

sp1adv yaQg uo qued 13d G01°963 e pawold

*3snSny yigl pue AIeniqaj] yigy uo arqeded
as9193u]  °gG61 ‘Adeniqeg yagl ue paouaw
-woo punj SuTjulg Yy *IDT0U SYJUCW € fux
-a1® uo ‘9961 ‘asndny yagy 3103y3q J0 UO aed
1e uoraduapas o uorado yITM sI8A LT I0F
1561 ‘3sndny yagy uo usa 1ad 163 e paiwoyy
‘Anp 357 puw Arsnuef 387 uo ayqeied 3esza3u]
*gp61 Atenuwp 387 U0 paoudwwod punj FUTHUIS
y -eomaou syauow ¢ Sutatd uo ‘Z961 Anp
181 I933% J0 uo aed 3¢ uotadwopaa jo uotado
yaa sawak Of ST ueoy Y3 jo poriad ayp
*qua0 1od %0017

qe ‘ZTP6T 'ATRL 38T Y3 UO PIBOT] SBA DUBY
-8q ay3 pus (amss] YaL[) 9I61/9 "PI0 %S

oYy ‘zp61 ‘Adenuer y3QZ uo zed e BuTILAA
-uco Aq pesTeI SEA IneET ST Fo 000°¥90 ‘TS
*Iaqueaoy 38| pue Aey

187 uo aquied 182I9IUT 20561 Aepy as{ uo
peouswwod puny Bumjurg y ‘w1sak gg jo potaad
® 10J 9g61 'Adenuep IS] U0 PInesT IA0qe

9yl YITA [EOTIUIPT JueD Iad 66T e WO
‘3aquascy pug pus Asj pug uo I[qeiw
389199U]  ‘pEET ‘19qUIAON IF] UO pIIUIIMIOD
pund Surjuilg ¥y °I2TIOU ,SYPUOW § Suta1d

uo ‘66T 'Aw 38T 293Fe 10 Uo Jed 3y uoTy
<duopaa jo uorado Yt SIWIL GE jo potaad ®
10} $g61 ‘Asp pug uo 3w Iad 967 e PI3eoyy

*INEST
sroqe oyl I uoye Paldayye sea =o..—=u>=on.v
*3ueo Jod Y66F ¢ 6761 ‘1940100 UT paIanssT sem
sAoqe 93 03 [UUOTITPP® Pus [UDTIUIPUT Jooig

*3sndny

18T pue Ateniqaj Isy uo 21qs4ud 3sa133u]

0561 Aaenigeg 18] uo peouaummod pungd JUTUIS Y
*23 130U 5, Yauouw ¢

Butatd uo ‘greT 'AdIwnIgej 3sy I91je IO U0 aed
39 uoradwepai jo uorado ay3 yitm ‘0861 ‘Ate
-=n1qag 381 uo d[qekedod pue ‘6v61 ‘asnBny 397

| s0°g66°vey ‘a2

6% €8¢ ‘180 ‘23

9L°E¥S 'STT 'E¥

SUR0] TRUIIIXY 1v10lL

€9 *€9€ '908'¢

9859 ‘1TL T

01°603'1LY ‘9

69°506 ‘€66 ‘T

SY°ST6 1YL T

05°0€9 ‘059 '€

10°062'269 ‘T

88°1L9°L66°S

¥0°€E8 'STO'E

66°L68'1%9'1

00000 ‘266 ‘91

00000 ‘¥9% ‘0%

00°000'868 ‘€

(9L°€29°200'1

(00°026 ‘178

(00 000 ‘¥

SS61/55 P10

1S61/€1 P30

W61/92 P30

op

aNNJd ONINNIS
XHVININITddNS

(58/0861) 0038 %S

(89/9961) %0038 ¥HE

(2L/2961) M2038 %KE

(69/6561) %2038 %E

(69/6S61) 40038 %€

08/5161 %°03§ %€

uo peIIdAUC) sIwdk Qf Jo wIay ® Joy ‘6261 | vL-zee'ocL'y | L0°0TI'E80'S |( 9E61 /2 "pIQ Iuowpusly £161/1€ "PI0
*Anf yagg uo uad aad gg3 v pIjwoyy ueo] 00°000°009'6 $o03§ pIqLIOSU 6Z6I/11 "PIO 08/SL61 201§ %E
vomo] [emzoixg (¥)
) s ) s ] s .
[ Ll L] eufe) 193wy | Infwp I08pa) Litzoqy oy weo] Jo uwenrdraosag
- ;
spni Sepymig

296} ‘WIAAW=O03a IsiE 1V 1830 U_Jﬂi 40 ANIANIALVLS

39



d

—continue.

*19queoa(1 18] pue sunp 38| uo a{qeded Is8Id3UT
‘z961 ‘13q g 387 uo p punj Sutjurg
*edtTjou ,syjuow 9 BuTatd U0 ‘GYgT ‘Iaquasag]
387 193je 10 uo Jed 3¢ uoradwapal jo uorido
431w sxeai (7 Jo poriad e o] gG6T ‘I9quIede(
387 U0 pestes juad xad gEF Jo OmssT Iaylany y

*19quasag
18] pue aunp 31s{ 21qeked 383133u]  'Z96T
‘sung 18] uo padusumiod pung SupurS 3dT30U
,5Yyauow 9 SuTAT8 U0 §96T ‘Sunf I I31F% X0
uo yed jv uoradwspas jo uoilzdo yi T sieak OZ
jo potiad e 10] ‘gGET ‘AIenuef 1s| uo penss]

Statement 5

*AInp 387 pue AJenuep 3s| 2[quAed 3sa123u]
*0961\'Adenue 387 uo peouswwod punj SuTyurlg Y
*@0130U Syjvow 9 Bugatd uo 1967 ‘Azenuef
387 a933e Jo uo Jed 1 uoridwepax jo uorido
Yits 1634 Qf jo potrxad e oy ‘1667 ‘Azenuep
38] UO pasTes sesm xed 1w INEFT ISYAINJ Y

‘ATng as] pue Alenuep sy a7qeded asarsju]
*6567 ‘Arenuel 157 paduswwos pung JuiuIig Yy
° *e0 110U ,syjuow 9 Juta1d

o 10, ‘9967 ‘AJenuef 18] I21Je 10 U0 Jed e
uotydwapar yo uorydo yiIm siesk (g Jo poraad
® X0J ‘9667 ‘Ioquada( Isf uo ied 38 panss]

~A{np 3sy pue Alenuep 3s| a1qeded 3sa193u]
‘56T ‘AInp 3s] peouduwwod punj SuTyuIg Y
*e01jou  syauow 9 Furatd uo siwak

G1 I23je ted 1e uorjdwopax jo uorido YItm
s1esk g 10§ ‘1S61‘ATnr puz uo Jed e ponss]

*Anp 18] pue Arenuef 187 a7qeded 3saiaiu]
*9p61 Adenuef 1S uo padusuwwod pund IFunyUIS
V ‘961 ‘AJenuep 387 123je 1o Uo Jed e
uotydwapaa jo uotido Yatm sama4k gy jo poriad
® 10 ‘9yg( ‘Adenuep 3s] uo aed 3w penss]

00C ‘611 058298
00L‘% 052 ‘€€

$ $ $

Iomeeg pameapoy aeq anesY
1unomy

81°9°1 S8 ‘I8¢
8T T°1 56 °S€E

*ATnp a5y pue Arenuep 3s7 ayqeded 3saza3uf
*8967 UT uotridu@psl 10§ enp 218 sonssT Jut
-MOT{OJ Y2 pue pawsspaa ullq sey 001°82€'6% 30
ums Y] ‘008 6F¥ ‘64 Sem ueol jo junows Teutdrip

08195 ‘%08'y

T1°8¥0°313'S

00°0SL"69¢ LT

premrof patare] sueo q{eulaiul - IVIOL

¥0°9L% ‘6101

18°298 ‘868

107615 ‘998

9€°989 ‘8¢

$9°018°0L9

SL €36 €TV ‘1

81°€32 991

95°SSL'EL0'T

98°928° 176

26 °¥S0 692

86°892‘e9s’

€5 683 ' L99

96°880 ‘SEL"1

16 €3¢ ° 107

00°000°000°S

00°000°009 '€

00°0SL'ETE'T

00°00€ '¥€5 ‘1

00000 ‘008

007000 000 'S

00 "00L ‘121

4 $

9561/%S ‘P10

9561/¥S "PI0

£561/L1 PG

€561/L1 "pi0

1$61/6 P10

S¥61/S "P10

¥261/02 Pue 2261/S1 '2261/6
*spIQ Aq papuswe s® 9161/9 “PI0

(61/6961) snssy pug
sa1mueqs(q %S

(6L/6961) 9nss] 357
saanjuaqe( %9

(18/L961) onssy pug
saInIuSqs(q %y

(98/9961) onss] as|
saIMuRqaq %Uh

(TL/9961) s2amuagsq Zxe

(98/916T) saamuaqaq %g

8961  spuog %g

£UBO] [eUIAIN] (IT)

saenay

anymp 3INAVK
eI

anfmy 38pan

spumy Surynrg

Surpmsing

Junomy

L3t1zomny

ueo} yo morjdidosag

40



Statement 5 —continued

-1oquaadag YIST pue Yodel YIST

uo s1qeked 1s2127u]  "8961 ‘1aquaideg yagl ue
20UaUWOD 114 puny FuryuIg ‘samak gz jo potzad
e 103 ‘9967 ‘yaquweadsg Yagy uo Jed e panss]

*3aqueda(] YaGl pue
sunp yagy uo a1qeded 1s3193u] 8961 ‘aunp yagy
uo aouswwed [Iim pung SuTHUIg ‘s1evh (g j°
potaad e 10y ‘9961 ‘dunf YIGT uo zed 2e panss]

‘%001

jo untwaid- e e sieak (T 3O potiad e 1933¢€
Jo uo %oy 3O wntwa ad € Je sieak yg9 jo potaad
e 131ye 10 U0 %Q] Jo untwesd ® e s1ead

4%g $31ye 10 UO 2]qEWOaPIT pus 996 UT PINss]

*1oquada(] 18]
pue aunp 1s] a]qeded 183193U] *s1eak Q1 30
potaad e 10§ 'G961 ‘19qwada(] 18] uo 1ed Je
penssT arode YiTm [EDTIUSPT INSST Iayling y

‘19quweddag IS pue ‘YosIel ISy a1qeded 1sa193u]
‘s1eak ] jo potiad e 103 ‘5961 ‘Iaquaideg
18] uo led Je PINSST §IINIUIQIP 97ep-paxT]

‘g9 ‘Azenuel as§ paousuuwod
pung Sutjuig v ‘%001 }° unuiead e de sIeak
%6 193}e 10 uo %oy Jo untweud e 3e s1eah Y9

Jaaje Jo uo %01 o wniwead ® e sIedk %g
12336 Jo uO IqeWIIPII PUB GYET UT PInss]

*1snSny 1s] pue AJeniqaj] 1s] a(qeded 153132
-u] 9967 ‘asndny 1§ uo pIduUIUMOED punyg
Juijurg -a3dTI0U sruow g Butatd uo ‘VL61
‘3sndny 1sy 193je Jo uo Ied ae uotydwapal
jo uotado Yyt sieak (7 jo potaad e 1o}
‘9961 ‘IsnBny 1s] uo Jed 1€ INSST IdYIang y

~1aquade(] 1S puw dunf IsT uo 2 qeAed
159199u] ‘96T ‘ISquaOa(] IS UO PIDUIWMI0D
punj Sutyuig °IdTI0U SYjuow 9 Jutatd uo
‘1161 ‘I2quadd(] AT 131)e 10 uo 1ed e uoTd
-duapal jo uotido yaim s1eak gz jo poiged
e JOJ ‘1961 ‘I2quedaq asT uo Jed 1e penss]

+1oquaAo) 1ST pue Aej 3Is] 21qeded

1831373u] .AWOA .h@ﬂEO>QZ 1s1 vOUEQEEOQ
uoTINGTIIUOD puny FuTiulg IdTIOU  SYyjucw
9 Futat8 uo ‘gre] ‘I3quaoN 3IS] JIJE

10 uo uotydwapal jo uoride Yitm saesh Qg jo
potsad  Jof ‘GS6T ‘1aquaAoN 3IS] uo panss]

90°196 V€

ST VLS'9ET 1

80°569 ‘111

15°2SS ‘v1¢

11°89€°9%
08°195‘%08'¥

i $

98°15L 'S¢

$E0€6 ‘ETT'1

01°€%3 311

AN I

76816 ‘¥¥
21°8%0°312 'S

L2 )

00°00% *S12

007058508

00°0SS ‘a¥e

007052 ‘925 ‘2

00°058°'138'¢C

$5°061°%v8'Z

0070000002

007000 ‘005 ‘2

00°000‘00€
00°0SL°698°LT

? $

9961/2¢ "PI0

9961/22 ‘P10

9961/32 ‘P30

S961/ST °PI0

$961/S1 "P10

$961/21 'PI0

op

0961/6 P30~

8561/€1 'P10

anss[ pug
(9861) seanajusqaq %L

(9861) onssT 351
saanjuaqaq %)

(9L/2L/696T) s21Ed
~17 11197 sSutasg AInsean]

(G161} @nss] pug
soanuaqaq %}

(SL6T) @nss[ 38|
saanjuaqa(q %,

(VL/1L/8961) 2182

-13 11197 sdutaeg Ainsean],

(¥8/¥161) onssl pug
s21n3uaqa(] 949

(18/1L61) 2nss[ 3ST
s9anIUaqa( %9

(88/€L6T) S2INIUIQ %S

**  plemiog jydnoig

syaemsy

nyep

jonan) mealy| onqup 39¥pa)

punj

Supquig

Sorpueising
Junomy

AyEommy

uwo] yo uoridraosaq




Statement 8 —continued

*Iaqueda YI9T pue sunf

Y391 uo afqeded 3sazaju] 6961 ‘IIquRdY]

Y39 uey) 1978] 30U 20udUMOd [Ia pung Jur
-yUTS  °LL61 ‘19queos( Y391 uo Jed 3w 31qe
-wa9pal pue L96] 'd9queds( Y3yl uo panss]

*1aquaideg yigy puE yoIBp YIg|

a1qeked 3saxvaul ‘69671 ‘I3queadeg Yigl
ueyl Ieje] 20U 0UWWOD s punj SuryuIg
+1161 ‘Iequendeg Yagy uo led je I[quwaspax
pue ‘2967 ‘Iequerdeg jo Aep Yigy uo ponss]

*Atnp 38T pue Azenuef 3§] 9]qeded 3I83333U]
246961 ‘ATn[ 2ST ueyl I2IV] JOU SIUBUMIED [TIA
puny SuBUIS *LL6T ‘ATPr FO Aep 387 uo Jed

Je a]qewaspal pue L96T ‘ATnf IS uo panss]

‘wuedmnr) jo Yueg 3Yy3 jo juswodeusw
oY1 I9pun paYys11qeIsa aq [{i» punj Supyurg

*smyoadso1d ayy UT PaqIIosaxd s201ad 3 SpuUcH

aya eswyoaudea [[Ia JUSWUISACD ‘UOTIIppPE
ul *(3sa1ajut punodwod %) 01 IUsTeATNb3)
puoq aYy3 jo anyes 22wy 3Y3 S[qNOp e INSST
1933e sIeak g 10 (3s9193ut punodwod gk) 03
juafeaInba) Mov jo unwiead e e onsst Ja3je

sieak G I9YITd I[quuwedPdd ‘106 ‘I2quWRAON IST

uo Jurousuwoo sBAI3IUT ATyauow v poNss]

*1aqueod(] YaG] pue aunf Yagl uo
a[qeded 189I193U] °g961 ‘IqWI0S] YIGY oUW
“wo> [{Im punj BuppuIg ‘s3wsk o7 jo porsad
8 I0F ‘G967 ‘IoquWI0x] YIGY uo Jed qe panss]

.a . .o ** aqa pepunj feao],

sueo] Teulaixy [elo]

sUgo] [euIsiu] [elo],

9961/3% ‘P10

9961/2% “PI0

9961/3% ‘P10

9961/2% "PX0

9961/%% P10

(9861) 2nssI a9
seanyuaqa(Q %)

(9861) @nss] Wig
saanjusqa %L

anss] 3y
(9861) s9IMIUQR( %L

spuog sSuraeg eueing

anss] pag
(9861) seamuaqaq %L

(p.2000) suwor] [suIdIW] (%)

sy

88°L0L €06 ‘82 | L6°€ZS '826°8Z |0€ "VET '€ST 9L
10°S66 ‘¥S¥ ‘33 | 6¥"€8€ ‘180 ‘2 [9L "€VS ST ‘€Y
18°2TL°8Y%*9 | 8Y 0¥T1°1¥8'9 {¥S 069136 ‘2L
00°0SL ‘992
00°0SZ‘LLY
- - 00°009 ‘9%
- - 00007 '88
- 00705822
? 3 $ $ {4 $
onysp Inrpmeising
1oNawy mamK| Imymwp I38pa) Junowy
spmy Suppris

Lyzaomny

ueo) yo uorjdradsaq

42



AN

Statement 5 —continued

9861 ‘I3qWeda( Yagy uo
pred oq [iim USW[EISUT [euly 3Yy3 pue ‘/96]
'3UNp YIG[ UO Paouauwmiod qulwleIsur.asdTy Sy
-Jaquada(j YaG] puye‘sunp YagT uo a[qeled pue

pouTquod 3§9I27ul pue [edroutad- Jo sjusw
-1easur AjIedA-J{ey Jo sueaw Aq 2[qewsap
-211996] '19quad3(] YIG] U0 PanssT 0SE'9Ly§

0¥ 188 °610 ' 1T

09°89% ‘9101

00°058'5€0 ‘2T

‘psemtod porsied : SNVOT TVNUALNI -1630 QIONNANA -TVIOL

43

199q pIpEnyw) '

Sutyeder ssamuaqap £y tnuue pajenby [09°L16 ‘Y9 0% 2€¥ 11 00°0SE 9% 9961/2g 2°ueutpig (9861)
anss] pag saanjuaqa(]
Ay inuuy paienby %1
9861 .
‘1aqueadag yi1GT uo pred 2q [T JuawW[elsUT
fRuT} 2Yy3 pue ‘196] ‘Yodel YIS[ uo paduam
-wod JUBW[eISUT 3183T] ay] -Jequaidsg . :
yig1 puw couss Yyagy uo ozn:»aa pue paulq
-wed 9§3JIUT pue .—a&ucﬁa jo mu:oc:mum,
~u1 AJeai-y ey jo sueaw Aq 2jqewddpat
19961 ‘1aquaideg yagy uo panssT 05G°L7SE
Sur[[e101 s3Imjuaqep Avtnuue pajenby | 08888 V1S 02°199°21 00085 ‘LS 9961/3¢ @oueuIpPIQ (9861)
Inss] pug saanIueqs(
A3tnuuy pazenby %7
9861 ‘sunf
yagT uo pred aq J]im 3USW]eISUT [euTy 3Y3
pue ‘996 ‘19quwld3(] YaGl uo pIDULWWOD JUSW
-JeasuT 181§ SYL ‘dunf Yig] pue Iaquads(
Y161 uo a[qeded pue pauUTquod 1§53197
-ut pue Asm,..uc,.ﬁa Jo squdw[easut Araesk
-31nY JO suwaw Aq 31qewdapat 9967 ‘aunp
YIg] UO panssl sainauaqap A3 Inuue pajenby |99°€z79°L8S S ¥€°9.2°212 00°006 ‘66L°S 9961/2¢ @dueutpip (9861)
anssy 15| §2IN3UIG(
Aatnuuy pajenby %L
TrgLeT ‘aaqueday
3s] uo pred aq [[is jusueIsuT [eulj
2Yyy pue ‘996 ‘aunf sy UO paduduwwWed uaul .
-JeaSUT 1SITJ AYL AUN[ IS PUR IIqURIIQ]
151 uo a[qeded pue pauTquod 3§3IIIUT
pue Tedroutsd jo sjuowleisut AfJeah-jey :
jo sueaw Aq 2]qewsapay ‘G967 ‘I9qwad3(]
38 UO panssT sainausqap Aatnuue palendby |1§°€98°Sy 67°9¢0°'8 00°006 ‘€S 696T/ST 22ueutpIQ (SL6T)
: aNgE] puz s3IINIUIGA]
*g 161 ‘3oquaadog 35T Aytnuuy pajenby g
* uo pred 5q []WMSIUSUTEISUT [eUT} 2y pue
9961 'YoJel YIG] U0 PIDUAWMLOD sIUIW[EISUT
1831y aYf -33quaideg 3s] pue Yoiel
1S uo 2[qeied pue. paUTqUOD 353133
pue jedmutsg Jo sjuswjeisut A(Ieak-y1ey | €8°180'90% 'V L1°290'2LL 00°0ST'8L1"S S961/S1 @oueuIpIQ Sl61
jo seuaw 4q afqewsapar Go6] ‘laquazdeg angs] 18] - ®3anjuaqa(
1S] uo panssi sainjuagap AjTnuue pajenby A3 Tnuu¥ pagenby ¢
Suwo T} [ERIIIR]
4 s ? $ 4 s
sIewy Sotpuwising preday ueo] Jo Lyraepimy wo] o werydraosag
Junowy junomy Jumomy




¢ ’&égtqj

d

Statement B —continue

‘potiad ayiz Suranp Suipueisino Idueieq

3 U0 Jeak Jyey oYl JI0J IMp 3IsIUT

yaIm Ioyrafog ‘wns SITIUS JO YITIUM] SUO
Jo squsuyeisut AfIedd-yiey Ul s1qeded aq
Treys Tedtoutaq ‘Axasnpul °oTY 9ya jo Jur
-JURUTIFaY o1 294y ‘Ioquade( Yay| Uo panss]
*L16T '19quada(] Y39] UO IUSWTeISUT JeUT] Sy}
pue @967 ‘ounf Y39y uo pred aq Tyia udw
-{eISUT 3SIT] 9Y] -I9quWedd( Yigy pue Lunp
Y391 uo ayqeded pue paUTqWOD 1SIIIIUT

pue Tedroutad jo syuewyeisut Ajieed-yyey
Jo sueaw Aq 9yqeweapal {1967 '19quedd(
Y39] U0 PenssT soInjuaqap A3 Tnuue pajenby

*LL61 'Taquendeg Ya9y uo JuswyeiIsuUT Jeuly
oy3 pue 'gygT ‘Yodel Y9y uo pred aq Tyw
JuewyelsUT 35ITf YL ‘Ieqweids§ UYI9f pue
YoJE| Y39 Uo ofqeded pue paUTqUOD 1S9I2UT
pue fedroutad jo sjuewielsut Ayaead -31eY

Jo suesw Aq sqeweapax !l96] ‘Iaqueideg
Y39] uo pansst sainjusqep A1tnuue pajenby

_*LLET ‘ATnf 3ST SYy3 uo jusw

s{e3sUT JeUI] SY1 pue 'G94T ‘Axenue( 1s7 uo
pred aq {4 aUSwW[elsUT 3sITF BYL ‘Aynf
1s{ pue Asenuef 3s| uo ejqeded pue poulq
~wod 3soisjut pue fedroutzd Jo sjusWERISUT
A{Ieek-JTeY JO suesw Aq a7qewdapar 2961
‘ATnC 1S penssT saamueqap A3 Thuue pajenby

e ———

v —

0% " 1Y 699 ‘81| 09°89% ‘910°T

007006 '589 '61

et S R PO

SNVO1 TIVAMAINI 1930 @3aNNdN - TVLOL

00000 '00€ 9

00°006 "0€3 ‘1

00°009 ‘811

00°08S

007009 ‘811

007000 '00€ "9

00°006 ‘0€Z ‘1

00059

9961/2¢ 'PI0

9961/22 ‘P10

9961/2¢ P10

9961/22 P10

(LL6T) seanausqad %8

(LL61) @nss U39
soInjuage(q A1 1nuuy pajenby %L

onss] Yag - saInjuaqa(
Ajtnuuy paienby %,

(LL61)

(LLET)

anss] YIy - $9IMIUSQ3(]

Aytnuuy pejenbd %L

0% "18€ 610 11| 09°89¥ 9101 | 00°058'S€0 ‘2T premrod jygnolg
# $ » $ ? $
Jurpumising preday uso) L11aoqny uso] yo uoridrIosag
syIemdy junouy junony Jo junon¥

~
<



2/

7587

rx&w

Statement 5 —continued

e

‘p161 ut Juruuidaq siueuTels
-y enure qczyv 81 Aq 18019371 JO 991]
aqqekedaa 097196 'TH1§ Ful[1erod sonss[ g (v
- 1961 ‘aquwan3q 03 9961
‘1aquandag potsad 2yl Sutunp S3UsST | Aq pested | 17" 161°L98°S 17 '161°298°S 99/¢% 'PI0 ue o uSW
-dojeaaq] wopdury paitun
%8, 1 L
03 %S uIamisg JuthleA 1$IIIIUT YITa SIUDW
- [eisul fenuue peienbs Gz Aq afqeieday 9961
01 gG6T poriad Iyl FuLInp SINSST gg Aq pasTey | 08729985885 08°6€S ‘0¥0 ‘6 | 09°10C'668°L9 Sueor]
19nboyoxy wopduly poituf
9%4€ e salilnuue posenba ¢
Aq olqededar 193jedIaYyn pue saeak
g Joy asoxalul 3o dlf "6V6L-SY61
potiad ays 1340 sINSST ) Aq pastey P)
‘g e soTiTnUUE pelenha G
&g oqeAedsr 19113yl pue s1ed 4k
¢ 10j 150493UT JO 9314 "TSET-9V61 .
potaod oy3 1940 SINSST 7T Aq pastey (9)
%¢ e sa11INUUE
poinnba o7 Aq ayqeAeday 9S61-5V61
potiad oyl 1840 SINSST (] Aq postey (a)
g de sITIINUUE paieunba Q7
Aq sjqeledald Ia1jealayl pue s1eak ¢
Io} 3s9I23UT jo 931 “0S61-SY61
potiad ayj 1240 SIMSST § Aq pastey (11)(e)
'9g1t] WOy yHg v sITaTnuUUE
perenbe (g Aq 2qeieday 0561-5¥61
potrad ay3 I1ar0 sansst O Aq pastey (T1)(®)
¥2°81°0S¢E
81909 ‘¢ wiyy, pa1juootg uotaed
-taa] pue 2feutwrq 9¥5d  (P)
99-250°Lc 111
-yoofg uotiedtaiI] ¥ ade
-uterq aukiudic) vy 3 S¥sd  (2)
[\Yatad: 4 auaudo 243
Futsnopy fedny 2650 (9)
06°S0L"LTE ( Areqy
. (/Auod TRYER
( uoiles
- oty (1) X
(W on
jo eseyorng (1) V ¥ 9¥¥1  (®)
-1 WBOA.—OM
se dn apew s1 BuTpue3sInNo JUNOWE STYJ ¥2g81°06¢ 8¢ 677 'L28 29 1€9°LLT T sueo] @iejiop pue
jusudoaaa( Y3 Jedmuouwo)
suBo] Alﬂkﬁd%ﬁ
199Q pIpunFul)
® $ [ $ 4 $
Suipusising preday ueo] Jo Ayrzogany uge] Jo uoridriosaq
syrewsy junowy Junony Junouy

45



Statement 5 —continued

*oroqe se dwes juswdedss Jo suoriIpucd pue
swi3l ‘000 °009'1$ SN 10f 1uswWesiBe ueo]
‘ueo] Aemy31Y 9 1ZUdYW P T uOSUTHIY

J0J Se duwes juswAedal JO SUOTATPUOD pue
swIdl  *000°'000‘C$ SN 10] 2uswsside ueor
*anp s1 juswhed 3s3427UT 3ISITY Ayl JIaje
siesk g aqeded pue snp aq 03 FuUdwiels

-Ul 9SIT§ BYya ‘sIusW|edsul fenuue-Tuwls fenbd
19 ut  s+:smo[JoJ se siedk 0p Buipaadxs

jou potiad e 13A0 sie[op '§°( ul udwAedsy
ravok v skep G9¢ Jo siseq ayj uo paindwod
sased yjyoq ur d93jesrayy wnuue Iad &n\~N pue
JUowoSINGSTIp ISITJ 24y Ja3je saedk O] 1sd1]
gy Sutanp wnuue 1ad T Jo 23l Y3 3e

‘anp 1sa133ut predun pue jedroutad predsaun
uo sae[{op ‘S ur A][enuue-Twds ayqeded
3$8J93UT 1000 ‘00S ‘L$ SN 10 Iudwedafe uweo]

‘U%G pu® %S 3O 23BI Yyl je 1S3
-123UT Y31 (26] ‘J2q030Q Y3Gg uo 3iqeleday

-wnuue 13d 9C Jo 918l Y3 e 1s31a3UT
Sutieaq °pi (SEISIaA()) moipooy IolAe] 03
‘sa0u Aiosstwosd O jo aNSST 2yl Aq pastey

‘wnuue Jad

%%L Jo 9lel ayl e ajqeled 3sa13qul  "9961
‘11ad¥ yagg e a]qeded pue snp swedaq ueo
*Auedwop) jusuwdo]aas(] 30TY

vuednny aya 01 uevo] o1 uotltesodio) jusudoraa
-3(] 4ilessuUowwo) §ilm 0lUT PaJdIUs Juduwdaldy

*sieak g yo uoTiestrd
-x3 943 I aunocww 2Uo Ul a[qededsy I13quad’(]

Is[g pue ‘laquandag 4iGE ‘aunp yagg ‘yolel:

1s ¢ uo A1iajzenb afqeded 3, 3e asazeaul  -pay
+07) 0117097y eJeIOWd(] BYl JO SAJeYS pInssI

1le jo aseyoand ayy spiemoy Juikydde jo asod
-and aya I0J ‘0g96T ‘I2qwadd(] IS[L UG pasTey

rpaaide
194 Jou [8°6Z8°87C'C$ SutyIeIOol SanssT
g SutuTewsy Jo sUoTIIPUOD pue swaad Yy (11T)
"Z661 ‘11dy ut Buipuo pue 96T JIadV ut
Aurouswwods sjuswedsut Ayiedd yrey Aq
arqeAedas Teltde) 7 67 ul spud yoIym
potaad 90e1d e 193je afqeddieyd’sT
159197Uf *159492IUT %g8/G 9 1® Iqe
-Aedax 0(g'o6k ‘¢4 Butyfeion samssy g (TT)

L1°60S°66S ‘LL

61°9S€ ‘8€L 21

9¢°698 *LEE Vo

pJemiog poTire)

b€ '¥€9 '9€9

09°586 €82

00 6Y9°'7e¥'S

00 °'¥€0'8€9

7S °¥%8°960 ‘T

$2°0T€'€LT ‘e

007000002 ‘T

60 "2€S ‘€E0 T

91°1971 €S

9.°619°'C0E T

¥€'7€9 ‘9€9

09°586 ‘€82

00°6¥9 '¥EV 'S

60°99S°1.9'1

0L°500'T€9 ‘1

00000 '9ES ‘¥

00'000°002 ‘T

9961/2% "oN P30

096T/€1 "°N °Pi0

2561 ‘1oquede( Yyagl paiep 1T
UOTINTOS9Y |10UNC) 2ATIR[E 1807

0961/0¢ *OoN "PI0

9961/32 'ON°PI0 seTpmg A1TTIqISBaY

9961/22 "ON'P30

ﬂﬂﬁh AuWysIAuUf ?3eAldd

peoy 2TZUNOR

/PTR14 uosUTHIY 3udw

-doyaAa3( fJeuorieuiajuj
I10j AouaBy sajeag paatuy

uoTiei0d10)

21paa) suedny Jududofaa

-3(] pue UOTIONIISUODIY
10] jueg [eUuoTjeulaquy

Jutpying
euedr jo sjueg (P}
Sea5I9A()) MOIpOOy JoTAe]

ueo] 90Ty uorieiodio)
uswdoyaas( Y3 Jeasuowuwo)

=0muauoauoo quauw
-doyaas(Q seasiar( sdepoleg

(p-awcd) swee] [REIANXY
193 pepunyu)

? $ ] $ ] $
syIemyY Jurpuuysing predey ugo] yo Lyraogyny wso] . jo uworydrxasag
Junomy junomy junowy

46



BN
V
=
<
.S R
—
s
)
| 88119 V0L ‘L8T VIOL
- 007000 ‘809°T 3jeipiaaQ punj
c paaepIjosuc) jutor
0
m 97°689 ‘€351 1yBapIasQ yueg
Lel 68°LE9°997 ‘01 *° s11ig Aanseaa]
a sfpiacixog WId] 1X0YS
mmw !
£8°8¥€ ‘90T %L1 se s e 1e3o],
0€ V€T ‘€ST 9L L <+ 1qeq popund - [eI0L

€S PITES6°L6 |61 728 'PSL ET 2€'686°LOL TTT ++ s+ - 2q3(Q pepunyup - [BIOL
0% 1€7°699°8T (097897 °9T0°T |00 006589 °61 e+ e+ s+ sueo] TEUIAIUT - TEIOL
£1°€89°C983 6L |61°9SE 8EL 3T | 3€"6£0°320°C6 *+ v+ s+ sueO] TEUIIIXY - TBIOL

110z ‘zequeadeg yipg uo Jurt
-pus pue ))67 ‘yoxel ISTE uo Suto uswwod

sjusWTeISUT Jenuue-Iwds (g UT SIETOP

uetpeur)) UT 2[qededas pue I3y IS3I3UT
:000 ‘008 ‘T§ uetpeue) 10y juewdaily weo] |96°€LTV89'1 96°6L1'789°1 9961/3% P30 gurddew Teotydoafod
-07 pue AydexBojoyd
Tetasy ‘sharxng
1013u0) 91330

p1V Teu1a3xy ueipeue)

117606665 ‘LL | 61°95€'8€L 2T | 9€°598 " LEE 06 piemzod ysnorg
? $ ? $ ? $

futpueysing preday ueo] jo Krtaoginy uso] yo uor}drIdeaqg
syaIenay Junowy junoay jumonV

47



Statement 5 —continued

Jelauaf JURPIUNOODY

69 "¢ €71

‘WNNYY 4 °d H

‘p%g *SQT "L¥6'6V0'¥CT SUTTINIS T

————————

68°923 L11'veT

66°6VL'6EY ‘ST1

o ONTTYELS F NI d7dVAvd LNOOKY

€€°V9E ‘016 § ‘NVD 96°€L1°989°1 SHVTTI00 NVIAYNVD NI dTdvAvd LNNOWY
LV 1897967 €3 sn H@.NOm.mmm.@ TCOSHYTION "STN NI FTdVAVd LNIOWY
$9
LNNOWY
SNVO'T  IvNHdALXA  d0 AUVRINS
68°923‘LTT %3166 y¥7 185 ‘€9 |88 TL9°70L 18T
00000 ‘809 ‘T 00°000°809°T sttt pund
pa3ep11OSUC) UTOP
97°689°€2S ‘T |91°689°€2S "1 sttt 1JeIpIaAQ uey
68°LE9°99% 0T |68°L£9°99%°01 T STT1g Aanseai]
SIONIAOHHOE WHHL LHORS
6% "€8€ 180 3T gy ObT‘T¥8 0 |26 ‘€25 ‘926 82 [68°92C ‘60S ‘3TT| ¥6° 121 265 ‘TS |€878YE 90T VLT | *° °° V.ol
€1°€89°€83 6L | OV TEY 699°8T | €S VTT'ES6°L6 *ct+1d3d QIANNAND
67 *€8¢ ‘180 ‘T3 8F 0% T T8 ‘9 |16°€2S ‘806 ‘82 |9L°€¥S ‘GTT €Y | VS 069186 L | 0E VEZ'EST 9L <+ vt 1990 qdaNNd
? $ [ $ [ $ [ $ 4 $ 4 $ ? $ ? $ ? $
ICLECER | {rusaru} 1unoumy ALLEETR | Jeuxajuy junowy
TBUId1xy] Teut2iuy Furpuwrsing uot3drIosa(
3 ndr
anTep 13I8 UBIH anTep 128pa} Junomy

spunj Juiyuig

KAVHRAS

48



LS

6961 ‘yoiey yicy

JBJ5USY JUBIUNOIDY

RANHYA d

007000092

68°L.18"'C6Y

Statement 6

Le b8 '1ee e

00°000°0¥2'T

00000 0¥¥ ‘2

00°88% ‘802
00" VeI L11'E
00°S8L°626"1

00°000 '009

1S3133UT YITh

0070000001

00°000°000 ‘0T

00°000°0v2°T

00°000°0%7 ‘2

09°19¢ ‘61%°¢
00°2£8°60€°6

R 1961 ‘6G Aep uo
>.—n—vam.< Amccﬁumz 18I Hr..— mr—u
Aq pessed TTAXXX ‘ON uoTyInNosay

.. . .r .. 9961 ..—~
ROQQUOO uo >~A—E®ww< TeuOTIEN

ayy Aq passed Iy uotynfosay

. .o .. N@m;.h.— >,NN?H201.—
uo >HQEWWW< TeuoTieN Isx1yg

oy Aq pessed XIXX uotynjosay

o *9961/2 1oy suorjesiuedi(
[RIDUBUI] [BUOTYRUISIUY

Tt TT996T/T 19y uotlestuedig
~mﬂu=m:ﬁm AMEQwumﬁhmuEH

ISIYAINT QdNHDDV
¥961 Alnf
1961 A1np

punj sueydig pue smopyy Moy

©* epeue) Jo yueg Jedoy syJ

Tt (epeuE) Jo jueqg [edoy
(°0°0°Q >ueg sdeyoreg

UOTIBTOOSSY
1uswdoaaaQg [BUOTIBUIIIUY

* auswdo[aad(] pue uorIonIgs
-u00ay J0J Mueg [BUOTIIRUIIIUJ

© cdryszeunreg (eueinn) L'y

e *p37] A33100G Fursnoy
&OuOU uoIlBID0SSY AVTAIIG TIAT)

oot op >umﬂocm Jutsno}
ea13e19d00) TTOUNO) UoTun epel]

po3TuT
Aueduo) 1uauido{saa 201y euein

“Trottr uoIaBTIOOSSY uauido @ a9
[BUOTIBUIDIU] 9Y2 JO udwIaLBY
JO so[913ay Byy Jo Iy @[oIziy }0

(D)% uoT103g jo suorstaoad syl 07

uCM—JMHﬂ—& ﬂ@h@,ﬁﬂ—wﬁ ﬂﬂm painoaxs

000628 "g°n 107 2r0u Futivog
uwmhwu:Hl:OZ ﬂ:m MMQMMQO\MW./..:C./

quswdotaas(

ﬂﬂm COMUUEH.«MEOUWY— hO,w yuey
ﬁmw:OMuN:LC\:.—H 241 Jo HEMEMWMM{.

MO m@~u«u.~< ,«O A Dﬂumuhﬁ. ,ﬁo
21 uo1129g jo suotstaoad oy o)
u:mﬂrn,:‘:m —Umhm.)ﬂH.ﬂlu pue painlyaxy
000 01§ "¢*1) 105 s3z0oy Sutieay

uw.w.~mu=~|ﬂcz v:m mﬂﬂﬂﬂquxQK.EC,/.

*+* uotqerodo)) A110113097] vueiny

00°¢56°8L2 007000029 e *0961 12qo32Q Y4361 jo 9l¥ et *'0°D 4 Yueg sdeoreg ot **sa119T100g aatieiado-o)
.QZ E:ﬂ:NHOEQ—Z AMOE—JQU ®>Ma~.—umxm
28°2L0'89 00°000°0c1 Tt roLS6T xequeos( Yy 3o 699 Tt T0) @dumansul IFT [BIUO[O) et e T TTaoTIasy)
*ON WNPUBJIOWSp [TOUNO) ATINISXY A13uno) umoimaN = Aaraoyiny [evor]
16°562 ‘<08 gel 191deyy g uotioag s1031s0dag sueg
*pIQ dueg sSutaeS 2015yQ 3504 sFuTARG 901FJ() 1804 UT AdudTOTFO
3 $
L9*21°1¢ J3LIVUINOD
Ly ALI'TIAVI] ALTYOHLNY OL ALITIGVIT] SYVTI0114vd
ALI'TIEVIT WIKIXYH

£L96}1

‘A3GN3O3AA

ISiE

1V SV LNINNMIA0D IFHLI A8 A3IILNVIVNO SLId3xD 4O LNINWILVYLS

49



7 b asa1equf ‘saeek op ut arqededey | $g 200l $2°L20°0L ¥2°L130°'0L **90TNJg TTeM BSS JO UOTIONIFSUOISY
m ‘saBieyo punj
GuiyuTs pue 1$3I193UT JO %(G TUSUUIIACH . ) , . . from 1oreoit
e Ssanquital o) [IoUNO) ST el 8egs Fo U=l 807190 °6T¥ 80290 "61¥ 80 L9061V - mzamwwME“ﬂomepm wu \Laa:m
m Ianey wuy&.nao\uumuomc Jo uoTsuUAIXY
w ‘sofueyo punj
Fursury puw 1s3193UT FO %0S 1 UDWUIS A OK) ) . ) . o N . . - rdane
m osinguial 01 [1ouno) 00 000 ‘GLE$ FO weoT[ 00°00§°L81 007008 °L81 00°006°181 rorey o 2usoROId] - Emmimum:_« u/wz
s ‘yEe Asalaju]
ssoTyTnuue pajenbs ¢ ayj ut a{qededas ) ) N ,, N . . ‘ . .
uatpy pue siedk G Joj 1saIvqu] Jo 231 | 61°70L°88 61°20L°88 G0"1SZ 9%C o:ScmmMWm.wwM ﬂcwmmumwwwnwmz_%w«wpcwog
"%E AserL3uf .
196 woxy uomwwm r—uﬂs EOMUSQM,HUCOU ) ) ) .
L:miwiéﬁ Aq s1eak gg ur ajqeledey | 007000 00€ 007000 ‘00€ 007000 ' 00¢€ $1901330 2TIqnd 03 uweo] Sursnoy
A . ‘ . ! . ‘08% . *s18013f(Q oTJqnd 01 ueo] SuTsnoy
“s1901§3Q 211qnd Aq sporzad Jutdrep | ¥ ¥97°001 PV ¥92 001 00700070 ; '
*WHE
IEEFERUE BT SRS pasenbs ut mﬂm\fwag . . _ . ;
ULy pue sIeak G I0} 1§9133U] JO M NN.M@«QJN 69°66¢C ¢C oo.cmn.wm g1 £3g.L (54 o Emwﬁm-wwwm—mewomemwMuNNMmMWMuMWWOA
m&m UV.U,HDU:H -wﬂm.ﬁ i . .« . .. L) . o
qoa} saeak g ut satiinuue ut ajqededay| $£°099'S ¥£°099°S ¥y 801°L¢E ut juswiseds Fursnoy mewmwwww._
A iof.:{ FutuuejJ ﬁ:m BuTsnoy Jeliud)
3pie 1seleu] ‘€T wod} saeak (g . - §
1940 mm_@_mw.mm@ jo seritnuue utT ofqededsy| 8L 0¥8 61T €9°0L¥ ‘LT 1711 L% 00°20L"€9¥ s05 uno1981058 ,MMMNMMUKAMWM% qumwmmmz
9g 1seIa3u ‘gGeT wody saeek 07 . . B - . ‘
1940 ﬂm._mnm.mm Jo setiTnuue ut aiqededsy i 62°691°01 FE°L58'T €1°L20°¢1 69088 "¢ unoy 8100 iof TMM”MMQMBNM«WMMMMMWQZ
runuue aad
9¢ Is9123U]  *086T UT SuTsesd §1°690 Ve ) . - . _
Jo o81eyo fenuue pexij e Aq syqededey | 70°S0L‘TYE S€ 605 ‘2T 9€ " 1C ‘S8¢ 00°0$2 ‘€58 103 5,8mM:ou%ﬁ”m:w_wwm?ﬂammcww%;
umube 194 g Asa1onul 0861 Ju.sea ‘ ‘ ‘ .. .o PN ++  38eiomag JO
96-9¢1'v8g Jo ofieyp poxiy v Aq oyqededoy| T1°3E8°S68 9% 765 ‘S 18 °91¥ ‘156 ¥8°6L0'00S ‘C inorafong +aunoy Eﬂ# ,%a m;m;
$ $ $ $
°l9°CI°1E uo L9°1°1
upo] Jo SWIa, Surpueising | 19°CI*TE-L9°[*[| Suipumising apey 01 paugor)
asueyey preday sueo junouy sueo) Jo [eio] P

096} ‘VUIANIDIA IJISIE 1v ANNd aA3LvarivsSNOO 3IH.1
INO¥= JAVIN S3IADNVAAV GNV SNVOT OSNIANVLISLNO dH0 IN3NW3LVLS



Statement 7 -—continued

‘%9 1e siesk G 10} UuEo] 00°G¢ 00 °S€ 00°000°12 eor oot 96-25 191
*%9 e sledk G J0F UeO] G¥°66¢ 00°00% ‘2 Sy 66L°C 00°000°9 oottt Tt Lg 01
¥1'902°6¢ 687665 ‘1 65 "908 ‘9% 85 "€¥9 ‘6¥ oot v a3po]
%9 e sIe3A ) J0y ueo] $8°859°G 58859 S 00°00.°8 A A2 b
%Q 1B sIeoA (7 10 UeO] 18°859 91 187869 ‘91 09°86S ‘61 s+ re +r 191S0YDUBR-I9)SEOUET]
%9 1e sIesk | 10J ueo] 85°82% ‘1 "85°92¥ 1 00°000°L1 I93s9ydUej- JToodIaA T]-I215BI UE"]
*%9 1e saesd QT 10 ueo] 6L°¥9¢ 80°19¢ L8°62L 00°0£9 'Y oottt afueld e
02°9.8°2 00°009°C 0Z°9L%‘S 00°000 ‘9¢ " 98e [TTA Iopuexaly pue ATy
‘%9 2 siead ) I0F UEO] 657982 ‘¢ 0L°689°2 GZ'TL6'S 00°00S ‘1T A AT1e8uTy
"%9 Jo-a3ea oy3 3e predel aq 03 sueC] 1671189 16°L18°9 00°000°S¢ Tt Tttt Tt USTIR( ISTNYH
82°765 ‘¥ 82765 ‘¥ 007009 ‘€T seoreomeerse s umojadoy
‘%G e saeak g 10y ueo] 82°1 8¢c°1 00°05%‘9 Tttt Tt SI9ISIg-lURlUT POOH
‘%9 1E sieak ) 10y UEOT] 6176073 €5°918°1 ZL°58TY 00°000°0T ot ST]oeqEN-2401) USpT0H
10 10 00°009°T oot Auooteyel uraisej
*%9 §o @3e1 2y 1® predel aq 03 URO] 85°8G. 00°658 8G°€19°T 00°00S ‘¥ oot o ysuakg
*%9 e siesh ) Jof ueo] 8% 1.1 8y ‘1LT 0070021 oo 301q1ag IsBO) 18eY
‘%9 e siedk G 10f ueo] 00°008 00008 000002 ot prespd
‘%9 ae siesk ) Toy ueo] 00°0¥€ ‘¥ 00°0%¢ ‘¥ 0070002 ottt uenga TeIius]
%9 ¥0 91el oY1 e Nmanou aq 03 sueo] 05°3L¥ ‘82 00°66L 0629262 007050 ‘2¢ oot ot Fte1)
*%9 e saeak (] 10y Ueo] 00°000°0T 0070058 ‘2 00°005°2T 000003 oot #991) poomqed])
"%y e siesk g1 101 uEO] 00°000°S 19°L%9 19°2%9°S 0070096 oot orromr e jooiquoT)
"%y 1e sIesk G 10j ueo] 0070001 00°00% 00°00% ‘1 007005 ‘2 *° Weplolsuy-INOcAeIpUE-PTITIIUR]
*%9 e siesh | 103 ueO] "g8°TVIS ¥YUILS Y 9z %1L L 00°000°‘6 oot I19pTod TRUE)
‘%9 1e siedh g 10f ueo] 0070053 00°005°¢C 00°000°S 00°000°S ottt d1yspud 11 "uoIxng
€L E6T°SY 00°6.2°1 £L°89% ‘9% 00°00L°CL oottt Tt ttouoaxng
‘%9 1e siesk g Joy ueo] 05°L.81'C 00°G.8 05290 ‘¢ 00°005°¢ oot 1s3g
%9 1e sIedh (] 10j ueo] 8Z°¥1L ‘9 $¥2°€29 76 1EE LT 007006 ‘9¢ ++ -+ ydwnti] -Sutifemisrzsisg
‘%9 7' siesk (] J0f ueo] 08°886°¢ 08°886 ‘¢ 00°00S ‘01 Tt e0TqIeg 150D 1S9y ATy-19¢
‘%9 1e siedhk ] 10§ ueo] 007008 ‘¥ 0070021 0070009 00°000°21 oottt n o eoTAdey
‘%9 1e sIedk ) 10f ueo] 95°826 ‘¥ 16°886°1 €1°.98'9 00°00S ‘11 ot odeTIA Ispuexaly
*%9 e saeak (T 1oy ueo] 00°GL6 00°S.6 0070561 R 211 usApY
%9 1e saeak ) 1oy ueo] 86 °8¢¥ V1158 GL°S8z ‘1 007000 ‘€ o SPUSTLf-OM] - 9401 s UUy
%9 1® siesk O 10F ueo] 00°99L‘¥% 6L°280°C 6.°€08°9 00°03Z ‘61 stoteottoottorrt o eTOOTIBY

L9°CI*TE "o L9°CI 1€ L9°1°1

uBo] JO smIaf Surpumising - 19°1°I Jutpueising apel
20ue[eg preday sueo] Junoury sueo] Jo f[ejof 0} paueo]

51



Statement 7 —continued

00°006 007006 00°000°2 "t ttasna] uoTjednpy ueTpul 01 SUeC]
-9 : us ° e o1qeleds e .. e e e e ox
. Mmmmmwm WM=Mgwﬁhmw¢w\omvw\o¢ﬁ.M.s SETEE 01T cETEL'01C | EVCTIZ'96L°T e pie syonots
ypae siesk g 10 ueo] /7/1/S65°d'W | L0°LE 207 L€ 2€°288 L1 s+ ++ sueoq] yuoudofeas(] sOTIOYSTY
snoLIeA :S91BY . _ ) . . \ 906
+eak owes 2y3 Ul oqededas ueo] *wwwwm.m 00°00T°1 00°8ST € *Mw.oow.n soTaTIoyIny [es0] 03 sueo] Alerodws]
%9 1e siwak g 1of ueo] | 0F°BELT 0L°101 0070022 00°002°2 U ﬁammwﬁn
96°v8S'T | 00°00S‘T | 96°¥80'€ 007000702 o e ev ++ doopeus-pee:
%9 e siesk ¢ 10 sueoq 00°009°1 00°009 ‘1 00°000°2 o T °°H PooIA
16 °6S 16°6S 00761601 ot T ot vt T ot oIppmg
007090 ‘¥ 00°091°T 00°03Z°S 00°008°S : ) : ot e umo34aTuerg
80 €05 ‘2 1§°00€ ‘¢ $9°608°Y 00°056°21 oo torr o erduled B I0YoUy 3998
99 °901*9 999019 0070066 Coototn ot ueePIRIRdG
00:00S LT 12°8¢9°9 L2 SE1'¥T 007000 ‘S€ . oottt Tttt TTeyesod
007005 ‘€ 00005°¢ 00°00S°S : oot Tttt Toultsoy
OO.wa.w oo.mmw.o oo.oom.w . .ee .o ve e .o .o ﬁkouwcovzo
1€°€26 ‘11 00°00% L2821 00°00S ‘¥z . T ** uweepusaedg-eouestefd
*%L e siesk G 107 weoq 607522 ‘22 117186 027212 L% 00°€€5 ‘0% ' oot T Joues1e1d
%L 3 s1esk G Iof woy | 00°00T'LT | 00°006°1 007000 ‘61 00000 ‘6T T e ssee e umodmey
*%9 e sxesk (] Ioj ueoq 007002 007002 00°00% 000002 ) 'ttt o ushoxspnod USITY YIIoN
S6°L56% 56756 00720001 ) T ot Tt 7T euueiMedop
%9 e saeak T Sof uso] | 00°0ZE'T 00°02€ T 007008 ‘€ © ot ose st ee s+ yueg mopedly
%9 38 s¥esk (1 loj uweoq 00°0.8°C 00°01% 00°082 ¢ 00°001 ¥ ) ot R I Ea ]
%L 9 sieak | oy ueo] | TL°S8Z'OT | 8ZWIL'T 007000 ‘2T 0070002 T e et s+ s+ e+ uaeyseq AuooTedep
69 °9L€ ‘ST 65°ST1'2 82°26¥% ‘L1 00°00% ‘Sz e o Tttt Teaaus) Auoorteyely
%93e saeak (T 30f ueo] | 65008 TV°661'T 0070002 007000 ‘¥ ttr e+ Apddng-eusTep-eoTeyel
157665 L €€ 6651 ¥ 6616 007058 ‘ST o ot Tttt T 62-8L 397
%y e 81894 GT 107 ueo] 8%°€€6"1 00°000°1 8% "€€6 ‘2 00°000°ST o o Tttt Tt =19 1o
00000 ‘%1 007000 ‘¥1 00°000 ‘g% ot o oottt o't 99-16 107
**  pJemiog jygnorg
L9°TI°TE uo A R4 i ¢ JA R A |
Surpumysing - 19°T°'1 Surpusising apep 01 paumor]
uge] yo swaaf a0ume [ug preday sueory Junomy smeo] Jo [ej0]

52



Statement 7 —continued

‘%9 e sieak g ur siqededsy gi/11/81 "I'Q 697101 ‘ST |82°610°T L6021 ‘91 00°€L8°LT Tttt ot 30LIRST( OSE(IA @3Tea1sy e
“%L 2e sIeak 07 uT ayqededoy 29°0%€ ‘09 29" 0¥¢ ‘09 29°0Y€ ‘09 . £1971008 TTTY 90Ty TIesmjej/euueof
‘%L e sieak g utr o1qeiedsy 98727668 98°2¥6 ‘68 98°2¥6 ‘68 ©+ K39100g [T 99Ty euueiyop, TINYTIR
: ‘%L e
s1eak og ur ofqededoy 3/¢/95/8¢€ "UD LE"8YT'9S L€°8¥1°98 L€ *8¥1 95 ©r trA3etoog doo) TIK 221 LIMYIGSY]
‘%9 3e doid Surdess uo
afqededsy *(SLE)19/S/LT 1IPUNCY SATINOIXY Y¥ 89L vy 89L ¥y -89L oot Tped poog Uurellg oand
JO aseyoind - SI2T119¢ vIE) 01 UROT]
*%%9 e sIeak g
sqekedsar yojeq yoes 03 UeO] 09/.7 M'S 9¢°0£8 ‘1 9€°0£8 T IS AR A4 | o Tt 7 SISNAON uiej 3O QUSWITNIISY
¥9°591°Y ¥9°691°% ¥9°691°Y ** 39113sIQ A13uno) xosedue]-I235aydUel
‘%% e saesk (f
J0J ueo] °§G6T JO gY'ON [TOUNO) UL :pIQ €L°L10°6C [8671€9°C 1.7G89°1¢ ¥9°696 ‘68 ©r ot syIop aueueaoxduy sFeureig
uskolopnod USTITY Y2ION JO SUTUOTITPUOISY
‘% e sieak (g ur sqqededsy 20°008 ‘%S 20°008 ‘%S 00 *00S *89 sttt et vt weasdg eFeurer(
Juouewrsd - S9eTIA TIRYSsoy 031 sueo]
‘saeak 7 utr ayqededos yoreq yoes 03 sueor £5°.80°C €5°180°C 06 °8L6 ‘%2 e epeur)) 03 $OTISOUIO] 01 UBO]
8G/¥¢ M S%9 e saedk | 1op ueoq 88°.55°C 88°L55°¢ 887155 weeusyep 93pry ‘uld ‘1039 tadoxg 03 Ue o]
"%y e saeek Qg I0f ueol °95/9.g D'S°d 12.75€5 96 1L°SE5 ‘96 TL'GES°96 oo sermsed 3733e) - IIT }°01d
*9G e Sy4om Jo uoT1a7dwod Is1je saeak §
ut ofqeiedey 25/€95(112)65/€¢ "M"S 20°Y6Y ‘1¥ | YET1€8°ET 9¢ "Gzg ‘SS 0295169 ©* feue) 199a3g xossng jo Suruesay)
: - TIoUNO)) UMO], umo3s3i109r) 03 UeOT]
y1/08/L/0¥T "d'W 00°91¢ 00°61¢ 00°Z¥1 0L Tt 7t eUTSSY BUUY SIS[339G 03 SUEOT
*€5/€9€ DSy wId31 paxTy ON 00°081°S8 00°08T°SE 00°081°G8 ot 43971008 stiordiray TNPUTH 03 UeOT]
‘%9 e saesk G Iof weol €S6T/TT "(HO L9°661°9 L97661°9 19 °66%9 o uuy y3sqeziyy "uld - foisradord
%y 1e siwsk (g I0f ueo] “8y/¥T "M'S ¥8°G9L‘CT |89°2€8°1 25768571 00°000 'S¢ preog uotieStra] pue sSeureiq o3 sueo]
‘snoties ey
3se1e3u] *9sang) Apmig yo uorysfdwod ug (10°T¥G°9€9 | LL 165 6% 8L°C€T'98L | (SL°¥viS°gee 1 | - - s3uepnyg A3 1SILATU[} 03 SUEOT
snotiea XX
1§9199U] °*9sInod Apnis jo uorid[dwod ug (18°%8S ‘02T (L8°%8S ‘021 A *°  §9T1i9SNpU] JOUTI|Y 01 sSUeO]
‘snoties sieak
Jo Jequny "%y s3ed  "7/1/69% "d'W | %°CE 3¢¢ (00°026°9
80998 0§ 80°998°0S . LZ7018°911 Tttt ttr juewe139g pueT] usSoousdiof
t -2A00)-3ue)) e SIS[I1I9¢
I0J SOSNOH JO UOTIINIISUC) 03 SUBOT
‘9933 TWMO) 90H “py o) ‘Fo £5°.80°¢€ €6°280°¢ 9% yegL'Y ot *T sdisure,] uoolsmod 03 SUBOT]
‘9043 1s°103U]  "95/TTM°S 007006 ‘¥ 00°006 ‘% 00°00€°S T Wepisysuy MON -'YUDWX 03 suBO]
§ $ $ e $
L9°CI 1E wo [ L9°CT°IE L9°1°1
ugo] JO swiadj m:ﬁ:—uuma.é - *29°'T°'1 Sutpueising apel 0] pawmor]
souejeg [predsy sumor] Junouy sugo] Jo [ejof

53



d

continue

Statement 7 -

jueg 9yl jo
¥o01g Teatde] jo yoed 000 ‘1§ "S°A 02 €2 ‘v0¢ 02°€v2 Vo€ 02 "€¥2 '¥0¢ ©rocs oce o0 uotradlIdsqng jIeg-jusu

Jo saJeys (g] spaemol uoTlydriosqng -doToAd(] B UOTIIONIISUOIIY 10} Mueg [e
FuoT1euIaj U] woTirerodio) Surioviel eueAny
007000005 'Y 00°000°00S ‘¥ Tt pieog Sutiaviely 221y euedny
007000 ‘0L 00°000 ‘0L 007000 ‘0L s+ -+ ¢ uorjeaodio) juwdudofera( euedny
19151106 °6 L9°LS1°106°6 19°1ST°106 ‘6 .ot uotjerodao) A3 10TI3097Y eueANY
00°000 ‘0€6 00°000 ‘0€6 00000 ‘0€6 =+ v+ s +r uorjedodio) shemity euesny
L9°820°€10 ‘91 19°820'€T0'9T| L19°830'€T0°9T| - *° ** °* uorreiodio) 3Ipax) euedny
00°000°S2 00°000°S2 00°000°S¢ srorroer st Ago3dej] uodeg pue wey
00000 ‘0¢ 00°000 ‘02 007000 ‘02 ottt 1uwe g uoTiestanaised H{IW
00°000°SL 007000 'SL 00700052 i -+ A1030e] SutTssad01g JUSUUIAACY
00°000"S 007000 ‘S 00°000°S wepIajsuy MON -10dd( ONPOI] JUSWUIIACH
00°000°2Y $0°000 ‘2¥ 00°000'2¥ ** Um0125109) -310dd(] 30NpoIq IUSWUIIAO0H

00°00% 00°00% 007007 ‘01 oo uotryerodio) Suriaiey
eueAng J0J opei] Jo AIIsTuipy ‘ *S°d

oo-ooo.m oo-ooosm .o .. .. .. . . . %u\ Mﬂvﬁm
doo)) sisonpoad 2a3) duuog e L1ddnS
00°000°S 00°000°‘S +p3] K19 100g doo) sisaesy F1g wie] eddop
00°005°9 00°005°9 00005 ‘9 o o siareay 814 1se0) oqInbassy
§L7959'%Se SL*90E 'Y 05°€96 ‘8 ¥8°655°0L¢ tr v Aouealasuo) I3y edelouwnd(] 1sey
05°98¢ ‘L 05°98€‘L 05°98€ ‘L ** ystakj-sjaoy uvoriedtTii] pue afeutei(
00°000 ‘0§ 00°000°0S 00000 ‘0S ot ctooc o digsmopTed-[ersuwy us(
007005 ‘8 0070058 0070058 - sttt Aaaoog doo) THITY
00°000°9 0070009 -+ po3tur] L10100§ doo) 11odsued] edexy
00°000°S 00°000°S *p1 A33100g doo) sIsamiveJnuUe) 3 UIWIEr)
00°000°9 0070009 paa ity A39100g doo) 130dsuea] Ieig oAt
00°000 ‘0E¥ 00°000 ‘0¢Y 00°000°0SY ** juouwiaedo(] sanoqaej] pue qiodsuei]

%9 e sieak G ut ayqededay 00°059 ‘% 007059 ‘¥ 00°000°S .. . LY
K13120g doo)) sasieay Fig edjtred 03 ueor
000009 00°000'9 000009 ** 9amr3su] Sututes] deo) o1 weo]
00°000°S 00°000°S 00°000°S .. *+ saaaedy 814 jaied 9pAy o3 ueo]

%9 3e sxeak g ut oyqededsy 00°00S ‘91 00°005 ‘91 007005 ‘91 e ©to ottt py] Aaeoog doop
sIayaiop Futystiiqng B Jutiutig 03 upo]

L9*TI IE ue LITI 1IE 9°1°1
uRo] JO SWII] w=mw=uama=c - 1911 wﬁmqeuaMu=G apely 07 poumo
aoue [ug predoy sueo 1 unouy sueo] Jo [e10] P 1

o



1Mm op €2°610'C £2°610°C £2°610'2 et
3 op €L°1868 €L7186°8 €1°186'8 Teoen e
R op 63 °6%6 ‘12 62°6%6 ‘12 63°6V6 12 e
= op T8°290°S 28°290'S 38°290°S teoer et
Mw op §9°19¢ $9°19¢ $9°19¢ <+ s+ sese ot TONOG UBG/QTTTAISH
Q op 1€ '2€9 1€°2€9 1£°2€9 ereeeesroee - waegsEy Uenda
! op 96°229'1 962291 96°229 ‘1 e <+ ese e [eXpue) uRnFeY
N op 12°925'1 1279251 12251 <o e+ 4+ttt XTUSOYJ/RTURTSINOY
- op L1°159°2 -6%°682 9% °9%6'C 9% *9%6 ‘C o seoeroteoce 0 ttoBueIf Y]
c op 61°0%S 61°0%S €1°0¥5 .o A S L U
0 op 88°9.0°¢ $%°69L €i-9¥8°¢e §1°9%¥8°E - ** pratjwoolg/Auuay 193397
m op 187092 18092 18092 e s+ +e tc ar01) B fEd 9PAH
0 op ¥8°2¢€S 12°€€1 §0°559 $0°599 S ++ o+ ArddngleoTeyej, eud T3
“m op £7°501 £V°S01 £v°S0T <+ s+ s orrort 8193STG/3US3UT POOY
- op 00°810 ‘7T 00°810 ‘71 007870 ‘91 o Tttt ottt 9A0ID UIPTOH
/)] op 8L'¥LS°T 00°21¢ 8L°988°1 8.°988°1 et seoweorrveoes vt JEQTRIQED
‘ op ¥1°20¢ $L'208 AL A ++ e+ s+ 20Tqieg diyspuorag
op €0°4F9 £0°8€9 £0°8€9 o seose e eeoee e pIEMpR.Q
op 8171281 6L°9S¥ 16°€82°2 16°€82°¢C A sroerose ot J9pYOd STRUED
op I7°901°1 19 °901°T 1%°901°1 ot ©r o+e v 281z997/933] w0310)
op 99°€00°6 01°05T 9L €ST'6 9L°¢ST'6 A seoceottorttt pURTISQUTG
op 00°000°2 6286 ‘t 62 °86% ‘S 62°86¥ ‘S <+ ++ 901qIeg QUAIUBIC)-}PII) poonqel)
op 36 vOL'Y FTOPT‘T 90°5¥8‘S 90°5¥8 S e seoceer v ydunTil {CACE
op 20°089°1 ST 98¢ 12°%90'¢ 12°%90'C oo ©+ =+ c-  dryspuetij/uoixng
op 00°892'6 00892 ‘6 00°892°6 o it 201q3ag ‘DM 307 Ysng
op 06295 ‘01 06°295 0T 06°295 ‘01 e AR SR LR
op 60°259°1 60°359°1 60°259°1 ot ceovroteee rrumodsiofeg

L9671 ‘Azenuef 3s{

woIy 399FF3 Yitm %) 3O 9jel Yl e

sieak ¢ yo potiad e Joao predar aq o] | 25°699°¢ 7S°599°¢ 25°599°¢ ot AR Coh £
‘9961 ‘ISqWad( Yip uo opeul

aseyoIng .:omumgo&oo Y3 jo o015 |
Teaiced o3 Joyoed ('S°A) 000°1$ J°

sozeys pred ATInj 68 3o oseyoand | ¥Z°19€'€ST 2198 ‘€51 V2 196 ‘€S T -+ uorjeaodic) 9ouPUT] [EUOTIBUISIU]
(*S°A)000‘0T8$ PonTeA UOTIEIDOSSY 943
jo seaeys (0T spiemol woTadradsqng - | LE €65 '6YT 1868 671 1£°€68 ‘671 s+ s+ v+ s+ o+ uoridnIosqng 3ded

- :O«uw..noowm< UEOEQOHU\VB ANEOMQNE.HU&EH

«*  plJemriod jydnorg

$ $ $ $
L9°21°1¢ wo L9°TI°1E L9°1°1
suBoT] Jo smIaj Surpueysyng - 19°T°1 Surpuwysyng spel 0} pauwor]
ourTeg predoy sweo} Junowy suwo} Jo [eIOL




3
=
S
- e —————
nnu €V 696 °90LLE 81°081°65€ ¥L°V9€°90¥% €€ | SO°00Z‘EST'¥E| ** "IVIOL
P_v op L1°696C 08 €L L6°89¢ 16°89¢ oot ooTroor e Tttt 9fTTasodeg
7 op ST°186'ET1 GT°186°€1 GT°L186 ‘€1 Tt trvec BINqUETISTIY)/IRWS Ty
- op Y0°€L9 8% 891 gE1v8 cE'1¥8 oottt mee o Tttt WIYY
c op 1973601 1972601 L9260 ‘1 ) ottt *+ doojj-us-apsuiy
e op g1°GE8'Y 21°6¢8'¥ 21°6¢8'Y oottt e ** I9gseoueTy/ AT
m op 19°933'1 gL9ST €€°€8E ‘T GE'E8E’T oottt o3 {egQ,/S$S9UTY /U0IS 94T
e op 29°L¢€8 29°1¢¢ 29°L8¢ s+ s+ o+ us8s0usBisp/oqTinbossy wo 1es
m op 01°96 01°96 0796 e ee e e c+ -+ unonhsyueag
- O_u Nm.wa.N wm.hﬂm mhwhm.m mhwhm.m .o o .o ‘e ‘e Ve P Eum@cohm&m
s op 0%°80S"'1 0% '806 ‘1 0%°806 ‘1 oottt oot [oud tsoy
op 09°€80°C 09°€80°2 09°€80°2 oottt Tttt ysTaAY
op AR FR 90989 8%°090'¥ 8% 7090 'y oottt m e °oTqIag TTeYssoy
op 16°€S2 2 L AR Y 6£°L96'2 6€°196 2 ottt ne e R s |
op Zg 899 LS %91 68228 68 °228 oot o o uaLoIapnod
op LL°gS0‘T L1°3S0‘1 L1°3S0°T oottt ot TT¥H s123394
op L6°09L'Y 06°16T°T LY °3S6'S LY °366°S oot e oo douesTRid
op 99°19¢ 96°1¥8 29°60% ‘1 2976021 ottt G "ON/I10u2uy/199yg eriuTed
op 91998 $S°91¢ 072801 0L°280°1 Tttt e YA |
op ¥8°261°1 £€C°86C LOTT6V 1 L0TTI6¥%'T ©toost ottt crusforspnog USTTY YIdoN
op wm.ﬂhm om.ﬂhm wm..vhm s P .. . .o .o e TUOpT Y %w:usz
op €2°610°C €2°610C €2°610°T oottt ootr o cro9orqueg 8% - Ly tson
op €L'186'8 €L7.86'8 €1°186'8 toottoottoottoott 901qasg 96 - 76 'soy
op 62°6%6°12 62°6%6°12 62 °6%6 ‘12 oottt 201q19¢g 99 - LS "soN
*196] ‘Adenue( 3s7
EOQW UUOHHQ r—&ﬂ? ﬂw&h HO 3lel Or—u je
sieak ¢ yo porzad e 19a0 predos oq oL Nm.moo..m 28°290°S 28°290°S oottt tto90tqasyg YL - L9 TsON
'+ pJemiog jyinorg
$ $ $ $
L9°C1°1¢ ueo 19°CI°1¢ 29°1°1
Ueo] JO smIaf Jurpusysing - 19°T'1 Surpueising apul 03 pouro]
2oue [ug predoy suwer] juncay suwgo] Jo T8l0]




Statement 8

STATUTORY EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS

ESTIMATE

57

Revised Under the (Over the
Approved Approved Actual Revised Revised
Estimates ‘Estimates Expenditure Estimate Estimate
! $ $ $ $ $
1. GOVERNOR GENERAL
1. Personal Emoluments 33,600, 33,600 33,600
TOTAL 33,600 33,600 33,600
2. SUPREME' COURT OF
JUDICATURE
1. Pefsonal- Emoluments 198, 800, 198, 800 218, 316.34 19,516.34
2. Provision for Travelling
Expenses and Subsistence
Allowances for Judges
and Members of the
Judicial Service Com-
mission . e e 25,000 25,000 26,645.54 1,645.54
3. Telephone Allowances .. 1,584 1,584 : 1,152.00 432.00
TOTAL 225,384 225, 384, 246,113.88 432.00 21,161.88
NET AMOUNT OVER THE ‘
ESTIMATE .. .o ‘ 20,729. 88
4. PARLIAMENT OFFICE v
1. Personal t‘moluments 332,432 332,432 323,379.33 - 9,052.67
2. Provision of Travelling
Expenses and Subsis-
tence Allowances for
the Speaker, Members of
the Cabinet and Members ' ) )
of the National Assembly | 68,000 72,268 71, 420.06 847.94
TOTAL 400, 432 404,700 394,799.39 9, 900.61
NET AMOUNT UNDER THE )
ESTIMATE 9,900.61
5. AUDIT
1. Persenal Emoluments - 10,800 10,800 10,800.00
TOTAL . . ... 10,800 10,800 10, 800.00
6. OMBUDSMAN
1. Personal Emoluments .. 14,400 14,400 14, 400.00
2. Travelling Expenses of
the Ombudsman . 1,900 1,900 960.00 940. 00
3. Telephone Allowance .. 144 144 144.00
TOTAL 16,444 16,444 15,504.00 940,00
NET AMOUNT UNDER THE
940,00




Statement 8 —continued

Revised Under the Over the
Approved Approved Actual Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expepditure | Estimate Estimate
7. PUBLIC AND POLICE
SERVICE COMMISSIONS
1. Personal Emoluments .. 29,280 33,119 34,718.70 1,599.70
2. Provision for Travel-
ling Expenses of
the Chairman and
Members .. .. .. 1,435 1,435 899.10 535.90
TOTAL .. 30,715 34,554 35,617.80 535.90 1,599.70
NET AMOUNT OVER
THE ESTIMATE 1,063.80
8. PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS
1. Personal Emoluments .. 12,000 12,180 12,000.00 180.00
2. Allowance to Director
of Public Prosecutions 300 300 297.50 2.50
TOTAL .. 12,300 12,480 12,297. 50 182. 50
NET AMOUNT UNDER
THE ESTIMATE 182.50
13. ATTORNEY GENERAL
1. Personal Emoluments 25,200 25, 200 25,200.00
2. Provision for Travel-
ling expenses of the
Attorney General .. 2,880 3,080 1,965.09 1,114,091
TOTAL .. 28,080 28,280 27,165.09 1,114.91
NET AMOUNT UNDER
THE ESTIMATE 1,114.91
17. MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS
1. Personal Epoluments 12,000 12,000 19,225,27 7,225.27
TOTAL e 12,000 12,000 19,225.27 7,225.27
NET AMOUNT OVER
THE ESTIMATE 7,225.27
18 MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS - POLICE
1. Personal Emoluments 10, 320 10, 320 13,577.88 3,257.88
TOTAL .. [10,320 10,320 13,577.88 | 3,257.88
NET AMOUNT OVER
THE ESTIMATE 3,257.88
| S

58



Statement 8 —.onti.ued _

Approved
Estimated

Revised

Approved
Estimates

Actual
Expenditure

Under the
Revised
Estimate

Over the
Revi sed
Estinate

65.

66.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE -
PENSIONS AND GRATUITIES

1. Public Officers’ ,
Pensions and lump sum
payments .. .

2. Widows and Orphans’
Pensions .. .-

3. Police Rewards Funds,
Pensions ..

4. Police Pensions,
Gratuities and lump
sum payments

5. Teachers’ Pensions and
lump sum payments

6. Militia Pension and
Gratuities

7. Pilotage Pensions

TOTAL

NET AMOUNT OVER THE
ESTIMATE

MINISTRY OF FINANCE -
PUBLIC DEBT

1. Funded Public Debt -
Interest .. .o oo

9. Funded Public Debt -
Sinking Funds .

3. FEquated Annuities for
repayment of Com-
monwealth Development
and Welfare Loans ..

4. Equated Annuities for
repayment of Ex-
chequer Lloans

5. Repayment of Principal
Loan Ordinance 13 of
1960 .. .. ..

6. B.G. (Railway) Perman-
ent Annuities Ordin-
ance 23 of 1961

7. Interest on 4% Perpetual
Stock - Ordinance 2
of 1921 .. .. .

8. Equated Annuities for
repayment of lst
Issue under Loan
Ordinance 15 of 1965
($5,178.150)

9. Equated Annuities for
repayment of 2nd
Issue under Loan
Ordinance 15 of 1965
($53.900)

10. Equated Annuties for
repayment of lst
Series Independence
Issue - Loan Ordin-

ance 22 of 1966 -
$5, 369,900

2,200.000

18,100

600

345, 000
525, 000

5,125
104

2,200,000
18,100

600

345, 000
525, 000

5,125
104

2,267,202.20
15,569.64

441.90

414,683.80
539,549.33

3,685.94
300. 47

2,530.36

158.10

1,439.06

67,202.20

69,683.80

14,549.33

196. 47

3,093,929

3,451,879

2,151,820

5,569,721

!
i

3,093,929

3,241,433.28

4,127.52

151,631.80

———

i
i

1
¢
1

74,473

255,500
74,811

9,567

729,084

7,590

502,623

3,454,879

2,151,820

74,473

5,569,721

255,500

74,811

9,567

729, 084

7,590

502,623

59

3,329,559.58

1,825,136.92

65, 668.90

5,388,325.50

251,357.82

74,810.48

9,566.16

729,083.52

7,589.12

542,870.64

122,319.42

326,683.08

8,804.10

181, 395.50

4,142.18

.52

.84

.48

.88

147,504.28

—

D ————————

40, 247.64

L]

5°27




Statement 8 —continued

Approved
Estimates

Revised

Approved
Estimated

Actual
Expendi ture

Under the
Revised
Estimate

Over the
Revised
Estimate

Brought Forwotrd

66. Contd.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16:

17.

18.

21.

22.
23.

Equated Annuities for
repayment of 2nd
Series Independence
Issue - Loan Ordin-
ance 22 of 1966
(Approx $700,000)

Equated Annuities for
repayment of 3ed
Series Independence
Issue- Loan Ordin-
ance 22 of 1966 -
(Approx $1,000,000)

Interest and Discount
on Treasury Bills

Interest on Current
Advances

Interest A.1.D. Loan
for Atkinson Fieid/
Mckenzie Road

Interest Contractor/
Finance - Bank of
Guyana Building

Redemption of Promis-
sory Notes - Contrac-
tor/Finance - Bank
of Guyana Building ..

Management of Guyana
Government Loans

Repayment of Loan from
C.D.C.

Interest on Loan from
C.D.C. . ..

Interest on Loan from

U.S.A.1.D.
TOTAL

NET AMOUNT OVER THE
ESTIMATE

65,520

93,600
600, 000

150, 000

68,000

88, 200

356, 108

10,000

93,600
635,000

375,000

68,000

88,200

356,108

10, 000
337,940

170, 655

65,520

24,689.34

44,586. 36
489, 082.69

496, 505. 51

17,798. 54

66,913.56

356,107.44
3,213.49
1,310,023.60
170, 655.00
877.46

40,830.66

49,013.64

145,917.31

50,201.46

21,286.44

. 56

6,786.51

121,505.51

972,083.60

877.46

14,258, 496

15,027, 091

£5,204,421.63

957,383.58

1,134,714.21

60

177,330.63

R e ————— 1



Statement 8 —continued

SUMMARY OF STATUTORY EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS, 1967
Revised Under the Over the
Head Approved Approved Actual Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estimate Estimate
$ $ $ $ $
1. GOVERNOR GENERAL 33, 600 33,600 33,600
2. SUPREME COURT OF
JUDICATURE 225, 384 225,384 246,113.88 20,729.88
4, PARLIAMENT OFFICE 400,432 404,700 394, 799.39 9,900.61
5. AUDIT 10,800 10,800 10, 800.00
6. OMBUDSMAN 16, 444 16,444 15,504.00 940.00
7. PUBLIC AND POLICE
SERVICE COMMISSIONS 30,715 34,554 35,617.80 1,063.80
8. PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS -. 12,300 12, 480 12,297.50 182.50
13. ATTORNEY GENERAL . 28, 080 ‘28,280 27,165.09 1,114.91
17. MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS .. .. .. 12,000 12,000 19,225.27 7,225.217
18. MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS -~ POLICE 10, 320, 10, 320 13,577.88 3,257.88
65. MINISTRY OF FINANCE -
PENSIONS AND GRATU-
ITIES e we .. s 3,093,929 3,093,929 3,241,433.28 147,504.28
66. MINISTRY OF FINANCE - _ .
PUBLIC DEBT -11 4,258, 496 15,027,091 |15,204,421.63 177, 330.63
TOTAL .|18,132,500 18,899,724 |19,254,555.72 12,138.02 | 357,111.74
NET AMOUNT OVER THE o
ESTIMATE 344,973.72
R.P. Farnum:g
Accountant General
14.1.69

61

St/




$%3

SECTION i

ACCOUNTS OF ACCOUNTING OFFICERS
AND PRINICIPAL. RECEIVERS OF REVENUE

(Section 7(2) (b) and (c) of the Financial Administration and Audit Ordinance)

Appropriation Accounts

Statements of Revenue

Appropriation Accounts. These show the expenditure during the year from funds
voted by the National Assembly and increased or decreased during the year by approval ot
supplementary estimates or statements of excesses. Tt has been necessary for accounting
expediency to include the statutory expenditure incurred during the year in respect of
services which are charged by law on the Consolidated Fund and for which annual ap-

propriation is unnecessary.

Statements of Revenue. These give the details of revenue collected during the
year and payable to the Consolidated Fund.

INDEX TO SECTION 1IIX

Statement No. Page
9 Governor General ce ee e e b3
10 Judiciary e e e e 64 — 66
11 Parliament ce e e 67
12 Audit C e 68
13 Ombudsman e e e e 69
14 Public and Police Service Commissions 70
15 Public Prosecutions .. .. .. .. 71
16 Prime Minister ve e e s 72 - 73
17 External Affairs e e e e 74 - 15
18 Economic Development .. .. .. .. 76 - 17
19 Attorney General ve e aa e 78 - 79
20 Information v e we e 80 - 81
21 Home Affairs e ee e e 82 - 88
22 Local Government i e ee e 89 - 91
23 Agriculture and Natural Resources . 92 - 98
24 Trade .. . .. 99-100
25 -‘Commynications e e 101 - 105
26 Works and Hydraulics .. .. .. .. 106 - 109
27 Education AR 8 L1 RS B
28 Health ve e+ .. .. o118 <123
29 Housing and Recomstruction .. .. 124 - 125
30 Labour and Social Security .. .. 126 - 128
31 Finance v ee e we 129 -139

32 Public Service ce  ee  ee  ee 140



Statement 9

GOVERNOR GENERAL
Appropriation Account

Approved Revised Total Undef the Over the
Estimat Estimat Expendi Revised Revised
imates timates penditare Estimates Estimates
$ $ $ $ $
HEAD | GOVERNOR GENERAL
1. Personal Emoluments 85,158.00 85,158.00 79,831.21 5,326.79
2. Transport and Travelling 4, 000.00 4,000.00 3,375.85 624.15
3. Miscellaneous .. .. .. 2, 000, 00 2, 000,00 2,275,91 275.91
4. Upkeep of Guyana House . 4, 000, 00 4, 000,00 3,164.67 835.33
5. Telegrams and Carriage of
Mails 500. 00 500, 00 463.66 36.34
6. Telephones 1,000.00 1, 000.00 41.49 958.51
96,658.00 96, 658, 00 89,152.79 7,781.12 275.91
Deduct over the Estimate 275.91
Net under the Estimate 7,505.21
Issues from Consolidated Fund 96, 658. 00 -
Expenditure for 1967 .. 89,152.79-
Due to Consolidated Fund 7,505.21
This Amount includes
Statutory Expenditure of 33,600.00

R. A. CHEONG

Secretary to the Office of
the Governor General
Accounting Officer.

S

-
.

!
&

5; e



s

Statement 10 '

JUDICIARY

Appropriation Account

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . . Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Estimates Estimates
HEAD 2 SUPREME COURT OF $ $ $ $ $
JUDICATURE
1. Personal Fmoluments 493, 454.00 493, 456.00 522,764.84 29,308.84
2. Provision for Travelling
Expenses and Subsistence
Allowances for Judges and
Members of Judicial Service
Commission 25,000.00 25,000.00 26,645. 54 1,645.54
3. Telephone A110wances 1,584.00 1,584,00 1,152.00 432.00
4. Transport and Travelling 18,000.00 19, 500,00 19,657.67 157.67
5. Miscellaneous .. 3,800.00 4,300.00 4,046. 45 253,55
6. Uniforms 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,612.29 887.71
7. Expenses of Jurors 76,000.00 76,000.00 53,921.72 22,078.28
8. Expenses of Witnesses 38, 000.00 38,000.00 31 265.80 6,734.20
9. Law Library 4,500.00 4,500 00 3,188.40 1,311.60
10. Editing Law Reports 2,880.00 2,880-00 2,880.00
11. Fees to Counsel 3,800.00 3,800.00 3,348,71 451.29
12. (ourt of Appeal N 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,678, 57 321.43
13. Expenses of Counsel, Crown
Witnesses etc. Allowed by
Court of Appeal .. 4,000.00 4,000.00 490.00 3,510.00
14. Interest Suitors Depos1ts 950.00 950.00 950.00
15. Land Registration, Miscellan-
eous Expenses 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,134.27 665.73
16. Telephones 4,200.00 4,200.00 3,567.63 632,37
684, 468. 00 686,470.00 680,303.89 37,278.16 31,112,05
Deduct over the Estimate 31,112.05
Net under the Estimate .. 6,166.11
Issues from Consolidated Fund 485,843.39
Expenditure for 1967 680,303.89
Due to Consolidated Fund .. 194, 460. 50
This Amount includes 246,113.88
Statutory Expenditure of
HEAD 3 MAGISTRATES
1. Personal Emoluments ,. 442,030.00 442,031.00 427,988. 51] 14,042.49
2. Travelling Expenses 44, 400.00 46,796.00 41,916.66 4,879. 34
3. Miscellaneous 8,880.00 10,091.00 9,007,45 1,083.55
4. Books and Publlcatlons 950. 00 950.00 67.89 882.11
5. Uniforms . 2,490.00 2,490.00 1,942.54 547, 46
6. Bent of Court Rooms 20.00 20.00 20.00
7. Inquests 25.00 25.00 106. 44 8l.44
8. Crown Wltnesses Expenses 76,000,00 76, 000. 00 70,709.12 5,290.88
9. Miscellaneous Removal Expenses
Magistrates Expenses in
Connection with Licensing
Boards . .. 2,850.00 2, 850.00 2,572.52 277.48
10. Renumeration of Adv1sory
Committee to the Rent
Assessors . 400. 00 400. 00 400, 00
11. Telephones 5,000.00 5,000,00 624.11 4,375.89
583,045.00 586, 653. 00 554,935. 24 31,799.20 81.44
Deduct over the Estimate 81.44
Net under the Estimate 31,717.76

64




SuYy
Statement 10 —continued

Appropriation Account (-continued.

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
Esti Esti Ex . Revised Revised
stimates timates penditure Estinates Estimates
HEAD 3 - MAGISTRATES (CONT'D) $ $ $ $ $
Issues from Consolidated Fund .. 353,000.00
Expenditure for 1967 .. .. .. 554,935. 24-
Due to Consolidated Fund .. .. 201, 935. 24-
DIVISION I JUDICIARY
1. Purchase of Equipment .. .. 4,000, 00 4,000.00 2,430. 54 1, 569. 46
2. Magistrates, Court
3. Extension of the Victoria
Law Courts
4,000.00 4,000.00 2,430.54 1,569. 46
Net under the Estimate .. .. 1,569.46
Issue from consolidated Fund .. 2,000.00
Expenditure for 1967 e e e 2,430.54-
Due to Consolidated Fund .. .. 430. 54-
e

Revenue Account

Approved Total Under the Over the
Estimates Re venue Approved Approved
Estimates Estimates
HEAD |1 OTHER TAX REVENUE
2. Duty on Transport and
Mortgages .. .. .. .. 336, 000.00 595, 568.76 259,568.76
336, 000. 00 593,568.76 259, 568.76
Net over the Estimate 259, 568.76

65



oL

L ka /
st

Statement 10 -continued
Revenue Account -continued

Approved Revised Total Under the %er the

. . Approved proved

Estimates Estimates Revenue Estimates Estimates

HEAD - 1V FEES, FINES, ETC. $ $ $ $ $

1. Court Fees, Fines, Seizures 410, 000.00 538, 587.65 128, 587. 65
2. Crown Cost Recovered 16,100.00 19,163.99 3,063.99
3. Aifidavit Fees 1,800.00 5,883.56 4,083.56
4. Registrar - 325, 000,00 368,592.07 43,592.07
5. Land Registration 6,800.00 14,778.87 7,978.87
759,700.00 947,006 14 187, 306.14
Net over the Estimates %

66

KENNETH W. BARNWELL

Registrar,
Supreme Court of
Judicarure,
Accounting Officer and
Principal Receiver of
Revenue

.



Appropriation Account

Statement 11

S

. Under the Over the
t
Approved Revised To ?l Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Estimates Estimates
$ S $ $ ]
HEAD 4 - PARLIAMENT OFFiCE
1. Personal Emoluments 368, 509.00 370,005.00 359,922.37 10,082.63
2. Provision {or Travelling
Expenses and Subsistence
Allowances for the Speaker,
Members of the Cabinet and
Members of the National
Assembly . 68,000.00 72,268.00 71,420.06 847.94
3. Travelling Expenses 600.00 600.00 584.40 15.60
4, Grant to Commonwealth
Parliamentary Association ... 12,908.00 12,908.00 12,499.20 408.80
5. Miscellaneous . e e 900. 00 1,001.0C 878.88 122.12
6. Teas for National Assembly 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,576.48 1,423.52
7. Telephone Allowances 4,752.00 5,097.00 5,040.79 56.21
8. Purchase of Books and
Subscriptions to Publications 250.00 250.00 46.87 203.13
9. Telephones . . 1,500.00 2,268.00 135.84 2,132.16
462.419.00 469,397.00 154,104.89 15,292.11
Net under the Estimate .. 15,292.11
Issues from Consolidated Fund 469,397.00
Expenditure for 1967 154,104.89
Due to Consolidated Fund 15,292.11
This Amount includes Statutory
Expenditure of 394,799.39

F. A. NARINE

clerk of the National Assembly
Accounting Officer



AUDIT
Appropriation Account

Statement 12

Approved Revised Total U“’? the 0ver_ the
R . . Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Estinates Estimates
s
HEAD 5 - AUDIT
1. Personal Emoluments 246,180.00 246,181.00 200,714.27 45,466.73
2. Transport and Travelling 17,000. 00 17,000. 00 9,721.02 7,278.98
3. Miscellaneous 1,100.00 1,100.00 917,08 182,92
4. Telephones 1,200.00 1,500.00 1,066.42 433.58
265, 480.00 265,781.00 212,418.79 53,362.21
Net under the Estimate . 53,362.21
Issues from Consolidated Fund.. 212,700.00
Expenditure for 1967 212,418.79
Due to Consolidated Fund 281.21
This Amount includes Statutory
Expenditure of 10, 800,00
D. W. DUNLOP
Director of Audit
Accounting Officer
4th January, 1969
Revenue Account
: Under the Over the
t.
Appfovel Rerlsed Total Approved Approved
Estimates Estimates Revenue Estinates Estinates
s s $
HEAD |V - FEES, FINES, ETC.
7. Audit 14,300.00 14,042.88 257.12
14, 300.00 14,042.88 257.12
Net under the Estimate 257.12
Notes:

Owing to misallocations the total Revenue is overstated by a netamount
of $615.68.

D. W. DUNLOP

Director of Audit
Principal Receiver of Revenue
4th January, 1969

68



“

¢ ‘r“"""/
-

Statement 13
Appropriation Account
Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . . Revised Revised t
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estimates Estimates
HEAD - 6 ONBUDSMAN $ $ $ $ $
1. Personal Rwoluments . 28, 496. 00 28,496. 00 20,929. 86 1,566.14
2. Travelling Expenses of the
Ombudsman .. 1,900.00 1,900. 00 960.00 940.00
3. Telephone Allowance . 144.00 144.00 144.00
4, Transport and Travelllng .. 300.00 300.00 43.07 256.93
5. Miscellanepus 500.00 500.00 495.73 4.27
6. Books and Publlcat1ons 200.00 200. 00 136.43 63.57
7. Telephones . 1,000.00 1,000.00 204.06 795.94
8. Fees, Allowances and Expenses
of Witnesses 500. 00 500. 00
32,540.00 33, 040.00 22,913.15 10,126.85
Net under the Estimate 10,126.85
Issues from Consolidated Fund 22,000.00
Expenditure for 1967 22,913.15-
M™ie to Consolidated Fund 913.15-
This Amount includes
Statutory Expenditure of 15,504.00
MILTON D. NOBEL

69

Secretary to the Office of the

Ombudsman
Accounting Officer,



Statement 14

PUBLIC AND POLICE SERVICE COMMISSIONS
Appropriation Account

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . Expendi Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates penditure Estimates Estimates
HEAD - 7 PUBLIC AND POLICE $ $ $ $ $
SERVICE COMMI[SSIONS
1. Personal Emoluments 267,676.00 9271,515.00 244,399.51 27,115.49
2. Provision for Travelling
Expenses of Chairman.and
Members P 1,435.00 1,435.00 899.10 535.90
3. Transport and Travelling 468.00 468.00 513. 41 45.41
4. Miscellaneous .. .. .. 1,770.00 1,770.00 1,753.40 16.€0
5. Civil Service Examinations 100.00 100.00 44. 40 55.60
6. Publications 200.00 200. 00 102.84 97.16
7. Telegrams 600.00 600.00 380. 48 219.52
8. Telephones .. 4, 000.00 4,000.00 4,000,00
276,249.00 280, 088. 00 248,093. 14 32,040, 27 45,41
Deduct over the Estimate 15.41
Net under the Estimate. 31,994.86
Issues from Consolidated Fund 248,647.00
Expenditure for 1967 . 248,093.14
Due to Conscolidated Fund 553.86
This Amount Includes
35,617.80

Statutory Expenditure of

70

L. R. HAREWOOD,

Secretary

Publ ic Service Commission

Accounting Officer
17th March, 1969



%
. Statement 15
. ' Appropriation Account
Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . . Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estimates Estimates
HEAD - 8 PUBLIC PROSECUTION $ $ $ $ $
1. Personal Emoluments 91,042.00 91, 596.00 77,346.19 14,249.81
2. Allowance to Director of
Public Prosecutions 300.00 300.00 297,50 2.50
3. Travelling Expenses 3,200.00 4,000.00 2,792,48 1,207.52
4. Miscellaneous 650.00 950. 00 893,46 56.54
5. Library 500.00 500.00 233.92 266.08
" 6. Telephones 1,000.00 2,000.00 448, 84 1,551.16
96,692. 00 99,346.00 82,012.39 17,333.61
Net under the Estimate .. 17, 333.61
Issues from Consolidated Fund 91,375.00 [ —
Expenditure for 1967 82,012, 39-
Due to Consolidated Fund 9,362.61
This Amount includes
Statutory Expenditure of 12,297.50
E. A. RAMAO

-

1

Director of Public Prosecutions

Accounting Officer.

v
-~

b



Statement 16

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER
Appropriation Account

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . . Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Estimates Estimates
HEAD — 9 OFFICE OF THE PRIME $ $ $ $ $
MINISTER AND CABINET
1. Personal Emoluments 170,011.00 173,012.00 170,684,83 2,327. 11
2. Transport and Travelling 29,200.00 39,600.00 36,825.14 2,774.86
3. Miscellaneous 9,500. 00 11,900, 00 10,123, 57 1,776.43
4. Library 1,200. 00 1,200.00 804.86 395. 14
5. Telegrams 2,800.00 2,800.00 656.38 2,143.62
6. Telephones . 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,985.58 14.42
7. Travelling Fxpenses 1nd
Remuneration of Ministerial
Private Secretaries 14,684.00 16,284,00 15,954.08 329.92
8. Training Expenses 700.00 700,00 370.04 329.96
9. Community Development Workers 24,500.00 24,500.00 23,831.40 668.60
10. Clerical Assistance District
Offices . 22,000.00 22,000.00 18,738. 00 3,262,00
11. Grants to \oluntary Soc1al
Wel fare Organisations 1,000.00 1,000.00 500. 00 500,00
12. Government Entertainment 9,600.00 11,600,00 7,995.51 3,604, 49
13. Upkeep of the Residence 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,929.47 70.53
14. Promotion of Youth Work 25,000.00 25,000.00 22,907.60 2,092, 40
15. Grants to Voluntary Youth
Organisations . 15,400.00 15, 400.00 15,400.00
16. Visit of President Kaunda of
Zambia ., 2,000.00 1,745.45 254.55
17. Gifts to Independence Bab1es 5, 000. 00 5,000.00
332,595.00 358, 996. 00 333,451.91 25, 544.009
Net Under the Estimate 25, 544. 09
Issues from Consolidated
Fund . 351, 996. 00
Expendlture for 1967 .. 333,451.914
pue to Consolidated Fund 18,544.09
| —=—— =
HEAD 10 - GUYANA DEFENCE
FORCE
1. Personal Fmoluments 1,485,434.00] 1,943,057.00 | 1,977,551.178 34,494.78
2. Transport and Travelling 25,000. 00 130,235.00 99,641.57 30,593.43
3. Miscellaneous 20, 000.00 20,000. 00 14,377.20 5,622.80
4. Telephones 5,000.00 5,000. 00 4,996.77 3.23
5. Rations 345,000. 00 497,107.00 515, 394.80 18,287.80
6. Uniforms .. e 31, 000.00 77,518.00 64,565. 56 12,952.44
7. Ammunition, Arms and
Equipment .. .. 72,000.00 72,000,00 21, 328.14 50,671.86
8. Fuel, Light and Sanltat1on 23,000.00 50, 239, 00 43,331.25 6,907.75
9. Maintenance of Transport 92, 000. 00 92,000,00 81,855.66 10,144. 34
10. Maintenance of Communica -
tions 11,000, 00 11, 000, 00 11,547.09 547.09
11. Maintenance of Furnlture 7,500, 00 13,999, 00 13,655.53 343. 47
12. Maintenance of Buildings
and Compounds . 85, 500. 00 85, 500.00 50,377.68 35,122, 32
13. Training 85,000.00 151,768.00 159, 894.99 8,126.99
14. Funeral Expenses 100,00 1,708.00 1,708. 35 35
15. Rental of Quarters
Seconded Personnel 10, 000,00 12,113.00 10,863. 44 1,249.56
16. Laundry .. 50,000.00 50, 000, 00 33,649.60 16,350. 40
17. Health Services 14,000.00 14, 000,00 14,888.33 888.33
18. Maintenance of Band 400. 00 400.00 229.00 171.00
19. Maintenance of Dogs .., 1,000.00 2,541.00 2,456.23 84.77
2,362,934.00{ 3,230,185.00 | 3,122,312.97 170,217.37 €2,345. 34

72



b

Statement 16 -continued

Appropriation Account —continued

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . . Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Estimates Estimates
HEAD 10 — GUYANA DEFENCE $ $ $ $ $
FORCE (CCNT’'D)
Deduct over the Fstimate 62,345.34
Net under the Estimate 107,872.03
Issues from Consolidated Fund 3,230,185.00
Expenditure for 1967 3,122,312 97-
Due to Consolidated Fund 107,872.03
DIVISION V- PRIME MINISTER
1. Food Programmes 20,000.00 20,000.00 6,877.95 13,122.05
2. Aided Self. Help Projects .. 80,000.00 130, 000. 00 163,133.81 33,133.81
3. Purchase of Equipment .. .. 500, 000.00 500,000.00 | 1,033,491.04 533,491.04
4. Buildings 170, 000.00 170, 000.00 148, 263.04 21,736.96
5. Youth Training and Welfare 75,000.00 75,000.00 40, 866. 87 34,133.13
6. Specified Independence
Projects .. 10,000, 00 3,400.22 6,599.78
7. National Ffflclency Campalgn 17,000,00 17, 000.00
8. Guyana Youth Corps 60,000.00 60, 000.00
845, 000.00 982,000.00| 1,413,032.93 135,591.92 566,624. 85
Deduct under the Estimate 135,591.92
Net over the Estimate 431,032.93
Tssues from Consolidated Fund 982, 000.00 e
Expenditure for 1967 .. 1,413,032.93
Due to Consolidated Fund 431, 032.931
e

OSCAR L. HENRY,

Permanent Secretaey, Office of the Prime Minister,

Accounting Officer.,




Statement 17
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

Appropriation Account

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
Estimates Estimat Expendi Revised Revised
Stimates penditure Estimates Estimates
HEAD || ~ MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL $ $ $ $ $
AFFAIRS
1. Personal Emoluments 825,537.00 825, 539,00 636,291.04 189,2ﬁ].96
2. Transport and Travelling 22,730.00 64,030. 00 67,959.97 3,929.97
3. Miscellaneous 7,000.00 14, 500. 00 15,856.95 1,356.95
4. Transport Expenses of Offlcers
Posted Overseas .. 22,000.00 22,000, 00 7,749.09 14,250.91
5. Maintenance and 0peral1on of
Vehicles 12,000, 00 12,000.00 7,332.69 4,667.31
6. Uniforms 2,000.00 2,000.00 45.43 1,954.57
7. Telephones 13,000.00 20,000.00 23,350.37 3,350,37
8. Stationery & Offlce Suppl1es 4,500, 00 14,328.00 12,594.73 1,733.27
9. Books & Publications . 4,000.00 5,098.00 4,907.17 190. 23
10. Postage, Cables and Telegrams 14,000.00 39,500.00 37,049.78 2,450.22
11. Entertainment Expenses .. 4,000.00 5,800.00 4,713.18 1,086.82
12. Rents, Rates, Insurance
Premiums. etc. 181, 900. 00 181,900.00 189,556.93 7,656.93
13. Light, Fuel & Heating . 8,000. 00 8, 000.00 7,364.11 635 89
14. Contribution National Insurance
Scheme 3,500,00 6,680.00 4,788.14 1,891.86
15. Expenses for Pr1nt1ng and
Distributing of Information
Material . 1, 000. 00 2,500.00 1,052.01 1,447.99
16. Expenses of Guyana Boundar1es
Commi ssions 30,000.00 30,000.00 24,044.09 5,955.91
17. Contribution to the U N
Organisation .. 111,328.00 110,741.18 586.82
18. Contribution to the Common«
wealth Sceretariat 19,600.00 13,756.80 5,843.29
19, Contribution to the Common-
wealth Foundation . 26,400, 00 9,900.00 16,500.00
20. Special Allowance to A. R. All 320. 00 320.00
21. Special Hospitality Expenses 11, 500.00 10,945. 07 554.93
1,155,167.00] 1,423,023.004 1,189,999.33 243,317.89 16,294.22
Deduct over the Estimate 16,294.22
Net under the Estimate 233,023.67
Issues from (onsolidated Fund 967,237.00
Expenditure for 1967 1,189,999.33
Due to Consolidated Fund 222,76€2.33




Statement 17 —continued

Appropriation Account —continued
Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
Estimates Estimat Expendi Revised Revised
imates penditure Estimates Estimates
DINISION VIE MINISTRY OF $ $ $ $ s
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
1. Purchase of Equipment . 33,800.00 50, 455.00 70,250. 38 19,795.38
2. Redecoration of High Commis-
sioners Residence Abroad 7,200.00 7,200.00
33,800.00 57,655.00 77,450.38 19,795.38
Net over the Estimate 19,795.38
Issues from Consolid. Fund . 57,655.00
Expenditure for 1967 77,450.38-
Due to onsolidated Fund 15,795.38-
—_—————

R. E. JACKSON

. Permanent Secretary
Ninistry of External Affairs

Accounting Officer

%/




Statement 18

MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Appropriation Account

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
Estimates Estimates Expenditure ES:;:::gs g:::r:?ls
HEAD 12— MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC ! $ s $ $
DEVELOPMENT
1. Personal Emoluments .o 292,73600 292,736.00 268,079. 34 24,656 .66
2. Transport & Travelling . 29,500.00 29,500.00 27,963.53 1,536. 47
3. Miscellaneous .. 5, 000.00 5,000.00 4,949.28 50.72
4. Land & Water Transport 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,891.09 108.91
5. Books and Publications 1, 500.00 1, 500.00 1,232.88 267.12
6. Telegrams P 1, 500.00 1,500.00 225.39 1,274.61
7. Telephones .. 7,000.90 7,000.00 4,359.62 2,640.38
8. Preparation of Consumers Pr1ce
Index . 900.00 900.00 1,723.25 823.25
9. Rental & Malntenance of
Equipment 17, 000,00 17,000. 00 11,850.00 5,150.00
10. Data Processing Cards
Stationery Etc. 4,000.00 4,000.00 577.94 3,422.06
11. Statistical Surveys 45,000.00 45,000.00 31,825.56 13,174. 44
12. Contribution to Cost of
United Nations Local Office 16, 650. 00 19,227.00 19, 227.00
13. Contribution to U.N.I.C.E.F. 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
l14. Rest House Facilities at
Hogstye, Corentyne 2,000.00 2,000.00 646. 00 1,354.00
~15. Grant to Guyana Co- operat1ve
Union Limited 10,000.00 10, 000.00 10, 000.00
16. Training Course for Perqonnel
of Co-eperative Societies 2,000.00 2,000.00 612.66 1,387.34
17. Expenses District Co operative
Offices 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,025.40 474.60
18. Sibsidy, Guyana Development
Corporation .. .. 270,000.00 270, 000.00 270,000.00
709,786.00 712,363.00 657,688.94 55,497.31 823.25
Deduct over the Estimate 823.25
Net under the Estimate 54,674.06
‘ SRS
Issues from Consolid. Fund .. 694,840.00
Expendi ture for 1967 657,688.94-
Due to Consalidated Fund 37,151.06

AUBREY BARKER

Permanent Secretary., Ministry
of Econom:ic Development

Accounting Officer.



J>!1; ’E;?

Statement 18 —continued

AUBREY BARKER,

Permanent Secretary,

Appropriation Account —continued
Approved Revised Total U“def the Over the
Esti Esti . Revised Revised
stimates stimates Expendi ture Estimates Estimates
DIVISION Vii - MINISTRY OF $ $ $ $ $
ECONIMIC DEVELOPMENT
1. Purchase of Equipment 1, 000,00 1,000.00 66. 45 933.55
2. Industrial Development .. .. 560,130. 00 560, 130. 00 447, 339. 54 112,790. 46
3. gpecialist Assistance 200, 000.00 200, 000.00 100,720.21 99,279.79
4. Feasibility Studies 1,020,000.00 } 1,020,000.00 647,446.28 372,553.72
1,781,130.00 | 1,781,130.00 1,195, 572,48 585, 557. 52
Net under the Estimate 585, 557.52
Issues from Consolidated
Fund .. .. <o o+ os 1,274, 500.00
Expenditure for 1967 .. .. 1,195, 572.48-
Due to Consolidated Fund .. 78,927. 52
DIVISION X111~ MINISTRY OF TRADE
6. Co-operative Development 100, 000.00 100,000.00 83, 399. 36 16,600.64
7. Purchase of Equippent 2, 000.00 2,000.00 1,077.48 922.52
102,000.00 102,000.00 84,476.84 17,523.16
Net under the Estimate 17,523.16
Issues from Consolidated
Fund .. .. .. .. .. 98,000.00
Expendi ture for 1967 .. 84,476.84-
Due to Consolidated Fund 13,523. 16

Ministry of Economic Development,

Accounting Officer.,



W:,xw/

Statement 19

ATTORNEY GENERAL
Appropriation Account

Approved Revised Total U“def the Over the
Esti Esti Expendi Revised Revised
timates timates pendil ture Estimates Estimates
HEAD |3- ATTORNEY GENERAL $ $ $ $ $
1., Personal Emoluments .. . .. v 172,522.00 172,523.00 175,919.80" l 3,396.80
2. Provision for Travelling Ex-
" penses of the Attorney
General .. .. .. .. .. 2,880.00 3,080.00 1,965.09 1,114.91
3. Transport.and Travelling .. 1, 000.00 1,000.00 1,643.60 643.60
4. Miscellaneous .. .. .. .. 900.00 1, 400.00 +1,244.22 155.178
5. Library .. e e e e 5,500.00 5, 500.00 6, 460.88 + 960.88
6. Telephones .. .. .. .. .. 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
184,802.00 185,503.00 189, 233.59 1,270.69 5,001.28
Deduct under the Estimate .. | 1,270.69
Net over the Estimate .. .. ) 3,730.59
Issues from Consolidated Fund ' 183,103, 00
Expenditure for 1967 .. .. : 189,233, 59-
Due to Consclidated Fund .. 6,130, 59~
This Amount includes
Statutory Expenditure of 27,165, 09
HEAD 14 - ATTORNEY GENERAL-
OFFICIAL RECEIVER
1. Personal Emoluments .. .. 59,607.00 59, 608.00 50,790. 84 8,817.16
2. Transport and Travelling 2,000.00 2,000.00 565.05 1,434.95
3. Miscellaneous .. e s 1,000.00 1,000.00 805,62 194, 38
4. Library .. .. .. e 500.00 500.00 553.73 53.73
5. Legal Costs, Fees etc. .. 24,000.00 24,000.00 9, 976.65 14,023.35
6. -Ex-Gratia Payment .. .. 1,750.00 1,750.00
87,107.00 88,858.00 64,441.89 24, 469. 84 53.73
Deduct over the Estimate : ] 53.7317
Net under the -Estimate 24,416.11
e
Issues from Consolidated .
Fund .. .. .. .. 66,728.00
Expenditure for 1967 .. 64,441,89
Due to Consolidated Fund 2,286.11
HEAD 15 - ATTORNEY GENERAL -
DEEDS REGISTRY
1. Personal Emoluments .. .. 91,065.00 95,034.00 80, 198. 29 14,835.71
2. Transport and Travelling 2,140.00 2,140.00 1,335.95% 804,05
3. Miscellaneous .. .. .. 380. 00 1680, 00 482. 49 197.51
4. Uniforms .. e e e 160. 00 160.00 15.20 144.80
5. Land Registration
Miscellaneous Expenses .. 100.00 100.00 33.75 66.25
6. Fees for Examination of
Patents .. .. .. .. . 615.00 615.00 237.50 377. 50
7. Telephones .. e e 2,800.00 2,800.00 301.76 2,498.24
97, 260.00 101, 529. 00 82,604.94 18,924.06
Net under the Estimate 18,924 06
Issues from Consolid. Fund 91,100. 00 ==
Expenditure for 1967 .. ‘ 82,604.94
Due to Consolidated Fund , 495.06

M. SHAHABUDEEN

Soiicitor General
Accounting Officer

78



L€/

Statement 19 —continued

Revenue Account

s (nder the Over the

APP.MVed llerued Tofal Approved Approved

Estimates Estimates Revenue Eatimates Estinates

HEAD IV - FEES, FINES, ETC. $ $ $ $ $
6. Official Receiver, Etc. ~38,000, 00 12,619,65 25, 380, 35
38,000, 00 12,619,65 25,380,35
Net Under the Estimate 25, 380,35
J. JORGE,

79

Crown Solicitor, Public Trustee
& Official Receiver,
Principal Receiver of Revenue.,



Statement 20

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
Appropriation Account

Approved Revised Total Uﬂdef the Over the
Estimates Estimates Expendi Revised Revised
pendlture Estimate= Estimates
HEAD 16 - MINISTRY OF $ $ $ $ $
INFORMAT | ON
1. Personal Emoluments 145, 336.00 145,336.00 132,268.52 13,067.48
2. Transport & Travelling 8,100.00 8,600. 00 5, 305.29 3,204.71
3. Miscellaneous N 2,500, 00 3,800.00 2,271.16 1,528.84
4. Library 1,700.00 1,700.00 1,558.08 141,92
5. Telegrams . 200,00 3,200.00 2,083.90 1,116.10
6. Telephones .. .. .. .. .. 4,500.00 4,500.00 2,001.47 2,498.53
7. Distribution Expenses Pub-
lications Etc. 10, 000.00 17,100.00 15,856.26 1,243.71
8. Purchase of Films .. .. .. 12,500.00 12,500.90 8,581.65 3,918.35
9, Production of Films, Photo-
graphs and other Visual
Aids .. v o0 e el e 26, 500. 00 26, 500. 00 25,510.06 989.94
10. Maintenance of Film and Pro-
jection Equipment .. 1,700.00 1,700, 00 1,085.40 614,60
11. Broadcasting General .. 12,000.00 18,500.00 16,371.55 2,128.45
12. Fees for Performing Rights 3,800, 00 3,800,00 3,800.00
13. Mobile Units Operation and
Maintenance e 6, 000.00 9, 000. 00 6,772.28 2,227.72
14. Exhibition and Fairs .. 500,00 500.00 180.39 319.61
235,336.00 256,736.00 223,646.01 33,089.99
Net under the Estimate 33,089.99
=
Issues from Consolidated Fund 228, 000.00
Expenditure for 19567 .. 223,646.01
Due to Consolidated. Fund 4,353.99
————
M. V. SPENCER

Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Information.
Accounting Officer..



Statement 20 —continued. é{ =

!

Appropriation Account —continued

DIVISION 1% = MINISTRY OF Approved Revised Total “';::;.::e Quer. e
{NFORMAT ! ON Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estinates Estisates
DIVISION IX - MINISTRY oF $ [ [ s s
{NFORMATION
1. Development Programme <
Publishing and Publicising 5,000, 00 29, 850.00 7,625.31 22,224.69
9. Purchase of Equipmat . - 30, 000. 00 30,000.00 8,148.68 91,851.32
35, 000.00 59,850.00 15,773.99 44,076.01
Net under the Estimate .. = 4,076.01
Issues from Consolidated Fund 56, 200.00
Expendi ture for 1967 . .- 15,773.99
Due to Consolidated Fund .. 40,4

M.V. SPENCER

Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Information
Accounting Officer..

_Revenue Account

Appreved Revised Tetal U;‘"' "h.: 2;“'. 1“‘3
: . pprove pro-2 H
Estimates Estimates Revenue Estimates Estimates
$ $ $ $ $
HEAD IV - FEES, FiINES, ETC.
35, fale of Official Publication 19, 000.00 20,210.38 1,219.38
s P A
19,000.00 20,210.38 1,2195.38
Net over the Estimate .. .- - 1,2137§§"4—
b e R

M.V.A. SPENCER,

Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of [nformation,
Principal Receiver of Reveruie.



O™

Appropriation Account

Statement 21
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Approved Revised Total U;:er t:e on'." the
. . . vise vised
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Estimates Estimates
HEAD 17 — MINISTRY OF HOME $ $ $ $ 3
AFFAIRS
1. Personal Emoluments 182,713.00 182,714,00 182,270.10 443.90
2. Transport & Travelling 7,000.00 7,000.00 3,666.30 3,333.70
3. Miscellaneous Ve 2,000.00 2,000. 0 1,840.86 159.14
4. Library & Publlcatlons -. 500.00 500.00 374.66 125.34
5. Telegrams . .. 500. O 500.00 48.82 451.18
6. Telephones .. 60, 000. 00 60,000.00 47,010.7 12,989.22
7. Grant to Ex Serv1cemen s
Association 3,100.00 3,100.00 3,100. 00
8. Commonwealth War Graves
Commission upkeep of war
Graves 574.00 574.00 574.00
9. Repatriation . 8,000, 00 8,000.00 6,199.9% 1,800.04
10. Fxpenses General Emergency 1,000,00 61, 000.00 35,623.98 25.376.02
]1. Expenses Elections Commission 20, 500.00 20,500.00 10,967.93 9,532.07
12, Independence Anniversary 13,500.00 7,038.13 6, 161,87
285,887. 00 359, 388. 00 298, 141.52 61,246.48
Net under the Estimate 61,246, 48
Issues from Consolidated
Fund .. . 365,718.65
Expenditure for 1967 . 298,141.52-
Due to Consolidated Fund 67,577.13
This Amount includes
Statut nry Expenditure of 19,225.27
HEAD 18 - MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS - POLICE
1. Personal Emoluments . 4,854,160.00 | 4,854,161.00 | 4,689,997.90 164,163.10
2. Transport and Travelling .. 290,000.00 318,000.00 331, 519,94 13,519.94
3. Miscellaneous 13,000.00 | . 16,555.00 11,653. 44 4,901.56
4. Uniforms 229, 000.00 234,000.00 224,133,777 9,866.23
5. Books . e 4,500.00 4, 500.00 3,889.23 610.77
6 Maintenance and Operatlon
of Air, Land & Water
Transport .. 162,000 00 162, 000.00 143,576.42 18,423.58
7. Maintenance of Commun1cat1on
Equipment .. 15,000.00 15,000.00 11,989.96 3,010.04
8. Maintenance of Office
Equipment .. . e 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,818.85 181.15
9. Maintenance of Generating
Plant and Equipment 4,040.00 4,000.00 3,168.64 831.36
10. Maintenance of Dogs .. 8,390.00 8,300.00 4,236.54 4,063. 46
11. Maintenance of Mounts and
Saddlery .. ¢ .o . 35,00:.00 35,000.00 24,945.80 10,054.20
12. Maintenance of Compounds .. 10, 500.00 10, 500,00 7,365.37 3,134.63
13. Maintenance of Traffic
Lights & Road Signs 15,000.00 15,000.00 11,535.95 3,464.05
14, Road Traffic Education 12, 000.00 12,000.00 4,457.99 7,542.01
15. Ammunition, Arms &
Equipment . 73,000.00 73,000.00 64,753.20 8, 246.80
16, Photographic Equlpment &
Technical Aids R 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,359.00 641.00
17. Rent of Quarters .. .. .. 1,000.00 1,000.00 970.00 30.00
18. Furniture & Bedding .. . 29,000.00 29,000.00 26,423.33 2,576.07
19. Lighting NP 14,000.00 14,000.00 13,780.48 219.52

¢

32



AN
(LS

Statement 21 —continued

Appropriation Account —continued
Approved Revised Total U::er the Over the
Estimates Estimat . Yi!ed Revised
mates Expenditure Estimatea Estinatea
HEAD |8 — MINISTRY nE HOME $ $ [} s
AFFAIRS — POLICE (CONT'D) ’
Brought Forward
90. Sanitation & Labourers, Tools 6, 500.00 6, 500. 00 6, 430. 46 69.54
21. Medical Expenses 5,00C.00 5, 000.00 2,688.25 2,311.75
22. Funeral Expenses 600.00 830.00 689.00 141.00
23, Court Expenses 20, 000.00 20,000.00 14,225.13 5,774.87
24. Prisoners, Rations 16,00).00 19,500. 00 18,174.39 1,325.61
95. Conveyance of Prisoners 6, 500.00 6, 500,00 5,060.59 1,439.41
96. Prevention & Detection of
Crime .. s o 28,000.00 28,000.00 28,033.24 33.24
7. Security Precautions 30, 000,00 40,000.00 40,165.00 165. 00
28. Rural Constables .. 8,200.00 8,200.00 1,124.46 7,075.54
29. Special Constabulary 140,000. 00 218, 000,00 217,992.98 7.02
30. Training Equipment 2,000.00 2,000, 00 804.9% 1,195.04
31. First Aid . 300. 00 300.00 240.20 59.80
39. Revenue Protection .. . 7,000.00 7,000.00 4,787.50 2,212.50
33. Welfare Fund .. <« «¢ .. 8,000,00 8, 000. 00 7,481.12 518.88
34. Refreshments Farly Parade .. 1,200.00 1,200,00 920. 46 279.54
35. Cleaning of Pounds 1,500.00 1,500.00 637.25 862.75
36. Upkeep of Parade Ground 3,000.00 3,000.00 281.16 2,718.84
37. Passports .. .. .. ee 8,000.00 8, 000. 00 5,379,82 2,620.18
38. Musketry Prizes 1,000.00 1,000, 00 999,10 90
39. Upkeep of Band 2,500. 00 2, 500.00 2,075.59 424. 41
40. Control of Explosives . 78,000.00 78, 000.00 73,199.01 4,800.99
Al. Grant in Aid of Local Forces
Rifle Club 750.00 750.00 750.00
6,148,510.00| 6,276,796.00 6,014,715. 48 275,798.70 13,718.18
Deduct over the Estimate 13,718.18
Net under the Estimate 262,080.52
Issues from Consolidated Fund 6,042, 449.00
Fxpenditure for 1967 . 6,014,715.48
Due to Consolidated Fund 27,733.52
This Amount includes
Statutory Expenditure of 13,577.88

83

-



o

A-Jw—,\'

o

Statement 21 —continued

—

Appropriation Account ~continued
Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . . Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estinates Estimates
HEAD 19 — MINISTRY OF HOME $ $ $ $ $
AFFAIRS — PRISONS
1. Personal Emoluments .. 4o 713,711.00 713,711.00 672,926.87 40,784.13
9. Transport and Travelling 19, 000.00 19,000.00 11, 635.04 7,364.96
3. Miscellaneous .o oo es on ee” 6,000.00 6,000.00 3,480.74 2,519.26
4. Dietary .. e ae ee ae e 136, 000,00 136,000.00 130,812.29 5,187.71
5. Clothing, Bedding & Equipment 24,000.00 24,000. 00 8,875.31 15,124.69
6. Fuel, Light & Sanitation . 19,000.00 19,000, © 17,195.73 1,804.27 >
7. Tools, Appliances Etc. e e 1,000.00 1,000. 0 3,991.87 2,991.87
8. Uniforms for Officers and -
Matrons . es ss we ot 22,250.00 22,250.00 8,447.07 13,802.93
9. Library & Publications . 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,532.58 32.58
10. Bakery .. «+ o« C e 18, 000.00 18, 000.00 11,138.52 6,861.48
11. Training Facilities 3,000, 00 3,000.00 2,395.80 604.20
12. Farms e e 15,500. 00 18,222.00 14,563.23 3,658.177
13. Executioner’s Fees .« 4 o v 159.00 150,00 150.00
14. Upkeep of Building & Grounds 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,916.96 1,083.04
15. Dental Plates etc. and
gpectacles for Prisioners .. 1, 000.00 1,000.00 9.67 990.33
16. Maintenance Land & Water
Transport 3,000.00 3,800.00 2,316.73 1,483.27
17. Prison Industries e e 1,000.00 1,000. 0 539.01 460.99
18. Grants towards Travelling of
Chaplains e e e 500.00 500.00 500.00
19. Gratuity Schemes for Young
Offenders oo +0 o0 o 1,000.00 1,000. © 781,14 218.86
20. Watching of Hospitalised
Prisoners W oee s 1,000.00 1,000.00 315.00 6£85. 00
21. Earning Scheme .. 9,500,00 9,500.00 2,553.00 6,947.00
22. Pig Development Scheme 22,000.00 32,700.00 28,058.49 4,641.51
93, Funeral Expenses 300.00 300.00 300. (0 e
94. Wel fare fund Expenses 600.00 600.00 417.64 182.36
1,023,011.00 1,037,233.00 925, 402.69 114,854.76 3,024.45
Deduct over the Estimate 3,024. 15
Net under the Estimate 111,830. 31
Issues from Consolidated Fund 1,036,233.00
Expenditure for 1967 925, 402.69
Due to Consolidated Fund 110,830.31
HEAD 20 - MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS — FIRE PROTECTION
SERVICES
1. Personal Emoluments 530,893. 00 573,734.00 551,180.02 22,553.98
9. Transport & Travelling . 15,000.00 18,736.00 18,206.78 529.22
3. Miscellaneous e s 2,600, 0 2,600.00 2,134.57 465. 43
4. Uniforms & Bedding .. . 28, 350.00 32,350.00 24,215.32 8,134.68 —_—
5 Fuel, Oil & Grease e e 9,000.00 9,000.00 7,690.85 1,309.15
6. Spares, Bepairs -ud Replace-
ments . ' e e e 40,000.00 48,545.00 33,519.75 15,025.25
7. Ambulenv€ and First Aid
fquipments .. se o er 1,500.00 1,500.00 550.12 949.88
6. Auxiliary Unit .. e 2,900.00 2,900.00 1,484.67 1,415.33
9. Maintenance of Pipelines.in
Commercial Area 1,000.00 i,000.00 31.20 968.80
10. Funeral Expenses e 600. 00 600.00 200. 00 400 00
11. Expenses, Training Courses 1,000.00 .1,000.00 246.00 754.90
19, Purchase of Fire Equipment
for Government Buildivgoo. 10,000.00 10, 000. 00 5,059.15 4,940.85
642,843.00 701,965.00 644,518.43 57,446.57
Net under the Estimate 57,446.57
Issues from Consolidated Fund 700,965.(:0 ;==;===J
Expenditure for 1967 643,518, 43~
Due to Consolidated Fund ’

84

i 56, 446. 57



Statement 21 —continued

Appropriation Account —continued

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . . Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estinates Estimates
MEAD 21 — MINISTRY OF HOME $ $ $ $ $
AFFAIRS — PRINTERY
1. Personal Emoluments .. .- 25,773.00 25,773.00 23,459.47 2,313.53
9. Transport & Travelling .. 1, 250,00 1,250.00 953.94 296.06
3. Miscellaneous .. .- . 1,100.00 1,100.00 914.85 185.15
4. Public Printing Regulated
by Contract .. «o .« 226,000, 00 226, 000. 00 210,915.79 15,084.21
5. Additional Printing and
Binding e s 232,700.00 232,700.00 206,235. 41 26,464.59
6. Advertisements .. - ¢ 40,000, 00 40,000.00 27,726.32 12,273.68
7. Central Stationery Store 98,000.00 101, 500. 00 98,757.45 2,742. 55
§. Maintenance of Equipment &
Spare Parts .. .+ o- 9, 500.00 9, 500.00 6,764. 47 2,735.53
634, 323.00 637,823.00 575,721.70 62,095.30
Net under the Estimate 62,095.30
Issues from Consolidated
Fund .« oo s ee 636,823.00
Expenditure for 1967 575,727.70-
Due te Consolidated Fund .. 61,095.30

85




Statement 21 -continued

Appropriation Account -continued
A d Revised Total Under the Over the
ppfove erlse ° ? Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Estimates Estimates
HEAD 22 — MINISTRY OF HOME $ $ $ $ $
AFFAIRS ~ PROBATIDON &
WELFARE SERVIICE
1. .Personal Emoluments 209, 640.00 209, 641, 00 191, 254.50 18, 386.50
2. Transport & Travelling . 23, 000. 00 23, 000. 00 22,537.70 462. 30
3. Miscellaneous . e s 3,825.00 3,825. 00 3,145.82 679.18
4. Books & Publ1cat10ns . 300. 00 300.00 371.45 71,45
5. Dietary .. .. .. 12,700.00 14,200.00 12,854.14 1,345.86
6. Fuel & Light . 1,200.00 1,350.00 1,126.91 223.09
7. Clothing and Beddlng . 4, 500.00 4,850.00 3,369.21 1,480.79
8. Workshop Tools, Appllances &
Materials . 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,613.46 1,386.54
9. Earnings, Gratultles Pocket
Money to.Boys and Purchase
of Tools for Dlscharged Boys 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,327.43 72,57
10. Bakery 7,700.00 7,700.00 6,679.22 1,020,78
11. Sanitation and Dralnage ve 1,000.00 1,000.00 608. 40 391,60
12. Arable Farm .. . 1,850.00 1,850.00 1,253.97 596,03
13. Maintenance of Koker 500.00 500.00 395, 44 104. 56
14. Maintenance of Stock Farm 6,200.00 6,200.00 5,302.35 897.65
15. Maintenance of Compound 3,000.00 3,824.00 3,189,72 634.28
16. Remand Home for Boys - 5,500, 00 7,000.00 5,679.57 320.43
17, Grant to Salvation Army for
After Care Work 2,760.00 2,760.00 2,760.00
18. Grant to Salvation Army for
Belfield Girl’s School
Maintenance & Expenses 12,350.00 12, 350.00 12,350.00
19. Grant to Discharged Prisoners’
Aid Committee 8,000.00 8, 000. 00 7,410.05 | 589.95
311,425.00 315,750,00 287,229.34 28,592.11 71.45
Deduct over the Estimate 71.45
Net under the Estimate 23, 520. 66
S
Issues from Consolidated Fund 314,750.00 %
Expenditure for 1967 287,229, 34-
Due to Consolidated Fund 27,520. 66
HEAD 65 - MINISTRY OF FINANCE
PENSIONS AND GRATUITIES
3. Police Reward Funds, Pensions 600.00 600. 00 441.90 158.10
4, Police Pensions, Gratuities
and Lump Payments 345, 000,00 345,000. 0 414,683.80 69,683. 80
345,600. 00 345,600. 00 415,125.70 158.10 69,683.80
Deduct under the Estimate 158.10
Net over the Estimate 69, 525.70
Issues from Consolidated Fund 393,949.00
Expenditure for 1967 415,125.70-
Due to Consolidated-Fund 21,176.70-
This Amount Includes
Statutory Expenditure of 415,125.70

86

»



Statement 21 —continued
Appropriation Account —continued
: Under the Over the
Approved Revised Total Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estimates Estimates
DIVISION X— MINISTRY OF $ $ $ $ $
HOME AFFAIRS
1. New Prison D’endragt 27,000.00 18,158.00 8,842.90
2. Prison Improvement .. 30,000.00 30,000, 00 22,729. 00 7,.%71.00
3. Borstal
4. Approved Schools .. .. .. 60, 000.00 60,000.00 | 40,147.46 19,852. 54
5. Probation Officers Housing .. 9,000.00 8,298.00 702. 00
6. Stations - New and Extensions
to old 152, 000. 00 152,000.00 95,69%.57 56, 301. 43
7. Moto® Transport and Marlne
Workshop
8. Equipment - Land A1r and
Water Transport 414,900.00 414,900.00 ¢ 173,986.98 240,913.02
9. Training School .. 10,000.00 10,000.900 10,000.00
10. Police quarters .. 200, 000.00 200, 000.00 83,112.80 116, 887. 20
11. Fire Ambulance Statlons .
12. New Fire Boat .. .. ..
13. Equipment .. .. . .. 10,000.00 67,110.00 59,940. 07 7,169.93
14. New Building .. .. .. 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
15. Equipment .. .. 53, 000. 00 53,000. 00 1,784.00 51,216.00
16. Purchase of Equlpment 59,250.00 91, 250. 00 67,416.95 23,833.05
17. Independence .. .. 5,000.00 85,239.00 59,859.01 25,379.99
18. Natimnal Registration 350,000.00 660,000.00] 572,887.02 87,112.98
19. Pure Water Supply for"Mazarunl
Pri son 28,663.00 27,089.94 1,573.06
1,349,150.00 1,893, 152.004{1,231,107.80 662,054. 20
Net under the Estimate 662,054.20
Issues from Consolidated Fund 1,693,162.00
Expenditure for 1967 .. 1,231,107.80-
Due to Consolidated Fund 462, 054.20
Mr. C. MONGUL,

Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs,

Accounting Officer..

23rd. January, 1969




Revenue Account

' Statement 21 —continued

Approved Revised Total l‘l;;ler dldecl 2;“' “l;d
. . prove pprove
Estimates Estimates Revenue Estinates Estimates
HEAD IV — FEES, FINES, ETC. $ $ $ $ $
8. Police . .. e e 75,100.00 94,333.16 19,233.16
9, Prisons e . .. 25, 000.00 16,881.10 8,118.90
10. Fire Protection .. .. o «: 200,20 294.75 94.75
11. Essequibo Boys School e e 7,0.0.00 6,780.74 219.26
36. Citizenship Registration vees
etc. e ee ae e ie e 1,162.50 - 1,162. 50
7797, 300.00 119, 452.25 8,338.16 20,490. 41
: Deduct under the Estimate 8,338.16
i Net over the Estimate 12,152.25
Mr. C. MONGUL,
= Permanent Secretary,
| Ministry of Home Affairs,
: Principal Receiver of Revenue..
~3rd January, 1969.
¥

38



<77/

Statement 22

MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Appropriation Account

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . . Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Estimates Estinates
HEAD 23 - MINISTRY OF LOCAL $ $ $ $ s
GOVERNMENT
1. Personal Emoluments .. 381,012.00 381,013.00 344,285.19 36,727.81
2. Transport & Travelling 51,000, 00 51,000.00 46,380.79 4,619.21
3. Miscellaneous . 5,000.00 5, 400.00 4,904.49 495.51
4, Uniforms ce e 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,058.78 141,22
5. Telegrams . . 100.00 100,00 4.50 95.50
6. Telephones .. .. .. e 7,000.00 7,000.00 742.86 6,257.14
7. Water Transport 9,350.00 9,350.00 6,273. 34 3,076.66
8. Publications .. .. 300.00 300.00 54.76 245.24
9. House Rent .. 1,000.00 1,000.00 471.61 528.39
10. Entertainment Expense< 960. 00 960,00 685.06 274.94
11. Miscellaneous Expenses, County
and Rest Houses .. 4,000.00 4,832.00 3,468.43 1,363.57
12. Property Surveys and Inspectlons 17, 500.00 17,500. 00 17,500.90
13. Drawing Materials and Equirment 5,400.00 5,400. 00 3,012.27 2,387.73
14, Cost of Operating Lethal Chamber 125.00 125.00 103.20 21.80
15. Grants to Village Authorities
towards Administrative Expensesg 7,120.00 7,120.00 7,119.60 40
16. Grant to Morawhanna Country
District P 800.00 800.00 800.00
17. Contributions towards malnten
ance of Roads and Streets,
Georgetown 137, 500.00 137,500. 00 137, 500.00
18. Contributions towards Malnten-
ance of Roads and Streets
New Amsterdam 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
659,367.00 660, 500. 00 585, 864.88 73,735.12
Net under the Estimate .. 73,735.12
Issues from Consolidated Fund 606,000, 00
Expenditure for 1967 .. . 586, 864.88
Due to Consolidated Fund .e 19,135.12
HEAD 24 ~ MINISTRY OF LOCAL
GOVERNMENT -~ INTERIOR
1. Personal Emoluments 202,301.00 202,301.00 190,421.91 11,879,09
2. Transport & Travelling .. 28,.500.00 28, 500.00 26,998.43 1,501.57
3. Miscellaneous .. 1,075.00 1,075.00 859. 62 215.38
4. Land & Water Transport .. 16,190.00 16,100.00 18,106.50° 2,006.50
5, Labour and Rations for Labour 6,500.00 6,500.00 4,370.92 2,129.08
6. Uniforms .. . . . 2,410.00 2,410.00 1,925.21 484.79
7. Books and Reglsters [N 250.00 250.00 277.38 27.38
8. Materials & Equipment .. 2,300, 00 2,300.00 2,032.71 267.29
9, Entertainment Expenses 700.00 700.00 613.29 86.171
10, House Rent .. .. e 2,000.00 2,000.00 328.58 1,671,42
11. Miscell aneous Expenses rest
Houses . . P 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,743.58 1,256, 42
12. Amerindian Captalns .. . 10, 260.00 10,575.00 10,332.00 243, 00
13. Amerindian Depots wages and
Caretakers Maintenance 4,400.00 4,400.00 3,686.78 713,22
14. Amerindian Wel fare Scholarship
Funds and books . 6,000.00 6,000.00 365.50 5,634,.50
15. Upper Mazaruni. Ameundlan
district Agricultural
Development of .. 1,100, ®@ 1,100.00 636.00 464, 00
16. Grants to Churches for
Services among Amerindians 26, 000,00 26,000.00 23,625. 00 2,375,00
. 313,896.00 314,211.00 287,323.41 28,921.417 2,033,838
Deduct over the Estimate 2,033.88
Net under the Estimate 76, 887.59
Issues from Consolidated Fund 314,211.00
Expenditure for 1967 .. 287,323, 41+
Due to Consolidated Fund .. 26,887.59

89




Appropriation

Account —continued

Statement 22 —contrinued

: Under the Over the
Approved Revised Total Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Estimates Estimates
DIVISION XI— MINISTRY OF $ $ $ $ $
LOCAL -GOVERNMENT
1 Establishment of New Local
Authorities .. 90, 000.00 90, 000. 00 6,768.54 83,231. 46
2. Capital Grants to local
Authorities
3. New Amsterdam Water Supply_
4, New Amsterdam Concrete Drains
5. Loans to local Authorities 45,000.00 45,000.00 24,586.50 20,413.50
6. Local Authority Roads 100, 000.00 100,000, 00 19,695.27 80,304.73
7. Purchase of Equipment 17,750.00 17,751.00 9,815.17 7,935.83
8. Rest Shelter and Hostels 18,000.00 18,000.00 13,284.99 4,715.01
9. Removal of Administrative
Headquarters from Orinduik
to Kurukabarry .. ,.
10. Genera: Developuwent 30,000.00 52,608. 00 43,054.17 9,553,83
11. Toads e e e e 30,000, 00 30,000. 00 21,287.17 8,712.83
12. Amerindian Lands Commission 50,000 00 19,823.95 30,176.05
330,750.00 | 403,359.00 158, 315.76 245,043, 24
Net under the Estimate 245,043.24
Issues from Conselidated Fund 282, 550.00
Expenditure for 1967 158,315, 76-
Due to Consolidaved Fund 124,234.24
V.J. CORREIA,

90

Permanent Secretary,

Hinistery of Local Government,

Accounting Officer..



£~
)
\ N ¥

Statement 22 -continued

Revenue Account

91

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . Approved Approved
Estimates Estimates Revenue Estimates Eatimates
HEAD |V - FEES, FINES, ETC. $ $ $ $ $
12. Local Government Board 100. 00 2,587.03 2,487.03
13. District Commissioners, Fees 4,600.00 5,627.02 1,027.02
4,700.00 8,214.05 3,511.05
3,511.05
Net over the Estimate
HEAD |V — FEES FINES, ETC,
11. Motor Vehicles and Road
Traffic Ordinance 120, 000.00 124,206.73 1,206.73
120, 000.00 124,206.73 4,206.73
Net over the Estimate 4,206.73
———————
HEAD X — SUNDRY CONTRIBUTIONS AND
OTHER RECEIPTS
1. Contribution by the Mayor and
Town Council, Georgetown,
towards Fire Protection .. 96,000.00 101, 334. 41 5,334.41
2. Contribution by the Mayor and
Town Council, New Amsterdam
Towards Fire Protection 9,600.00 9,600.00
3. Contribution by Mayor and-Town :
Council Georgetown, Towards
Sea Defences 2,500.00 2,524.13 24.13
108,100.00 113, 458. 54 5,358.54
Net over the Estimate 5,358.54
=
V. J. CORREIA,

Permanent Secretaey,
Ministry of Local Government,
Principal Receiver of Revenue.



¥

o

—

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE Statement 23
AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Appropriation Account

Approved Revised Total U;::li.s::;e Ol:::i ::;
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estimates Estimates
HEAD 25 - MINISTRY OF s s $ $ $
AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL
RESQURCES
1. Personal Emoluments 386,762, 00 386,762, 00 339,024, 89 47,737.11
2. Transport & Travelling 8,000, 00 8, 000. 00 7,799. 31 200.69
3. Miscellaneous . 3,000, 00 3,000,00 2,777.84 222.16
4. Telegrams 1,500, 00 1,500, 00 682.99 817.01
5. Telephones .. 21, 000. 00 21,000. 00 20,777.77 222.23
420,262, 00 420,262.00 371,062.80 49,199.20
Net under the Estimate 49,199.20
Issues from Consolidated Fund 381, 146,00
Expenditure for 1967 371, 062.80-
Due to Consolidated Fund 10, 083.20
HEAD 26 - MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL
RESOURCES = AGRICULTURE
1. Personal Emoluments 588,.599. 00 588, 600,00 | 522,584.37 66,015.63
2. Transpont & Travel ling 93,.000, 00 . 93,000.00 ] 86,338.57 '6,661,43
3. Misceéllaneous e 6,500, 00 6,500.00 . 5,906.78 593,22
4. Water Transport . 12,000..00 ¢ 12,000.00 ] 11,490.73 509.27
5. Library & Publications . 5, 000.00 - 5, 000..00 : 7,396.91 2,396.91
‘6. Laboratories and] Equ],pment ' :
‘Maintenance . . 21,000..00 21, 000..00 | 21,688.05 688.05
7. Botanic Gardens . 72,000,00 : 76,000.00 | 72,758..83 3,241.17
8. Government Gardens & Grounds .. 30, 000. @9 30,000.00 )} 22,784.65 7,215.3%5
9. Purchase, Productiom and i |
Distribution of seeds and ;
Plants 125,000, 00 125,000.00 % 1:00,079.59 24,920, 41
30. Production of Pure S\t.raln seed
Paddy . 250, 000. 00 250, 000.00 160, 440. 88 89, 559.12
11.  Central Agrlcultural Statlon
Mon Repos 430, 000. 00 430,000.00 | 426, 435.43 3,564.57
12. Maintenance of D1str1ct Oifflces
Demonstration Statioms,
Offices and Nurseries 55, 000,00 55,000, 00 50,941.17 4, 058.83
13.  Apiary .. ce aa 5,000, 00 5,000.00 5,037.01 37.081
14. Extension Servu:es . 15,000.00 15,000, 00 11, 660.84 3,339.16
15. Veterinary Preventive Measures 27,000.00 50, 000.00 39,096.00 10,'904.00
16. Plant Pest Ppeventive Measures 12, 900. 00 12,000.00 10,825.28 1,174.72
17. Agricultural Fconomic Survey 10,0008.00 10,000. 00 8,744, 04 1,255.96
18, Artificial Imsemination
Service .. - 25,0860. 00 25, 000. 00 25,000, 00
19. Cost of Invest1.gat10ns of
Insects Affecting Stored
Rice & Paddy .. . 10, 000.00 10, 060, 00 23,942. 40 13,942. 40
20. Fisheries Divisien Inland 21,000.00 21,000.00 18,755.36 2,244.%4
21. Fisheries Division Marine 55,000.00 55,000.00 44,101, 90 10,898. 10
22, Agricultural Education in
Primary Schools ! 12,000. 00 12, 000.00 5,086.75 6,913.25
23. Pairy Farming Expansion
Maintenance Expenses .. 45, 000. 00 45, 000.00 25,434.95 19,565.05
24. Information Division .. 17,000. 00 17,000. 00 15,820.50 1,179.50
25. Progressive Farmers’ Scheme 7,500.00 7,500.00 1,756.29 5,743.71
26. M.A.R.D.S. Experimental
Station .. 10, 000. 00 10, 000.00 8,691.43 1, 308. 57
27. Rice Assessment Trlbunal 40,000. 00 48, 000. 00 47,622.23 377.77
28. Agricultural Stations mainten- .
ance and Operation 159,000. 00 159,000.00 { 129,117.31 29,882.69
29. <Farm Youth Training . 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000. 00
30, Animal Quarantine Stuiien 10, 000. 00 10, 000. 00 3,925.24 6,074.76
31. Essequibo Estate . 161,606.00 161,606.00 | 157,938.52 3,667.48

92

L



é
A
Statement 23 —continued.
Appropriation Account -continued
Approved Revised Total U;‘::;s::e Ol::'rl ::de
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estimatea Estimates
[ 1
HEAD 26 - MINISTRY OF $ $ $ ? s
AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL
RESOURCES (CONT'D)
Brought Forward
32.. Government Estate West
Demerara 21,000.00 21, 000.00 20,500.05 , 491,95
33. Vergenoegen Land Development
Scheme 50,972, 00 50,972.00 47,140.85 3,831.15
34. Black Bush Polder Land
Development Scheme 220,957.00 220,957.00 192, 850.76 28,106.24
35. Amazon Charity . 16,730.00 | 16,730.00 14,020.68 2,709.32
36. Mara Land Development Scheme 91, 694. 00 91, 694. 00 98,907.82 7,213.82
37. Garden of Eden Land Development
Scheme .. 8, 860. 00 8,860.00 9,000.42 140, 42
38. Onverwagt Land Development
Scheme 36, 455. 00 36,455.00 36,693.17 238.17
39. Cane Grove La Bonne Mere Ma1n'
tenance of Agricultural
Holdings and Drainage and. .
Irrigation Works 145, 000. 00 145,000.00 112,467.60 32,532.40
40. Contribution to Food and
Agricul ture Organisation .. 18, 000. 00 22,930.00 6,657.23 16,272.77
41. Contribution to Planmt
Quarantine Station, the West
Indies .. .. .. .. .. , 160,00 160. 0y 976. 06 816.06
42. Commonweal th Agr1cu1tural
Bureaux .. . .. 10,080. 00 10, 080.00 8,529.60 1, 550.40
43. PRothamstead Experlmental
Station Contributiom to . 58,00 58.00 57.60 40
44. Fishing Industry Aid .. 50, 000.00 50, 000.00 49,167.60 832.40
45. Grant in aid to Royal Somety
for Prevention of Cruelty
to animals .. 1,500.00 1, 500. 00 1, 500. 00
46. mumbsidy teo Gayana School of
Agriculture Corporation 125, 000.00 125,000.00 125, 000. 00
47. Sabvention to Cane Farming
Development Corporation .. 50, 000.00 50, 000. 00 50, 000.00
48. National Exhibitien ©of Local
Profluce .. .. . N, 62,920. 00 96,358.69 }_.  6,561.31
3,191,671.00 |3,294,522.00 2,826,238.14 493,756.70 25,472.84
Deduct over the Estimate . 25,472.84 :
Net under the Estimate .. ‘e 468, 283. 86
Issues from Consolidated Fund 3,002,127.00
Ezpenditure for 1967 .. . 2,826,238.14-
Due to Consolidatéd Fumd 175, 888. 86
HEAD 27 — MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL
-RESOQURCES -FORESTS
1. Personal Emoluments .. 296,174.00 296, 1175.00 269, 520. 40 26, 654. 60
2. TYranspért & Travelling .o 39, 000. 00 39.000. 00 41,125, 06 2,125.08
3. Miscellaneous .. e 3, 200. 00 3,200.00 3,100. 63 99. 37 '
4. Land & Water Transport e ee 28, 000. 00 28, 000. 00 28,133.34 133.34
5. Equipment & Matenal 5, 000. 00 5,000.00 5,045.95 45.95
6. Uniforms .. . e 6,.500.00 6,500.00 4,591.87 1,908.13 .
7. House BRent - 2,200.00 2,200, 00 I,741.50 458. 50
8. Revenue Protection .. 1,000. 00 1, 000.00 432.86 . 567.14
9. Central Timber Manufactunng
Plant .. .. P 117, 450, 00 117, 450.00 233,178.82 l 115, 728. 82

93




Statement 2 3-continued

Appropriation Account -continued

Approved Revised Total Under the Over, the
Esti Estj Ex . Revised Revised
stimates timates penditure Estimates Estimates
HEAD 27— MINISTRY OF $ $ 3 $ $
AGRI CULTURE AND NATURAL
RESOURCES - FOREST (CONT'D)
Brought porward
10. Creek Clearing 500. 00 500.00 499,00 1.00
11. Forest Stations .. coee e 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,753.49 246. 5]
12. Investigations .nd Research 5,000.00 5,000, 00 4,250.85 749.15
13. Silviculture 8, 500.00 8,500.00 8.433.59 66.41
14. Forest Surveys . 3,500.00 3,500.00 2,931.18 568.82
15, Promotion of Exports . 1,500.00 1,500.00 769.89 730.11
16. Contribution towards Imperlal
Forestry Institute Oxford 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
17. Contribution to Latin American
Forest Research and Training
Institute ¢30,00 900. 00 859.44 40. 56
522, 624.00 522,625.00 |  608,567.89 32,090.30 1 118.033.19
Deduct under the Estimate 32, 090.30
Net over the Estimate 85,942.89
Issues from Consolidated Fund 522,000.00
Expenditure for 1967 608, 567.89-
Due to Consolidated Fund 86, 567.89-
HFEAD PR = #INISTRY OF
AGR{ CULTURE AND NATURAL
RESOURCES - GEOLOGICAL
SURVEYS AND MINES
1. Perxonal Emoluments Ve 304,899.00 304,900.00 238,685.06 66,214.94
2. Transport and Travelling .. 10, 000.00 10, 000.00 10,461.43 461.43
3. Miscellaneous .. .. 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,094.63 94,63
4. Land and Water Transport - 4,000.00 4,000.00 5,644.87 1,644.87
5. Labour and Rations for behourers 37,000.00 37,000.00 37,846.17 846.17
6. Uniforms . 2,300.00 2,300.00 1,053.05 1,246.95
7. library & Publlcatxons 3,500.00 3,500.00 4,102.79 602.79
8. Revenue Protection 240.00 240. 00 13.00 227.00
9. Bental of Quarters 6,800.00 6,800.00 6,800.00
10. Sanitary & Fuel 1,500.00 1,500.00 219.89 1,280.11
11. Study Courses .. .. 1,000.00 1,000, 00 1,000.00
12. Materials for Survey .. 3,000.00 3,000.00 5,565.58 2,565.58
13. Drawing Instruments, Materlals
and Equipment 7,500.00 7,500.00 6,779.83 720.17
14, Repairs and Malntenance of
Scientific Equipment 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,152.11 347.8
15. Printing Map and Reports.. 25,000.00 25,000. 00 15,586.18 9,413.82
16. Special Scientific Research 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500, 00
17. Geophysical Surveys 10, 000.00 10,000.00 5,855.18 4,144.82
423,739.00 423,740.00 337,059.77 92,895.70 6,215.47
Deduct over the Estimate .. .. 6,215.47
Net under the Estimate .. 86,680.23
Issues from Consolidated Fund .. 422,200.00
Expenditure for 1967 .. .. . 337,059.77-
Ihie to Consolidad ed Fund 85,140.23
94

]

-



by

Statement 2 3 —continued

Appropriation Account —continued

F.A.NOEL

Approved Revised Total U;f:;'::e ORV:'Pi ::;
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Estimates Estimates
HEAD 29 - MINISTRY OF AGRI- $ $ $ $ $
CULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES
- LANDS
1. Personal Emoluments 281,797.00 281,798.00 239,344.717 42,453.23
2. Transport & Travelling 65, 000.00 65,000. 00 57,387.91 7,612.09
3. Miscellaneous e e .. 3,750.00 3,750.00 2,755.33 994.67
4. Land & Water Transport .. .. 18, 000.00 18,000.00 17,064.73 935.27
5. Labour and Rations for Labour 260, 000.00 260, 000.00 241,595, 81 18, 404.19
6. Books & Publications 500.00 500.00 470.64 29.36
7. Uniforms e e 1,500.00 1,500.00 819.38 680.62
8. Materials, Equipment &
Instruments 32,000.00 32,000. 00 32,264.67 264.67
9. Revenue Protection e e 400. 00 400. 00 400.00
0. Land Surveyors, Examinations ..: i,300.00 1,300.00 287.50 1,012.50
11. Besumption of Crown Lands .. ..} 10
Working Party Expenses 10,6G00.00 | 10, 000.00 6,757.09 3,242.91
12, Investigation of Applications
for Lands e 10,000.90 18, 000.00 15,514.70 2,485.30
13. Publication of Sections of ]
Guvana Map .. .. .. 12,000.00 ] 12,000.00 1,893.02 10,106.98
14. Printing and Binding maps 6, 300. 00 6,300.00 1,493.38 4,806.62
reports and Records
702,547.00 710, 548.00 617,648.93 93,163.74 264.67
Deduct over the Estimate 264.67
Net Unfler the Estimate 92’899'22J
Issues from Consolidated - Fund 630, 000. 00
Expendisiure for 1967 .. . 617,648.93-
Due to Tonsolidated Fund 12,351.07

] Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Agriculture and

Natural Resources,
Accounting Officer.

a5

S77



Statement 23 -continued

Appropriation Account —continued

Approved Revised Total Unde! the Over.the
. . . Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Estimates Estinates
DIVISION XIj — MINISTRY OF $ $ $ $ $
AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL
RESOURCES
¥, Rice Development 73,000.00 73,000.00 63,136.29 9,863.7]
2. Meterological Stations
3. FEradication of Acoushi Ants
4. Technology Division
5. Information and Communication
6. New Animal Laboratory and
Quarantine Station 50, 000,00 50,000.00 13,882.02 36,117.98
7. Small stock Expansion . 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
8. By - Product Plant Lethem
9. Development of fishing .. 30,000.00 30, 000.00 184.40 29,815.60
10.. Additional Shrimp Drying Floors 8,000.00 8,000.00 3.00 7,997.00
11. BRural Landing Sites 9,000.00 9,000.00 8,223.48 776.52
12. New Amsterdam fish Centre 312,000.00 312, 000.00 312,000.00
13. Onverwagt Fish Station ..
14. F. A, O. Fisheries Grant 60,000.00 60,000.00 27,941.31 32,058.69
15. Snapper Fishing
16. Guyana School of Agriculture 80,000.00 80, 000.00 80, 364.00 364,00
17. Development of Dairy and Beef
Cattle . e e 288,000.00 288,000.00 141, 050.09 146,949.91
18. Bonouses to Producers . 20, 000.00 20, 000. 00 20,263.21 263.21
19. Soil Surveys .. .. .. 7 .. 80,000.00 80, 000.00 70,725.25 9,274.75
20. Coconut Industry 40,000.00 40,000.00 36,087.65 3,912.35
21. Crop Investigation. 50, 000. 00 50, 000, G0 44,630.12 5,369.88
22. Central Agricultural Statlon
Mon Repos .. .. 92,000.00 92,000.00 15,414.05 76, 585.95
23. Black Bush Polder 40, 000.00 40,000.00 19,158.15 20,841.85
24, Mara ‘e
25. Anna Reglna/Tapakuma e 59,000. 00 59, 000.00 31,078.38 27,921.62
. 26, Charity/Amazon 40, 000. 00 40,000.00 35,204.05 4,795.95
.27. Onverwagt ..
28. Brandwagt Sari: 50,000. 00 50,000.00 26,213.72 23,786.28
29. Torani .
30. Wauna/Yaraklta/KaLtuma/Arakaka 130,000.00 130, 000.00 98,787.08 31,212.92
31. Crabwood Creek, Southward..
32. Machinery & Equipment 113,000.00 113, 000.00 20,413.75 92, 586.25
33. Preliminary Investigations 30,000.00 30,000.00 13,595.03 16,404.97
34. Purchase of Combines
35. World Food Programme 50, 000,00 50,000.00 26,436.54 23,563.46
36. Forest Industries Development
and Survey . 650, 000. 00 700, 000.00 185, 609.70 514,390.30
37. Expension of Forest Utlllzatlon
Section 20,000.00 20,000.00 18,121.76 1,878.24
38. Central Timber Manufactur1ng
Plant 40, 000. 00 40,000. 00 30, 476,38 9,523.62
39. Forest Plantatlons
40. Topegraphic Survey 1,188,000.00 | 1,188,000.00 | 1,511,465.71 323,465, 71-
4l1. Geological Surveys.. .. 1,250,000.00 | !,250,000.00 617,084.05 632,915.95
42. Purchase of Equipment .. .. ., 25,000.00 28,300.00 56,478.43 28,178.43
43. Assistance to Miners 25,000.00 25,000. 00 1,773.00 23,227.00
44. Photogeological Surveys of
Southern Guyana . 9,000.00 9,000.00 7,121.41 1,878.59
45. Geodetic Control of Coastlands
of Guyana 7,070.00 6,072.27 997.73
46. Diversification and Development
of Agriculture ., 170,600.00 15,229.96 155, 370.04
47. Purchase of Books . 5,139.00 2,918.79 2,220.21t
4,931,000.00 | 5,167,109.00 | 3,265,143.03 | 2,254.237.32 | 352,271.35
DPeduct over the Estimate 352,271.35
Net under the Estimate 1,901,965.97
‘ Issues from Consolidated Fund 2,219,000.00
Expenditure for 1967 3,265,143.03-
Due to Consolidated Fund

96

F.A. NOEL,

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of
Agricul ture and Natural Resources,

Accounting Office

i




Revenue Account

(i

Statement 23 —continued

Approved Revised "Total Under t:e Over tb;
Estimetes Estimates Revenue {E::ie, .{E::ie.
$ $ $
HFEAD |V - FEES, FINES, ETC. $ $
15. Botanic Gardens . 7,000.00 8,411,48 1,411.48
16. Pure Line Seed Paddy .. 200.000.00 86.411.52 113, 588. 48
17. Miscellaneous e e e 105,000.00 132,539.23 . 27,639.23
37. Local Produce Exhibition 13,567.92 13,567.92
312,000.00 241,030.15 113,588.48 42,618.63
Deduct over the Estimate 42,618, 63
Net under the Estimate .. 70,969.85
HEAD Vi — RENTS, ROYALTIES,
ETC.
1. Fees e e e e .. 2,000.00 7,563,55 5,563.55
2. Licences, Balata, Rubber, Wood
Cutting etc. .. .. 5,000.00 3,226.20 £,713.80
3. Permissions 50.00 22.96 27.04
4. Royalty Timber .. .. 450,000.00 431,274.43 18,725.57
5. Royalty Balata, Rubber etc. 6,500.00 16,240. 40 9, 740.40
6. BRoyalty Miscellaneous .. 10,000.00 6,671.62 3,328.38
7. Fees. .. 40,000.00 61,003.87 21,003.87
8. Permissions 6,000.00 6,264.73 264,73
9. Mscellaneous 500.00 ¢ 812.20 312.20
10. Royalty Stone 12,000.00 ¢ 13,714.75 1,714.75
11. Rents Crown Lands 60,000.00 | 99, 840. 60 39, 840.60
12. Rents Colony Lands 25,000.00 36,016.36 11,016.36
13. Fees . .. 6¢000.00 ’ 4,125.01 1,874.99
14. Licences Prospecting 6,000.00 ! 5,550,00 450.00
15. Licences Claims Gold 2,000.00 1,461.44 538.5
16. Licences Claims for Precious i
Stones .. 20,000.00 ! 21,690.96 1,690.96
17. Licences Other . 250.90 - 230.00 20.09
18. Licences oil exploration . 105,725.00 105, 725.00
19. Mining Privileges 700.00 - 950.04 250.04
20, Exclusive Permissioms 45,000.00 | 37,701.66 7.298.54
21. Tuncessions, Mining 500.00 323.87 176,13
72. Zcncessions, Dredging . 500.00 ! 197.16 302. 64
23, Reyalt:es . . .. 377,000.00 | 629,965.20 254,965.20
“4. Hegistration Mining Labourers 50.00 9,255.90 9,205.90
25. Miring Leases 17,000.00 17,930.74 930.74
1,090G,050.00 4,517,758.65 34, 515.65 462,224. 30
Deduct under the Estimate 34,515.65
Net over the Estimate .. 427,708.6?__'
97



D

d
Statement 23 —continued
Revenue Account -continued
Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . Approved Approved
Estimates Estimates Revenue Estimates Estimates
HEAD Vii — LAND DEVELOPMENT $ $ $ $ $
ETC.
1. Amazon Charity 4,5300.00 3,625.15 874,85
2. Black Bush .. 600, 000.00 348,756.30 251,243.70
3. Cane Grove La Bonne Mere 30,000. 00 19,625.64 10,374. 36
4. Anna Regina .. .. .. 160.000. 00 103,073.99 56,926.01
5. Hague and La Jalousie 3,200.00 4,521.40° 1,321.40
6. Garden of Eden . 12,000.00 14,927.48 2,927.48
7. Mara . 60,000.00 8,646.61 51,353.39
8. Vergenoegn 70,000. 00 21,004.99 48,995.01
9. Other 40, 000. 00 31,476.12 8,523.88
10. Anna Regina 30,000.00 56,721.27 26,721.27
11. Vergenoegen ..
12.  Other 100.00 2,551.92 2,451.92
1,009, 800.00 614,930.87 428,291.20 33,422.07
Deduct over the Estimate 33,422.07
Net under the Estimate .. 394,869.13
e ———
HEAD IX — MISCELLANEOQOUS
UNDERTAK INGS
6. Forest Department Sale of T—
Timber .. .. 146,411.83 146,411.83
146,411.83 146,411.83
Net over the Estimate 146,411.83
B —
HEAD XII = SALE OF ASSETS,
ETC.
1. Crown Lands 9,902, 62 9,902.62
2. State Lands 15,000.00 24,161.92 9,161.92
15,000, 00 34,064.54 19,064.54
Net over the Estimate . 19,064.54
HEAD X111 — SALE OF ASSETS,
ETC.
4, Vergenoegen Rice Mill
F. A. Noel
Permanent Secretary, Ministry
of Agriculture and Natural
Resources Principal Receiver
of Revenue.
98

.



MINISTRY OF TRADE
Appropriation Account

Gl

Statement 24

Approved Revised Total U;::;s:.:e ol:::l :::
Estimates Estinates Expenditure Estinates Estimates
$ s $ $ $
HEAD 20 - MINISTRY OF TRADE
1. Personal Emoluments 56,292.00 56,292, 00 51,558.25 4,733.75
2. Transport & Travelling 2,375.00 3,242.00 2,629.81 612.19
3. Miscellaneous ...... 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,753.50 246.50
4. Telegrams e 1,140.00 1,140.00 1,013.76 126.24
5. Telephones e e e 2,500.00 2,500.00 899.92 1,600.08
6. Expenses in Connection with
Oils and Fats Conference 1,216.00 1,216.00 957,60 258.40
7. Grant to West India Committee 51,00 819.00 819.00
8. Commonwealth Institute Grant 720.00 1,440.00 1,440.00
9. Contribution towards Common-
wealth Economic Committee 3,461.00 4,575.00 4,574.40 60
10. Contribution to General
Agreement on Tariffsand
Trade e e 17,230.00 17,230. 00 10.766.38 6,463.62
11. Contribution to International
Sugar Agreement . 2,592.00 2,592.00 2,160.00 432.00
12. Subsidy, Guyana Marketing
Corporation e e e 500,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00
13. Licensing Division Salaries 25, 365. 00 25,365.00 19,690.71 5,674.29
14. Exhibition and Fairs .. 5,000.00 326.39 4,673.61
615,942.00 624,411.00 598,770.72 25,640.28
Net under the Estimate 25,640.28
Issues from Consolidated Fund 608,668.00
Expenditure for 1967 . 598, 770.72-
Due to Consolidated Fund 9,897.28 25,640.28

99




Statement 24 —continued

Appropriation Account —conrinued

! B T
| Approveu E Revised i Total Under the Over the
! Esti ) i R Revised Revised
' timates | Estimates Expendi ture Estimates Estimates
DIVISION X111 + MINISTRY oF f $ $ | §
TRADE ;
. Tourism . ..o .. groaenen Voo n00.00 | i0.000.00
2- Guyana Electricity Corporation ! '
3. Guyana Marketing Corporaiinn 1o 202 00 1 106..:00. 00 100,000.00
4, Rice Industry . e 20 003,00 1 21 500.00 21.000.00
5. Canadian Universal Exhibition, |
Montreal 1967 . R c 243.000.00 356.405.00 317,167.80 79,237.20
374 009.00 | 527 405.00 | 448,167.80 79,237, 20
Net under the Estimate .. .. 79,237.20
Issues from Consolidated Fund 527, 405.00
Expenditure for 1967 e 448,167.80-
Due to Consolidated Fund .. 79,237.20
e

D.I. YANKaNA
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Trade,
Accounting Officer.

100



Statement 25

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
Appropriation Account

Approved Revised Total U;;I:;'.::e ol:::‘ ::;
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Estinates Estimates
s $ $ $ $
HEAD 31 — MINISTRY OF
COMMUNIICAT IONS
1. Personal Emoluments 75,542.00 75,542.00 81,957.62 6,415.62
2. Telephones .. e e e 3, 000.00 3,000,00 77.00 2,923.00
3. Ferry Service, Barima, N.W.D.
Subsidy 1,680.00 1,680.00 1,680.00
4. Cuyuni Boat Serv1ce, Sub51dy . 300.00 300.00 300.00
5. Grant towards running expenses
of Georgetown Mariners® Club 5,000.00 ©5,000.00 5,000.00
6. Contribution towards Maintenance
of Post Office, Medical &
Public Works Department -
Sports Club 240.00 240.00 240.00
7. Contribution to Internatlonal
civil Aviation Organisation 10,720.00 11,113.00 12,951.34 1,838.34
8. Subsidy, Guyana A1rways
Corporation 145, 000.00 145,000.00 145,000.00
241,482.00 241,875.00 247,205.96 2,923.00 8,253.96
Deduct under the Estimate 2,923.00
Net over the Estimate 5,330.96
[ —
Issues from Consolidated Fund 241,000.00
Expenditure for 1967 .. 247,205.96-
Due to Consolidated Fund 6,205.96-
HEAD 32 - MINISTRY OF
COMMUN | CATIONS ~ POST OFFICE
1. Personal Emoluments 1,526,876.00 § 1,526,879.00 ) 1,529,851.71 2,972.71
2. Transport & Travelling 33,000.00 33, 000. 00 33,935.63 935.63
3. Miscellaneous . 16,730. 00 16,730.00 15,882.53 847.417
4. Uniforms 27,000.00 27,000.00 18,227.90 8,772.10
5. Telephones . 30,000.00 30, 000.00 19, 287.60 19,712.40
6. Rent, Branch Offlces and
Quarters for Postmasmters 2,400.00 2,400.00 1,880.49 519.51
7. Conveyance of Mails 288,000.00 400, 000.00 403,414.13 3 414,13
8. Commission to Stamp Vendors 9,076.00 28, 000.00 23,080.17 4,919,83
9. Cost of Printing Inland
Postal Orders 100,00 100.00 104,90
10. Cost of Supplying Stamps 75, 000.00 100, 000.00 91,829.28 8,17 72
11. Cost of Remittance, Money
Order Accounts, etc. 600.00 600.00 130,07 4. 33
12. Stores and Equipment 23, 000.00 23,000.00 23,117.10 v
13. Lighting 13,000.00 29,625. 00 23,537.61 5,00 39
14. Upkeep, Motor Transport - 7,100.00 11,180.00 9,080.49 £, 085,51
15. Upkeep and Purchase of Blcycles 2,500.00 2, 500,00 2,322.76 | 177 24
16. Postal Deliveries j i
on Sugar Estates 35,000.00 35, 000.00 39, 406.06 4, 406. 06
7. BRevenue Protection 3,500.00 3,500,00 2,653.78 84¢.22
18. Contribution to Unlversal
Postal Union 3,456.00 3,456.00 3,45¢.00
19, Postal Training . . 9,000.00 9, 000.00 6,775.12 2,224.88
20. Printing Post Offlce Gulde 5,000.00 5,000.00 5, 065,00
21. Befunds of Revenue Stamps sold for
22. Guyana Savings Bond 25, 000.00 3,360.10j .639.90
2,110,338.00 | 2,311,970.00 ¢ 2,247,772.53 ,043.10] 11,845.63
Deduct over the Estimate i, B840.63
Net under the Estimate .. 54,19 .47
Issues from Consolidated Fund 2,311.970. 00 (e
Expenditure for 1967 2,247,772. 534
Due to (Consolidated Fund 64,197.47

10



Statement 25 —coontinued

Appropriation Account —continued

reved Revised Total Under the Over the
A.{ Ylse Ot? Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expeadi ture Estimates Estimatea
HEAD 33 - MINiSTRY OF $ $ $ s 3

COMMUN | CATIONS — TRANSPORT
AND HARBOURS

1. Net Deficit in Transport
Services .. .- e 2,042,500.00 | 2,042,500.00 | 1,864,042,15 178,457.85

2,042,500.00 | 2,042,500.00 § I,864,042,15 178,457.85

Net under the Estimate e e 178,457.85
{ssues from consolidated Fund 1,990, 000.00 re———
Expenditure for 1967 R 1,864,042.15-

Due to Consolidated Fund .. 125, 957. 85

HEAD 34 - MINISTRY OF
COMMUNI CATIONS — CIVIL

AVIATION
1. Personal Emoluments .. .. .. 221,837 00 237,337.00 201,340.25 35,996.75
2. Transport & Travelling .. .. 11,875.00 12,475.00 12,078.24 396.76
3. Miscellaneous .. .. R 6,650.00 7,920.00 8,123.33 203.33
4. Uniforms .. 3,400.00 4,800.00 3,925.52 874.48
5. Fire Protect1on and Ambulance
Services Maintenance .. .. 13,300.00 15, 300,00 11,996.26 3,303.74
6. Maintenance of Interior Air-
fields .. .. 26,600.00 26,600.00 20,436.22 6,163.78
7. Maintenance air Tlafflc
Service and Aeronautical
Equipment .. . 4,750.00 5,750.00 5,011.84 161.84
8. Maintenance and Oprratlon of
Aircraft .. 7,500.00 7,500.00 6,246.20 1,253.80
3. Bush Clearing at Atklnsnn Alr-
port . 7,675.00 7,675.00 7,675.00
10. Search and Re&(ue Svrlees . 100.00 100.00 100.00
11. Rent for Radio Equipment .. 7,000.00 8,795.00 8,119.38 675.62
12. Safety and Navigational Aids 4,750.00 9,538.00 5,433.13 4,104.87
13. Aircraft Accident Inquiry .. 500.00 3,753.00 1,889.23 1,863.77
14. Air Begistration Board &
Surveys .. .. .. .. 12,100.00 12,100.00 12,100.00
328, 037.00 359, 643.00 297,599.60 62,408.57 365.17
Deduct over the Estimate .. 365.17
Net under the Estimate .. 62,043.40
=
Tsrues from Consolidated Fund 35,454.00
Expenditure for 1967 .. ‘e 297,599.60-
Due to Consolidated Fund . 37, 654,40

102



Statement 25 -continued

Appropriation Account —continued

Approved Revised Total U;::fs::;‘ Ol::'i ::';
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Esti:ltes Es;;-ltea
HEAD 67 — COMMUNICATIONS- $ $ $ $ $
TELECOMMUN I'CAT I ONS
1. Personal Emoluments 98,000.00 126,487.50 28, 487.50
2. Other Charges 70,000.00 41, 394.34 28, 605. 66
168, 000. 00 167,881.84 28,605.66 28,487.50
Deduct over the Estimate 28,487.50
Net under the Estimate 118.16
Issues from Consolidated gund ... 168.000.00
Expenditure for 1967 167, 881. 84-
Due to Consolidated Fund 118.16
DIVI'SION XIV — MINISTRY OF
COMMUNI CATIONS
1. Postal Services .. . 40,000. 00 115,705.00 71,201.51 44,503. 49
2. Telecommunications, Rehab111t
ation of
3. Telephone Expansion
4. Purchase of Equipment 32,000.00 32,001.00 18,509. 84 13,491.16
5. New Telecommunications Bu11d1ng
New Amsterdam
6. Purchase of Tugs and Barges 100, 000.00 100,000.00 26,370.00 73,630.00
7. Transportation Survey
8. Demerara Ferry Terminals 75, 000.00 125,000, 00 150, 784. 48 25,784.48
9. Berbice Ferry Terminals 100, 000. 00 100, 000.00 49,933.50 50, 066. 50
10. Other Stellings 100, 000. 00 100, 000.00 99,137.86 862. 14
1i. Construction and/or Recond1t10n-
ing of ships .{ 216,000.00 216,000.00 192,841.74 23,158.26
12. Purchase of Equipment . 46,000.00 46, 000,00 6,921.09 39,078.91
13. Dredging of Berbice Bar
14. New Survey Ship 20,000. 00 20,000.00 15,434.15 4,565.85
15. Buoy Tender
16. Grab Dredger
17. Diesel Tug
18. Purchase of Equipment.. 30,000.00 30,000. 00 19,437.75 10, 562. 25
19. Off-shore Station 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
20. Rehabilitation of Permanent Way
Bridges and Buildings 100, 000.00 140,000.00 139,155.83 844.17
21. Purchase of Equipment .
22. BRolling Stock, East Coast Ra11-
way . . 100.000.00 100, 000.00 94,497.61 5,502.39
23. Locomotives 175,000.00 175,000. 00 175, 000.00
24. Bolling Stock, West Coast Rall-
wa Yy .
25. Atkinson Field Rehabilitation
of .| 2,600,000.00 {3,685,000.00 3,148,972.71 536,027.29
26. Improvement of Aerodromes and
Interior Communications 50,000.00 110, 000. 00 79,777.07 30,222.93
27, Purchase of Aircraft 500,000, 00 500,000.00 495,000.00 5,000.00
28. Georgetown Aerodrome 48,000, 00 48,000.00 48,000.00
29. Purchase of Equipment 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,836.22 2,163.78
30. Guyana Airways Corporation
Removal of Headquarters
31, Purchase of Equipment 5,218.32 5,218.32
32. Preliminary and 0rgan1sat10nal
Expenses, Telephone
Corporation 3,600.00 1,879.53 1,720.47
4,349,000.00 |5,663,306.00 4,617,909.21} 1,076,399.59 31,002.80
Deduct over the Estimate 31,002.80
Net under the Estimate 1,045,396.79
Issues from Consolidated Fund 4,999,950.00
Expenditure for 1967 4,617,909.21-
Due to Consolidated Fund 382, 040.79
A. DUMMETT

103

Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Communications,

Accounting Officer.

’f‘”\
wl;)

vy

i



Statement 25 —continued

Revenue Account

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
f . Approved Approved
Estimates Estimates Bevenue Estimates Estimates
HEAD IV “YES, FINES, ETC. $ $ $ $ $
18, Civ:! tation .. . 4,300.00 23,266.94 18,966.94
4,300. 00 23,266.94 18,966.94
Net 520 ¢ the Estimate 18,966.94
HEAD IX - . i'SCELLANEOUS ‘
UNDERTAK i NGS
7. Harbou. Scrvices Net Surplus 454, 700.00 1,101, 062.63 646,362.63
454, 700. 00 1,101,062.63 646, 362.63
Net ove. the Estimate 646,362.63
| I .
A. DUMMETT,
Permarer Secretary,
Ministry of Communications,
Principal Receiver ot Revenue.
HEAD 1 - OTHER TAX
REVENLU
4. Licence: Wireless 65,000.00 78, 027.80 13,027.80 -
65,000.00 78,027.80 13,027.80
Net nver the Estimate 13,027.80
HEAD Viii — POST OFFICE AND
TEILEGRAPHS
1. Postal . .. 2,000, 000. 00 2,182,701.37 182,70L.37
2. Telecommunications 319,998.09 319,99%3.09
2,000,000.00 2,502,699.46 502,694, 46
Net over the Estimate

HEAD X #SCELLANEOUS
UNCEST - "NGS
1. A s+ owes Charges

- the Estimate

F. GILES,

Director of Post and Te.ecommunicat..;s
Principal Receiver ~f Revenue .

150,000.00 174, 842.65 24,842,635
150, 000.00 174,842.65 24,842.65
24,812,765

104

.. PHILLIPS

Director of Civil Aviation,
. rincipal Receiver of Revenue.

+



Statement 26

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HYDRAULICS
Appropriation Account

i Under the Over the
Approved Revised Total Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estimatea Estimates
HEAD 35 - MINISTRY OF WORKS $ $ $ $ $
HYDRAUL ICS
ESTABL | SHMENT
1. Personal Emoluments . 2,621.152.00} 2,621,154.00 | 1,839,582,58 781,571.42:
2. Transport and Travelling .. 236,000.00 236,000.00 227,874.83 8,125.17
3. Miscellaneous e 11,500. 00 i1, 500.00 11,466, 83 33.17
4. Periodicals and Publications 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,921.33 78.67
5. Telegrams 500, 00 500.00 256.55 243.45
6. Telephones .. e 18, 000.00 30, 000. 00 24,041.01 5,958.99
7. Materials and Instruments..
Drawing and Surveying 44,000.00 44, 000. 00 35,101.62 8,898.38
8. Maintenance and Operation
of Vehicles N 69, 500. 00 69, 500,00 38,202.83 31,297.17
9. Maintenance & Operation Wateq
Transport .. .. .. ... 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,865.57 134.43
10. Maintenance & Dperation of
Electrical Plants 110, 300.00 110, 300.00 69,713.32 40,586.68
11. Expenses of Trainees 25, 000.00 25,000.00 6,323.53 18,676.47
12. Registers, Forms and
Servicing Accounting
Machines e e e 5,000.00 6,000.00 4,542.23 1,457.77
13. Repairs to Typewriters and
Adding Machines .. .. 2,200.00 3,000.00 2,142.93 857.07
14. Printing of Reports Micr
Filming etc.. .. 9,000. 00 9,000.00 1,159.92 7,840.08
15. Hydrographic Surveys 75,000. 00 75,000.00 69,198.00 5,802.00
16. FEngineering Surveys . 72,000.00 72,000.00 59,159.28 - 12,840.72
17. Contribution to Commonwealth
Road Research Section 3,408.00 3,408.00 3, 408.00
18. Contribution to International]
Commission on Drainage and
Irrigation e e 1,700.00 5,890.00 543.32 5,346.68
19. Contribution to Caribbean
Meteorological Service 13,000.00 13,000, 00 - 11,079.28 1,920.72
20. Contribution to Institute of
Tropical Meteorology 11, 800.00 17,400.00 6,365.09 11,034.91
21. Maintenance & Operation of
Data Processing Machines 90,000.00 23,274.29 66,725.71
3,337,060.00{ 3,450,652.00 | 2,437,814.34 | 1,012,837.66
101. Appropriation Made Under
Sub-head 30 of Division XV 900,000.004  900,000.00- 900, 000. 00
2,437,060.001{ 2,550,652.00 [ 2,437,814.34 | 1,012,837.66 900, 000, 00
Deduct over the Estimate .. 900,000.00
Net under the Estimate 112,837.66
Issues from Consolidated
Fund .. .. .. .. 2,550,651.00
Expenditure for 1967 e 2,437,814.34-
Due to Consolidated Fund .. 112, 836.66
—

105



Statement 26 —continued

Appropriation Account —continued

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . . Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estinates Estimatez
HEAD 3& - MINISTRY OF WORKS AND $ $ s $ $
HYDRAUL 1 CS — ANNUALLY
RECURRENT
1. Maintenance of Public Buildings 700, 000,09 750,000.00 731,522.22 18,477.78
2. Lighting <ea Wall, Camp Road
and Vissengea Road 6,000.00 6,000.00 4,687.10 1,312.90
3. Burial Grounds 1,500.00 1,500.00 765.45 734.55
4. Maintenance of Furntture tor
Quarters and Offices . . 30,000.09 35,000.00 28, 646.69 6,353. 31
5. Historic Sites, Ancient Bulld-
ings and Landmarks 3,000.00 3,000.00 569.47 2,430.53
6. Maintenance of Compounds and
Paths 90, 000.00 125, 000. 00 93,987.50 31,012.59
7. Electric Pov»er dnd Lxghtlng of
Buildings . 200,000. 00 250, 000.00 235,501.22 14, 498.18
8. Rental of Premises 55,000.00 75,000.00 62,840, 69 12,159.31
9. Miscellaneous Expenses,
Givernment House, New Anster-
dam and Jurors Quarters,
Suddie 5,000.00 5, 000.00 3,074.22 1,925.78
10. Roads . 1,400,000.00 | 1,500,000.00] 1,420,524.27 79,475.73
1l. Interior Tra1ls .. 60,000.00 60,000. 00 52,838.17 7,161.83
12. Maintenance and Operatlon
Materials Laboratory 25,000.00 25,000.00 18,546.60 6,453. 40
13. Maintenance and Running
Expenses 115, 000. 00 115, 000.00 110,361.20 4,638.80
14. Lorry Transportatlon Recurrent
Services .. 325,000.00 325, 00C. 00 254,688.78 70,311.22
15. Stone Cru%hlng PlAnt Makourla .. 5,000.00 5,008.00 10,577. 604 15,577.60
16. Pumping Stations 70,000. 00 74,908, 00 47,238.81 22,761.19
7. Maintenance of Plant & Equlment 416, 000.00 414%,00C.00 313,550.61 102,449.39
18. Maintenance River Defences 34, 000. 00 34,000.00 24,074, 39 9,925.61
19. Sea Defences Maintenance and
Reconditioning 237,000.00 237,000.00 226,143, 30 19, 856.70
20. Maintenance of Drainage and ?
Irrigation Works 1n other
than Declared Areas .. .. 90,000.00 90, 000.00 73,000, 24; 16,999.76
21. Maintenance of Trenches, Lands
Georgetown .. .. .. 5,000.00 5 000.00 4,712,945 287.01
22. Rivers (reeks, Stellings etc. 45,006.00 43,100, 00 38,888.31 11,69
23. Maintenance of Drainage outfall :
Publi- Works Department Yard
and Electric Pumps . 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,956.556 43, 44
24. Maintenance of Arteslan well :
and Distribution Lines 180,000.00 210,000, 34 209,542. 86 457.14
25. Maintenance 2nd operation of
overhead tanks Gevernment
Buildings .. 15,525.00 15.525.00 14,289.68 1,235.32
26. Unallocated Stores o L. 00 i.00 139, 394. 534 139, 395.53
27. Freight and Handling (‘harwa . 5 1), 000,00 1yon00 9,554.33 445.17
28. Atkinson Field Mainrenance of 284, 006,00 3050000 317,773, ¢4 12,226.36
29. Wages Central Stores WorkShop '
etc. e e e 134, 00,00 e s a0),0) 170,233.13 13,766.87
30. Subord:mate gtaff Catekeepers, ‘
Watchmen & Cleane:- PP T, 006, 01) 34, GO 340,708.76 1 291,24
31. Rates on Government "roperties 475,00:5.00 475 206 470,670, 40 4,329.60
32. Water Supply, Gover nt
Institutions, Gew
and New Amsterd.: .. 20,00C.00 2 0L 0 19,138.83 ! 861,17
33. Sewerage Service tu Saveriment ]
Properties outs:de Nothern j
Boundary of Georgetown 3,000.00 000,60 L, 500,00 1,500 o0
34, Special Grants to Drainage and i
{rrigation Board 1in Lieu of 1
rates on irea incompletely ;
served in the Mahaicony/ '
Abary Drainage and Irrigation '
Area 10, 654.00 1ooada. 34

106




S/f‘“f'

Statement 26 —continued

Appropriation Account —continued

Approved Revised Total U;::;g::’ 0;::1 ::';
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estimates Estimates
HEAD 36 — MINISTRY OF WORKS $ $ $ $ $
AND HYDRAUL 1'CS — ANNUALLY
RECURRENT (CONT'D)
Brought Forward ..
35. Special Grants to Drainage and
Irrigation Areas to reduce
Rates Assessments .. .. .. 447, 496,00 447,496.00 438,453.53 9,042.47
36. Payment of Rates on Unalienated
Crown Lands in the Vergenoegen
Bonasika Drainage & Irrigation
S 40,371.00 40,371.00 40,371.00
37. Payment of Rates on Unalienated
Crown Lands in the Potosi
Kamuni Drainage and Irrigation
Area .. .. e e e 5,049.00 5,049.00 4,547.83 501. 17
38. Payment of Rates on Unalienated
Crown Lands in the Tapakuma
Drainage and Irrigation Area 45,809.00 45,809.00 35,999.22 9,809.78
39, Maintenance & Operation of
Main and Subsidiary Drainage
& Irrigation Works at Hague
W. C. Demerara .. .. 12,500.00 12, 500.00 8,225.98 4,274.02
40. Maintenance and Operation of
Subsidiary Drainage & Ir-
rigation Works at Windsor
Forest La Jalousie W. C. Dem. 12,500.00 12,500.00 9,715.47 2,784.53
5,968,405.00 | 6,375,405.00 | 5,702,525.82 672,879.18
Net under the Estimate 672,879.18
Issues from Consolidated Fund. 6,375.405.00
Expenditure for 1967 . 5,702,525.82-
Due to Consolidated kund 672,879.18
G.M. MARSHALL

Ministry of works and Hydraulics,

Permanent Secretary,

Accounting Officer.
3rd February. 1969.




Statement 26 -—continued

Appropriation Account —continued

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . . Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estimates Estimates
DIVI'SION XV - MINISTRY OF s $ $ $ $
WORKS AND HYDRAUL I CS
L. Boerasirie Internal Works
Jacob’s Lust Georgia .
2. Tlpal\uma 85, 000.00 92,000.00 61,878.07 30,121.93
3. Mara/Torani . 100,000. 00 100, 000. 00 76,488. 64 23,511.36
4. Black Bush Front Land% 85,000. 00 85,000. 00 60,911.00 24,089.00
5. Mahaicony.‘Abary 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,879.03 4,120.97
6. Miscellaneous Works and l:qu1pment 200,000.00 200,000.00 136, 789.56 63,210.44
7. Crabwood Creek, Southwards
8. Surveys R, - 10, 000.00 10,000.00 6,853.44 3,146.56
9. Canje Basin, I)am Pumps Roads,
etec. . . .
10. Parlka/Bartlca Road
11, East Bank Roads 60,000. 00 60,000.00 56,522.96 3,477.04
12. Essequibo Raads 750,000.00 § 1,050,000.00 } 1,026,974.11 23,025.89
13. East coast Roads 1,400,000.00 1, 700,000.00 | 1,681,366.21 18,633.79
14. West Demerara poads 60, 000. 00 60,000.00 57,195.35 2,804.65
15. Georgetown Boads 100,000. 00 100, 000.00 70,129.55 29,870.45
16. (orentyne poads 235,000. 00 184.423.67 50,576.33
17. Interior Roads .
18. Atkinson F1eld’Macken11e Road 7,000,000.00 | 7,000,000.00 } 5,014,399.41 | 1,985,600.59
19. New Roads, Surveys and Construc
tion . .. 50,000.00 70,000.00 66,277. 15 3,722.85
20. Roadmaking Equ1pment .. 400, 000, 00 400, 000.00 347,942.00 52.058.00
21. Public Officers Housing 300, 000. 00 300, 000. 00 75,649.12 224,350. 88
22. Block of government Offices on
Site of McInroy Building
23. Bank of Guyana Building . 50,000.00 349,020. 00 355,746, 66 6,726.66
24, Additional Office Facilities -
Ministry of works and -
Hydraulics .. 16,000.00 15,846. 64 153,36
25. Re-build Workshop and Anc111ary
Works at Ruimveldt .. 100, 000.00 110,000.00 99,386.27 10,613.73
26. Other Buildings - Minor Works etc 250, 000.00 315,000.00 293,922.12 21,077.88
27. Sea and giver Defences ‘e 1,500,000.001 3,035,000.00 | 2,435,888.92 599,111.08
28. Water Supply 400, 000.00 400,000, 00 348,977.51 51,022.49
29. Hydroeléctric Power Surveys 575,000.00 575, 000. 00 335,196.19 239, 803,81
30. Staff and Services Development
Projects 975,000, 00 975, 000.00 562,636. 36 412,363. 64
31. Purchase of Fqulpment 100, 000.00 732,000.00 455, 696.60 276,303,40
32. Purchase of Office Equipment, etc 75,000, 00 105,000, 00 97,677.62 7,322.38
33. Hydrometeorology .. . 140, 000.00 140,000.00 132,144.95 7,855.05
34- Stone Crushing Plant - Makour1a
35. Purchase of Kurniture .. 55,000.00 55,000.00 54,852,26 147.74
36. Water Supply Atkinson Fleld 25,000. 00 22,950.79 2,049.21
14,830.000.0018,304,020.00 {14,140,602.16 } 4,170,144.50 6,726.66
Deduct over the Estimate 6,726.66
Net under the Estimate 4,163,417.84
lssues from Consolidated Fund .. 11,552,064.00
Expenditure for 1967 14,140,602.16-
Due to Consolidated pund 2,588,538.16-
G. A. MARSHALL

108

Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Works and Hydraulics
Principal Receiver of Revenue

3rd February, 1969,



p>
<
SG/
Statement 2 6 -—continued

Revenue Account

Approved Revised Total %‘[’;erl;v:l:le A((,;I:er!;) v?d.e
Estimates Estimates Revenue Estimates Estimates
HEAD IV - FEES,  FINES, ETC. $ $ $ $ $
19. Electrical Inspections. e e 11, 000.00 17,497.09 6,497.09
20. Supply of Electricity .. .. 11,000.00 6,405.78 4,594.22
21. Canje Bridge .. . e e 1,500.00 1,919.91 419.91
22. Sale of Stores.. .. e e 2,500.00 3,967.61 1,467.61
23. Miscellaneous .. e s 22, 000.00 21,483.71 516.29
48, 000, 00 51,274.10 5,110.51 8,384.61
Deduct under the Estimate .. 5,110.51
Net over the Estimate .. .. 3,274.10
=
HEAD VI — RENTS, ROYALTIES, ETC.
27. Other 145,000.00 ‘ 165,357.96 20,357.96
145,000.00 N 165,357.96 20,357.96
Net over the Estimate .. .. 20,357.96
-
HEAD | X-M|SCELLAMEOUS UNDER-
TAKINGS
2. Atkinson Field gale of
Electricity .. .. .. .. 10,000.00 52,448.50 42,448.50
3. Atkinson field Miscellaneous
Revenue e e e e 5,000.00 19,003.61 14,003.61
15,000.00 71,452.11 56,452.11
Net over the Estimate .. .. 56,452.11

HEAD I'X = MISCELLANEOUS UNDER- G.A. MARSHALL

A GS
TAKIN Permanent Secretary,

Ministry of Works and Hydraulics
Accounting Officer
3rd February, 1969.

8. Machinery Hire Pool Charges

109



Statement 27

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
Appropriation Account

Approved Revised Total U;:"_‘ t:’ ol;:vri::;
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Eat;:::ea Estimates
HEAD 37 - MINISTRY OF $ s $ $ $
EDUCATION
1. Personal Fmoluments 498, 090. 00 528,091.00 533,935.23 5,844.23
2. Transport & Travell1ng 56, 000.00 56,000,00 51,325.31 4,674.69
3. Miscellaneous . 10,000.00 10,000.00 9,433.86 566. 14
4. Library 900.00 900.00 812.66 87.34
5. Telegrams 750,00 750, 00 718.01 31.99
6. Telephones 15,000. 00 35,000.00 31,894.80 3,105.20
7. Uniforms .. 1,230.00 1,230.00 627.79 602.21
8. Clerical A551stance Dlstrlct
Offices R 15, 000. 00 15,000.00 14,045.19 954. 81
9. Expenses Natlonal Counc1l for
Education .. 100.00 100. 00 100.00
10. Guyana Scholarshlps .. 45,522, 00 47,522.00 36,765.59 10,756.41
i1l. Scholarships and Exhlbltlons
to Secondary Schools School -
Certificate County, Berbice
High School, Amerindian John
Wray and Centenary .. 38,000.00 38,000.00 32,670.52 5,329.48
12. Free Places Secondary Schools 35,600.00 35,600.00 25,192.12 10,407.88
13. Education of Blind . 9,800.00 9,800.00 8,581.62 1,218.38
14. Evening Courses in Science and
other gubjects 39,000.00 39,000.00 26,852.49 12,147.51
15. History and Culture 54,000.00 54,000.00 49.474.92 4,525.08
16. Lease of Land . 3,000.00 3,000.00 159.02 2,840.98
17. Publications unit Pr1nt1ng and
Publication of Materials.. 8, 000,00 8,000.00 6,738.55 1,261.45
18. Broadcast to Schools 53,000.00 53,000.00 50,059.18 2,940.82
19. Fxpenses Film Censorship 4,490.00 4,490.00 3,531.46 958.54
20. Sports Training 10,000.00 10,000.00 6,663.49 3,336.51
21. Sports and Games .. . 21,000.00 29,500.00 25,466.06 4,033.94
22, Preservation of Archlves 2,000.00 2,000.00 468.05 1,531.95
23. School for Handicapped
Children . 7,000.00 7,000.00 350,00 6,650.00
24. University of the West Indles
Contribution to the Expenses
of .. . 302, 400.00 302,400. 00 302,400.00
25. Exhibition pund Unlver51ty of
Guyana 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
26. Students Cont1ngenc1es Fund 5,420.00 5,420.00 5,112,060 308.00
27. West Indian Students, Centre
U.K. contribution to .. 6,975.00 6,975.00 10,330.40 3,355.40
28. British Council Office for
Wel fare of Students in Eire
Contribution to 1,104.00 1,104.00 1,104.00
29, Public Free Library .. . 180, 000.00 180,000.00 135,000. 00 45,000.00
30. Museum Committee Royal Agrl-
culture and Commercial
Society Museum and Zoologi-
cal Gardens P .. 101, 000.00 101,000.00 101, 000. 00
31. Board of Trustees, Georgetown )
Cultural Centres .. 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,657.176 2,342.24
32. Subsidy, Publications by
Guianese Authors 1,000.00 1,000.00
33. Grant to Voluntary
Organisations . 2,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
34. Grant towards Operatlon of St
Ignatius Hostel . 4,800.00 4,800.00 2,833.06 1,966.94
35. Grant in aid to the Prederlck<
School of Home Economics 10, 000.00 10, 000.00 8,883. 34 1,116.66
36. Grant, University of Guyana .. 664,000.00 700.000.00 700, 000. 00

110




Statement 27-—continued

Appropriation Account -continued

; Under the Over the
Approved Revised Te t?l Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expenditure Estinates Estimates
HEAD 37 — MINISTRY OF $ $ $ $ $
EDUCATION (CONT'D)
Brought Forward
37. Grant to Students . 2,000, 00 2,000.00 369,70 1,630.30
38. Grant to Aided Secondary
School s .. 514, 000. 00 514, 000.00 465,721.14 48,278, 86
39. Training of C1v11 Servants 5,000, 00 5,000. 00 4,747.47 252.53
40. Independence Scholarshlps 16, 000.00 9,103.22 6,896.78
41. Ex Gratia Payment in Respect
of C.E. Denbow ,, 2,727.00 1,363.20 1,363,80
42. Contribution to Commonwealth
Education Liason Committee .. ©1,200.00 1, 200.00
43. Contribution to U.N.E.S.C.0.. 23,350. 00 23,391.92 41.92
2,739,181.00 | 2,874,959.00 | 2,694,783.13 189,417.42 |9,241.55
Deduct over the Estimate 9,241.55
Net under the Estimete 180,175.87
Issues from Consolidated Fund 2,860,621.00
Expenditure for 1967 2,694, 783.13-
Due to Consolidated Fund 165,837.87
Y
HEAD 38 — MiN:%77 - 3F EDUCATION —
IN-SERVICE TEACHER TRAINING
PROGRAMME
1. Personal Emolumeunts 97,642.00 97,642.00 66,861.60 30, 780.40
2. Transport % T.a ﬂlllng 9,000.00 9, 000.00 5,320.49 3,679.51
3. Miscellancous 1, 000.00 1,000.00 757.52 242.48
4. Library .. 2, 000.00 2,000.00 1,184.26 815.74
5. Books and Eduv:.monal Suppl1es 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,278.30 221.70
6. Furniture, Equ:pment and
Materials 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,275.15 724.85
115,142.00 115, 142.00 78,677.32 36,464.68
Net under the Fsrimare 36,464.68
Issues from Consolidated Fund 115, 142. 00
Expenditure for 19€7 78,677.32-
Due to Consolideted Fund 36,464.68
HEAD 39 - MINISTR. OF EDUCATION
— PRIMARY, ALL AGE AND
SECCNDARY SCHOOLS
1. Personal Zmoluments . |10, 400,000.00 {10,700,000.00 |10,193,916.79 506,083.21

a
Ly

Grants to A.

Aided Schools Haintenanc~
Equipment Sup,'ies and
Materisls Svat:onerv and M:-
usl Work
Mzintenance cf
Sanitation .
Printing of Sch
Miscellaneous

Schooi Radic .

)01 Rm ort

111




Statement 27 -—continued

Appropriation Account —continued

112

Appreved Revised Total Under the Over the
Estimates Esti . Revised Revized
imates Expeadi ture Estimates Estimates
HEAD 39 ~ MINISTRY OF EDUCATION $ $ $ $ $
-PRIMARY, ALL AGE AND SECONDARY]
SCHOOLS
Honoraria to Correspondents
. Hindu & Muslim Organisations
Teaching of Languages 231, 468.00 231, 468.00 202, 885.47 28,582.53
3.Cleaning of Government Schoﬂls 40,000.00 60,000. 08 59, 706.40 293.60
4.Supplies to Government Schools 55.000.00 55,000.00 44,402.78 10,597,22
5.Uniforms etc. for Janitors 500.00 500. 00 377.94 122.06
Caretakers of Government '
Schools
6.Bicycle Allowance to Janltors Care-
takers of Government Schools 200.00 200.00 194.10 5.90
7.Courses for Teachers 9,000.00 24,000.00 7,524.27 16,475.73
8.Upkeep Schools, Recreation hrounds
. Wages etc. 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,099.62 99.62
9.Examinations 95, 000. 00 95,000.00 92,091.08 2,908.92
10.Removal Expenses of Ieachers 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,835.29 1,164.71
11.Travelling Expenses of Teachers in
the Interior.. . 20,000. 00 27,000.00 25,752.59 1,247.41
12.8choo! Feeding Scheme 130,000.00 130,000.00 108,336.67 21,663.33
13.Libraries for Teachers and Schools 15,000.00 15, 000. 00 14,352.79 647.21
14.Ex Gratia Payments to Mr. S. Gomes 6CC. 0C 600.00
11,004,168.00 | 11,346,768.0C {10, 757, 075.79 569,791.83 99.62
Deduct over the Estimate 99.62
Net under the Estimate 589.692.21
Issues From Consolidated Fund 11,346,768.00
Expenditure for 1967 10, 757,075.79-
Mue to Consolidated Fund 589,602.21
{EAD HQ - MINISTRY OF EDUCATI!ON-
PRACTICAL INSTRUCTION CENTRES
}. Personal Emoluments .. R 284, 580. 00 284, 580.00 272,613.66 11,966.34
2. Equipment, Materials etc. Home
Economics & Handicraft Centres
and Departments e 90, 000.00 90, 000.00 83,207.77 6,792.23
3. Materials, Equlpmen& Books
Handicraft Classes 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,350.27 649.73
4. Fquipment for Scilence Teachlng
and Science Museum 29,500.00 29,500.00 27,814.99 1,685.01
407, 080.00 407,080.00 385, 986.69 21,093.31
Net under the Estimate 21,093.31
Issues from Consolidated Fund 407,080.00
Expenditure for 1967 385,986. 69-
Due to Consolidated Fund 21,093.31
HEAD Ul - MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
- GOVERNMENT TRAINING COLLEGE
PRE SERVICE TEACHER TRAINING
PROGRAMME
1. Personal Emoluments 140,360. 00 140, 360.00 136,132.72 4,227.28
2. Transport & Travelling 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,728.83 171,17
3. Miscellaneous .. 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,790.77 290.77
4. Books and Educatlonal Supplles 7,000.00 7,000.00 9,851.27 2,851.27
5. Library 3,000.00 3,000.0 2,202.80 797.20
6- Furniture, Equxpment and
Materials 7,000.00 7,000. 00 4,226.48 2,773.52



Statement 27 —continued

Appropriation Account —continued
I}
Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
Estimates Estimates Expeaditure Sevised Revised
Estimates Eatinates
HEAD 41 - MINISTRY OF EDUCATION $ $ $ s $
- GOVERNMENT TRAINING COLLEGE]
PRE SERVICE TEACHER TRAIN-
ING PROGRAMME (CONT'D)
Brought Forward
7. Electricity . 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,514.43 485.57
8. Fellowships to Pre Serv1ce
Students . 10, 000.00 10, 000.00 9,550.00 450. 00
173,360.00 173,360.00 166,997. 30 9,504.74 3,142.04
Deduct over the Estimate 3,142.04
Net under the Estimate, 6,362.70
Issues from Consolidated Fund 173, 360.00
Expenditure for 1967 166,997.30-
Due to Consolidated Fund 6,362.70
HEAD U2 - MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
~ TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
1. Personal Emoluments .. .... 292,124.00 292,125.00 283, 147.99 8,977.01
2. Transport & Travellmg 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,236.31 263.69
3. Miscellaneous 750.00 750.00 879,94 129.94
4. Library 1, 000.00 1, 000. 00 227.93 772.07
5. Labour e e 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,706.68 706, 68
6. Materials, Equlpment Books
etc. PN 45, 000.00 45,000. 00 55,959.09 10, 959.09
7. Power and nghtlng 9,000.00 10,000.00 9,534.85 465.15
358,374.00 359,375.00 360,692.79 10,477.92 11,795.71
Deduct under the Estimate 10,477.92
Net over the Estimate 1,317.79
Issues from Consolidated Funa 359, 375. 00
Expendi‘ture for 1967 360,692.79-
Due to Consolidated Fund 1,317.79-
'HEAD U3 — MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
..~ CARNEGIE SCHOOL OF HOME
ECONOMICS
1. Personal Emoluments 71,169.00 71,169.00 78,364.71 7,195.71
2. Transport & Travelling 400.00 700.00 366.91 333.09
3. Miscellaneous . 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,055, 66 244.34
4. Books and Materlals 12,000.00 12, 000. 00 11,254.02 745.98
5. Maintenance of Equipment 1,500. 00 1,500.00 1,257.51 242.49
6. Power and Lighting 1,600. 00 1, 600. 00 1,528.72 71.28
7. Part Time Courses . . 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,907.50 92.50
8. Evening Classes Rural Areas 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,152.99 1,847.01
9. Exhibition Expenses 200. 00 200.00 36.82 163.18
98,169.00 98,469.00 101,924.84 3,739.87 7,195.71
Deduct under the Estimate 3,739.87
Net over the Estimate 3,455.84
Issues from Consolidated Fund 98, 469. 00
Expenditure for 1967 .. 101,924. 844
Due to Consolidated Fund 3,455.844



Statement 27 —continued

Appropriation Account —continued

Appreved Revised Tetal Mf the Over the
Estimate Esti di Revised Revised
s timates Expeandi ture Estimates Estimetes
HEAD Ul - MINISTRY OF EDUCAT|ON $ $ $ $ $
QUEEN’'S COLLEGE
1. Personal Emoluments 290,077.00 290,077.00 276,208.12 13,868.88
2. Transport & Travelling 250.00 250.00 135.79 114.21
3. Miscellaneous .. 3,000.00 3,000,960 2,596.94 403.06
4. Fducational Supplies,
Equipment and Apparatus .. 13,000. 00 13,000.00 11,767,20 1,232.80
5. Furniture 200,00 200.60 197.25 2,75
6. Electrie Power & \1alnt,endnce
of Electrical Equipment 4,800, 00 4,800.00 4,647.93 152.07
7. Maintenance of Grounds 500,00 500. 00 522.37 22.37
8. C(Cadet Company 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,934.77 65,23
9. Uniform pllowance for Offlcers
of Cadet Company . AN 100.00 100. 00 100.00
10. Queen’s College S(.holarsh1p .. 300.00 300. 00 66.67 233.33
11. Repairs to Building 250.00 250.00 242.7 7.26
314,477.00 314, 477.00 298, 319.78 16,179.59 22,37
Deduct over the Estimate 22,37
Net under the Estimate 16,157.22
Tssues from Consolidated Fund 314,477.00
Expenditure for 1967 .. 298,319, 78
Nue to Consolidated Fund 16,157.22
HEAD U5- MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
BISHOP’S HIGH SCHOOL
1. Personal Emoluments 217,242.00 217,243.00 198,176.43 19,0€6. 57
2. Transport & Travelling 250.00 250.00 209.70 40.30
3. Miscellaneous .. 500.00 500.00 537.04 37.04
4. Supplies & Fqu1pment 10,000, 00 10,000.00 6,777.25 3,222.75
5. Furniture . .. 2, 000. 00 2,000.00 1,456.39 343.61
6. FElectricity . 1,400.00 1, 400. 00 1,680.30 280.30
7. Maintenance of Grounds 400.600 400,00 376.16 23.84
8. Scholarship Maintenance
Grants 600.00 600. 00 373.35 226.65
232,392.00 232,393.00 209, 586.62 23,123.72 317.34
Deduct over the Estimate .. 317. 34
Net under the Estimate 22,806.38
Issues from Consolidated Fund 232,393.00
Expenditure for 1967 209, 586. 62
Due to Consolidated Fund 25,806, 38

114




Appropriation

Statement 27 —continued.

Account —continued

Appreved Revised Tetal M!‘ the Over the
Esti Esti & Revised Revised
timates timates Expeadi tare Estinates Estimates
HEAD L6 — MINISTRY OF $ $ $ $ $
EDUCATION - BNNA REGINA
SECONDARY SCHDOL
1. Personal Emoluments 59, §69.00 59, 869.00 44,993.68 14,875.32
2. Transport and Travelling 250.00 250.00 210.92 39.08
3. Miscellaneous .. .. .. 1, 000.00 1,000.00 1,186.72 186.72
4. Supplies and Equipment 2,250.00 2,250.00 |- 1,551.38 698.62
5. Furniture .. .. .. .. 500.00 500.00 180.97 19.03
6. Maintenance of Grounds 250.00 250.00 171.11 78.89
64,119.00 64,119.00 48,594.78 15,710. 94 186.72
Deduct over the Estimate 186.72
Net under the Estimate 15,524.22
Issues from Consolidated Fund 64,119.00
Expenditure for 1967 48,594.78-
Due to Consolidated Fund 15,524.22
HEAD 47 - MINISTRY QF i
EDUCATION - BERBICE HIGH
SCHOOL
1. Personal Emoluments 151, 654. 00 151,654, 00 48,907.24 102,746.76
2. Transport and Travelling 500.00 500,00 327.37 172.63
3. Miscellaneous . .. 500.900 500.00 128.2. 3TLTL
4. Supplies and Equipment 9,000.00 9,100, 00 5,967.89 3,032.11
5. Furniture .. .. 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
6. Electricity .. .. .. 900.00 900.00 175.15 724.85
7. Maintenance of Grounds 400.00 400,00 400.00
164,954.00 164,954.00 55,505.94 109, 448. 06
Net under the Estimate 109, 148.06
Issues from Consolidated
Fund .. .. .. .. 164,954.00
Expenditure for 1967 .. 55,505.94-
Due to Consolidated Fund 109, 448.06

J. 5. DOUGLAS

Permanent Secretary
Hinistry of Education

Ministry of Education

Accounting Officer.

Y

0



~u,

‘\.

Statement 27 —continued

Appropriation Account—continued
Approved Revised Total M' the Qver the
Estimates Estimates Expeadirt Revised Revised
" ure Eatinates Estimates
DIVISION XVI - MINISTRY OF 3 $ $ 3 $
EDUCATION
1. Primary, All-Age and Secondary| 600, 000.00 600, 000.00 550,173.50 49, 826.50
2. Buimveldc T.U.C. All-Age
School .. . 160, 000.00 160, 000.00 123.89 159,876.11
3. All -Age Science, Home
Economics and Handicraft
Facilities .. 36,000.00 36,000.00 25,843.89 19,156.11
4. Teachers Training College .. 8, 000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
5. Handicapped Children .. . 5,000.00 5, 000. 00 5,000.00
6. Teachers, Houses .. .. 27,000.00 27,000.00 23,164,87 3,835.13 -
7 amerindian Education e 15,000.00 15,000.00 9,174.66 5,825.34
8. School Libraries o .. 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,836.29 163.71 "
9. Audio-Visual Aids .. .. 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,680.90 680.90
10,  Furniture .. .. .. 75,000.00 75,000.00 74,261.98 738.02
11. Physical qucatlon .. .. 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,761.04 238.96 -
12. Other Equipment .. .. .. 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,386.35 613.65
13. Technical Institute, New
Austerdam .. 200, 000. 00 200, 000.00 200, 000,00
14. Technical Institute, Anna
Regina .. .. 15,000.00 15,000.00 6,269.00 .8,731.00
15. University of Guyana .. . 11,480,000.00 1,480,000.00 374,783.90{ 1,105,216.10
16. Technical Institute, George-
town 20, 000.00 20,000.00 6,823.67 13,176.33
17. Cond1t10nal Scholarsh1ps and
Training Courses . . 250, 000. 00 250,000.00 315,141. 43 65,141.43
18. Loans to Students .. .. .. 300, 000.00 300.000. 00 242,053.36 57,946.64
19. Purchase of Berbice High
School 85,000. 00 85,000, 00 65,384.70 19,615.30
20. Grant to Macken11e ngh
School . 18,000, 00 18,000.00 10, 000.00 8,000.00
21. Purchase of School Sltes 5, 500.00 5,500.00
22, Grant to Public Free Library 1,805.00 1,805.00
23. Grant to University of
Guyana .. .. 60,000.00 60, 000.00 A
24. Purchase of Books 780, 000,00 780,000.00
25. FExtension of Government
Technical Tnstitute .. 40, 000. 00 40, 000.00
26. Charlestown Government
Secondary School 110.000.00 56,449.23 53,550.77
3,312,000.00 4,309,305.00] 2,627,812.66} 1,747,314.67 | 65,822.33
Deduct over the Estimate 65,822.33
Net under the Estimate 1,681,492.34
Issues from Consolidated Fund 2,764, 305,00
Fxpenditure for 1967 2,627,812.66+
Due to Consolidated Fund 136,492.34
J.S. DOUGLAS
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Education,
Accounting Officer,
W
116 -




Statement

Revenue Account

27 —continued

Approved Revised Tetal Under the Qver the
Estimat Esti Approved Approved
ates timates Reveénne Estinates Estinates
HEAD IV — FEES, FINES, E7C. $ $ $ $ 3
24. Carnegie School of Home
Econunomics e e 5,000.00 6,248.09 1,248.09
25. Technicai Institute 24,000,00 22,567.71 1,432.29
26. Film Censorship Board 5,000.00 6,543.54 1,543.54
27. Miscellaneous .. 13, 700.00 16, 851.37 3,151.37
47,700.00 52,210.71 1,432.29 5,943.00
Deduct under the Estimate 1,432.29
Net over the Estimate 4,510.71

J.S. DOUGLAS

Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Education,

Principal Receiver of Revenue



MINISTRY OF HEALTH

Appropriation Account

Statement 28

Appreved Revised Total Under the Over the
Estimates Estimates Expeadi ture Revised evised
Estinatea Estimatea
HEAD U8 - MINISTRY OF HEALTH $ $ $ $ 3
1. Personal Emoluments .. 191,158.00 194, 554.00 188.457.08 6,096.92
2. Transport and travelling - 7,000.00 7,000.00 6,170.59 829.41
3. Telegrams 800.00 1,000.00 810. 36 189.64
4. Telephones . 15, 000. 00 15, 000. 00 13,659.28 1,340.72
5. Sanitation Publlc Offlces 800.00 800. 00 716.00 84.00
6. Pharmacy and Poisons Board
Expenses of . 17,000.00 17,000.00 11,627.54 5,372.4¢€
7. Contribution towards King
George V Municipal Welfare
Centre 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
8. London School of Hyglene and
Tropical Medicine
The Bureau ofi Hygiene und
Tropocal Diseases . 1,440.00 1, 480.00 1,440.00
. Grant to Infant Welfare and
Maternity League 100 , 000.00 100,000. 00 99,947.74 52.26
10. Contribution to -Pan Amemcan
Health Organisation 20, 000. 00 20,406.00 20, 441.86 35.86
11. Contribution to Br1t1sh1ﬁmp1re
Cancer Campaign 480.900 480.00 480.00
12. Contribution to Brltlsh
Empire Leprosy Relief
Association . 240.00 240.00 240.00
13. Grant to B.W. 1. Board of
Examiners,Royal Society
for the Promotion of
Health 300.00 600.00 600.00
14. Convalescent Home for
Children . 26,000.00 26,000.00 26,000.00
15. Guyana Society for thc Pre-
vention and Treatment of
Tuberculosis . 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
16, Distribution by Guyan\ Re
Cross of U.S.A.1.D.
Foodstuff .. 25, 000. 00 25,000.00 25, 000. 44 44
17 Handicapped Children C)n—
tribution to Maintenance
of 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
18. Contribution to \1ru% Research
Laboratory, Trinidad 7,500.00 8,424.00 8,424.00
19. Grant to -Pilgrim Holiness
Church for Medical WOrk in
Interior Areas . 3,324.00 3,324.00 2,493.00 831.00
20. Contribution to Standlng
Advisory Committee for
Medical Research in the
British Caribbean 3,000. 00 3,000.00 2,640.68 359. 32
21. Contribution to W.H.O. 57, 483.00 57,487.88 4,88
449, 042. 00 511,751. 00 496.036.45] 15,755.73 41.18
Deduct over the Estimate 41.18
Net under the Estimate 15, 714.55
lasues from Consolidated Fund 511,751. 50
Expenditure for 1967 . 496,036, 45>
Due to Consolidated Fund 18, 714.55




Koy

Statement 28 —continued

Appropriation Account -continued
Appreved Revised Total Under the Over the
. . Bevised Tevi sed
Eatinates Estinates Expeaditare Estinates Estinates
HEAD U3 ~ MINUSTRY OF HEALTH - 3 s 3 $ $
MEDICAL
1. Personal Emoluments 1,504,398.00 | 1,504,399.00 | 1,446,370.89 58,028.11
2. Transport & Travelllng 114,500.00 114,500.00 112,283.25 2,216.75
3. Miscellaneous 3,900.00 3,900.00 3,652.60 247.40
4. Uniforms .. 12,000.00 12,000.00 11,40L.46 598.54
5. Medical L1brary .. 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,810.28 1,189.72
6. Maintenance of Veh1cles Ve 2, 000.00 2,000.00 1,581.34 418.66
7. Maintenance of Compuunds 12, 000,00 12,000.00 11, 034.66 965. 34
8. Equipment and Supplles P.H.1. S
etc . . . 4,600.00 4,600.00 2,308.21 2,291.79
9. Rent of Quarters 780.00 780.00 90.00 690. 00
10. Health Centres . 8, 000.00 10, 000. 00 8,945.20 1,054.80
11. Mosgquito Control Seruce .. 260,000.00 283, 500. 00 274,701.74 8,798.26
12. B.C.G. Programme .. 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,689.01 310.99
13. Environmental Samitation .. 1, 500. 00 1,500. 00 10.36 1,489.64
14. Health Education 3,500.00 3,500.00 1,768.05 1,731.95
15. Post Mortem Examination 2,000,00 2, 500,00 2,420.60 79.40
16. Notification of Infectious
Diseases .. 100.00 100.00 100.00
17. Dental Treatment, for School
Children 5,200.00 8, 200.00 1,393.25 3,806.75
18. Training & in Serv1ce Educatlon
for Public Health Inspectors
and Health Visitors .. 30,000.00 30, 000.00 170.61 29,829.39
19. Health Exhibits 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,427.85 572.15
20. Milk and food Samples 500.00 500.00 229.09 270.91
21. Quarantine and Port Health 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,188.83 811.17
22, Medical Board, Miscellaneous
Expenses .. 250.00 250.00 2,83 247.17
23. U.S.A.1I.D. Surplus Food
Distribution Scheme 45,000.00 45, 000.00 25,793.59 19, 206. 41
24. Payment of Lease to Diocese of
Guyana .. 110.-00 110.00 110.00
25. Polio R&ablhtatwn 35,000. 00 45,000, 00 38,699.65 6, 300. 35
2,058,338.00 | 2,094,339.00 ] 1,952,973.35 141, 365.65
Net under the Estimate 141, 365. 65
Issues from Consolidated Fund 2,094, 339.00
Expenditure for 1967 . 1,952,973.35+
Due to fonsolidated Fund T41,365.65
HEAD 50 - MINISTRY OF HEALTH
BACTERIQLOGICAL
1. Personal Emoluments 161, 955. 00 161,955.00 326,476.67 35,478.33
2. Transport and Travelling 5,000.00 6,185.00 6,018.32 166. 68
3. miscellaneous 400.00 400.00 410.29 10.29
4. Uniforms . 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,271.34 228. 66
5. Books & Publlcatxons .. 500.00 500.00 460. 56 39.44
6. Instruments, Supplies etc. 50,000.00 50, 000.00 34,518.21 15,481.79
7. Electric Current & Fuel 9,000.00 13,9000.00 11,036.84 1,963.16
8. Research Fund .. .. 1, 500.00 1,500.00 892.18 607. 82
9. Blood Transfusion Servu;e .. 34, 000.00 35, 808. 00 33,957.59 1,850.41
10. Post Mortem Fees, Laboratory
Attendants e e e 800.00 800,00 579.00 221.00
264,655.00 271, 648.00 215,621.00 56,037.29 10.29
Deduct over the Estimate 10.29
Net under the Estimate 56,027.00
Issnes from Consalidated
Fund .. .. 271, 648.00
Expendi ture for 1967 215,621.00
Due to Consol&dated Fund 56,927.00

119




Statement 28 - continued

Appropriation Account —continued
Approved Revised Tetal Under the Over the
Estimates Esti di Revised Revised
imates Expeadi ture Estimates Estinates
HEAD S - MINISTRY OF HEALTH- s $ H s $
X-RAY
1. Personal Emoluments 78,037.00 84,444.00 84,110.56 333.44
2. Transport & Travelling 1, 000.00 1,000.00 944,12 55.88
3. Miscellaneous . 500.00 500. 00 239.65 260. 35
4. Uniforms 600.00 600.00 94.50 505. 50
5. Books and Publlcatlons 600.00 600. 00 623.58 23.58
6. FElectric Current 2,900.00 8, 790.00 7,512.13 1,277.87
7. X - Ray Supplies . 46,000, 00 50, 000.00 50,136,18 136.18
8. Maintenance of X Ray Equ1pment 3,500.00 5, 000.00 4,566.67 433.33
133,137.00 150, 934. 00 148,227.39 2,866.37 159.76
Deduct over the Estimate 159.76
Net under the Estimate 2,706.61
Issues from Consolidated fund 150, 934.00
Expenditure for 1967 148,227.39-
Due to Consolidated Fund 2,706.61
HEAD 52 — MINISTRY OF HEALTH -
HOSPI1TALS AND DISPENSARIES ETC.
1. Personal Emoluments 3,720,522,00 3,770.522.00 | 3,677,256.36 93,265.64
2. Transport & Travelling 90,000,00 95, 043.00 94,901.11 141.89
3. Miscellaneous 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,814.70 185.30
4. Dietary . 880,000.00 985.600. 00 987.792.97 2,192.97
5. Tobacco and Extras 8,000.00 8,000.00 6,070.10 1,929.90
6. Water Transport .. 10,000.06 12,000.00 12,262.39 262.39
7. Maintenance and Operatlon of
Vehicles 22,000.00 22,000.00 20, 575.49 1,424,51
8. Furniture and Equlpment 35,000.00 41,000.00 32,027.63 8,972.37
9. Clothing and Bedding ... 100. 000,00 100, 606.00 77,107.69 22,892.31
10.  Drugs and Medical Appllances 750. 000. 00 760.000.00 636,892.717 113,107.23
11. Sanitary, Fuel and Light 225,000.00 295,000.00 279,118,317 15,881.63
12. Rental of Buildings 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,928.00 72.00
13. Funerals .. 6,000.00 9,000. 00 6,750.53 2,249.47
14. Fodder and Harness for Draught
Animals e 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,044.22 44.22
15. Amusements 2,200.00 3,000.00 1,854.78 1,145.22
16. Bakery 24, 000. 00 24,000.00 19,933.29 4,066.71
17. Upkeep of Gx‘ounds and Dralnage 20,000.00 20,000.00 19,374.03 625.97
18. Conveying Sick Persons from
Interior to Hospitals 20,000.00 40,133.00 35,118.34 5,014.66
19. Travelling Facilities for
Relatives and visitors Best
Hospital 3,000.00 3,000.00 191.43 2,808.57
20. Research work Mahalcaﬂospltal 1,000.00 1,000.00 562.14 437. 86
21. Allowances to Patients and
Discharged inmates of
Mahaice Hospital 13,500.00 13,500.00 11,686.00 1,814.00
922. Inmate Labour Mahaica HO‘pltal 190, 000,00 202, 000.00 211, 826.97 9,826.97
23. Contribution towards Travel-’
ling of Chaplains 408.00 408, 00 408.00
24. Renewal of Bedsteads at Publ)c
Hospital 2,000. 00 2,000.00 1,906.25 93.75
25. Travelling Pa0111t)es Socml
Diseases Clinic 1,000.00 1, 000.00 323.70 676.30
26. Medical Facilities old Age
Pensioners and Paupers .. 5,000.00 5,000.00 949. 40 4,050.60
27. Printery, Mental Hospitals .. 500.00 500. 00 136,11 363.89
28. Medical & Surgical Appliances
for Needy Cases . . 3,500.00 4, 500.00 4,136.78 363.22
29. Medical Facilities Or'ea].la 2,500.00 2,500. 00 2,152.33 347.67
30. Financial Assistance to Needy
‘Patients 1,000.00 1,480. 00 1,479.33 67

-
b2
<




121

N.L. FRANKER

Permanent Secretary,
Ninistry of Health

Accounting Of ficer.

-
£ 3
.- Statement .28 —continued
Appropriation Account —continued
Appreved Revised Tetal Under the Over the
Estimat Esti . Revised Revised
imates timates Expeadi ture Estinates Estimates
HEAD 52 - MINISTRY OF $ $ $ $ $
HEALTH — HOSPITALS AND
DISPENSARIES
Brought Forward
31. Medical Traatment Abroad for Needy
Cascs .. .. e 2,000.00 2,,000.00 1, 405,12 594.88
6,143,130.00 | 6,4%9,186.00 |.6,148.986.33 282,526.22 12, 326.55
Deduct over the Estimate » 12,326.55
Net under the Estimate 270,199.67
Issues from Consolidated Fund 6,419,186.00
Expenditure for 1967 . 6,148,986.33-
Due to Consolidated Fund 270,199.67
HEAD 535 — MINISTRY OF HEALTH
— ANQLYST
1. Personal Emcluments 93,058.00 93, 058.00 84,676.78 8,381.22
2. Transport & Travelling 1,200.00 1,344.00 1,268.98 75,02
3. Miscellaneous 515.00 515.00 494.27 20.73
4. library .. .. .. 1,000.00 1, 000.00 1,004.52
5. Chemicals and Apparatus 7,500.00 9, 444.00 9, 454.59
103,273.00 |  105,361.00 96.899. 14 8,476.97
Deduct over the Estimate - 15.11
Net under the -Estimates 8,461.86
Issues from Consolidated Fund 105,361.00
Expenditure for 1967 . 96, 899. 14-
Due to Consolidated Fund 8,461.86
HEAD 5Y — MINISTRY OF HEALTH
-REGISTRATION, BIRTHS, ETC.
1. Personal Emoluments 83,2756.00 83,276.90 82,732.41 543.59
2. Transport & Travelling 1,700.00 2,025.00 1,862.29 162.71
3. Miscellaneous .. e L, 106. 00 i,100.00 718.69 381.31
4. Fees, Divisional Begistrars
Marriage Officers, Superin-
tendent Registrars. Trans-
cribers of Certificates and
Indexing Clerks 20, 800. 00 20, 800. 00 17,818.52 2,981.48
5. Photographic Supplies 760,00 760.00 648,13 1:1.87
107,636.00 i07:961. 00 103,780.04 4,180.96
Net under the Estimate ’ 4,180.96
Issues.from iConsolidated Fund 107,961.00G
Expenditure for 1967 103, 780.04
Due to Consolidated Fund 4,180.96



Statement 28 ;continued

Appropriation Account —continued

Agproved Revised Total Under the Over the
Estimates Es Beviaed Revised
ina timates Expeaditare Estinates Estinates
DIVISION XVII — MINISTRY OF s [ [
HEALTH
1..Rural Hospitals, Health Centres,
Dispensaries .. . 133, 000. 00 133, 000. 00 74,1717.39 58,822.61
2. Suddie Hospital and Par:.ka
Health Centre e e s 127, 000.00 127, 000. 00 76,437.21 50, 562.79
3. New .Hospital Georgetown .
4. Gecrgetown Hospital Improvements 12g, 000,00 128, 000. 00 47,503.92 80, 496.08
5. New ‘Amsterdam Hospn:al Improve-
ments .. . . 14, 000.00 14, 000.00 3,204.12 10,795.88
6. Geriatric Unlt .. .. ..
7. Nutritional Survey .- 98, 000.00 98, 000.00 18,025.01 79,974.99
8. Environmental Samtanon .
Programme .. .. 100, 000.00 100, 000.00 69,979.31 30,020.69
9. Virus Diagnostic Laboratory .. 12, 000.00 12,000.00 12,000. 00
0. Sterilizing Unit
1. Operating Theatre, Georgetown
Hospital . .
12. Polio Relief
13. Anti-Typhoid Trials .. .. .. 8, 000.00 8,000.00 5,184.30 2,815.70
14. Surveys and Investigations .. 10, 006.00 10,000.00 8,195.18 1,804.82
15. Medical Library
16. Equipment - General NP 60,000.00 89,400.00 85,864.53 3,535.47
690, 000.00 719, 400. 00 388, 570.97 330,829.03
Net under ‘the Estimate .. .. ] 330,829.03
Issues from Consolidated Fund 719, 400.00
Expenditure for <1967 e e 388,570.97-
Due to Consolidated Fund .. 330,829.03

N.L. FRANKER

Permanent Secretary,
Ninistry of Health,
Acco:mting Officer..

122



Statement_28 —continued

Revenue Account

Appreved Revised Tetal Under the Over. the
. Approved Approved
Estinates Estimates Revenue #utinates Estinates
HEAD |V - FEES, FINES, ETC. $ $ $ $ $
28. Hospitals,Asylums and
Pispensaries etc. 150,000. 00 172,124.33 22,124.33
29. Government Laboratory .. 1,600.00 11,205.70 9,605.70
30. Registration of Births etc. 22,000.00 19,372.07 2,627,93
31. Environmental Sanitation )
Programme .. .. .. .. 55.00 55.00
32. Pharmacy and Poisons Beard 16, 000.00 13,219.48 2,780.52
33. Miscellaneous e . 1, 500. 00 . 8, 506.93 7,006.93
191,100.00 224,483.51 5,408.45 38,791.96
Deduct under the Estimate 5,408.45
Net over the Estimate 33, 383.51

123

N.L. FRANKER

Permanent Secretary,
¥inistry of Health,
Principal Receiver of Revenue




Statement 29

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND RECONSTRUCTION
Appropriation Account

Appreved Revised Tetal Under the Over the
. . . Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estisates Estinstes
HEAD 55 = MINISTRY OF HOYSING $ s $ $ $
AND RECONSTRUCTION
1. Personal Emoluments 221,102, 00 221,102.00 184,886.38 36,215.62
2. Transport & Travelling 23,750.00 23,750.00 23,611.24 138.76
3. Miscellaneous . 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,783.96 216.04
4, Books and - Publxcatlons 400,00 400,00 247,18 152.82
§. Telegrams . 200, 00 200,00 76.98 123.02
6. Telephones .. 7,000.00 7,000.00 5,468.55 1,53]1.45
7. Rental of Bu11d1ngs 3,720.00 3,720.00 3,657.96 62.04
8. Wages, Government H0u51ng
Estates 403, 000.00 403, 000.00 388,099.17 14,900.83
9. Materials for Malntenance oi
Government Housing Estates 95,900.00 95,900.00 86,337.73 9,562.27
10. Water Supply Government Wousin
Estates . g[ 112, 500. 00 112,500.00 107, 087. 50 5,412.50 N
11. Water Purxflcatlon Plant
Wismar 28,000.00 28, 000. 00 23,901.35 4,098.65
12. Rates and Taxes New Amsterdam 14,000.00 14,000.00 13,545.00 455. 00
13. Lighting Government Housing
Estates 38,000.00 38,000.00 37,946.89 53.11
951,572.00 951,572.00 878,649.89 72,922.11
Net under the Estimate . 72,922.11
Tssues from Consolidated Fund 951,572.00
Expenditure for 1967 878,649.89
Due to .Consolidated Fund 72,922.11
HEAD %56 - MINISTRY OF HOUSING »
AND RECONSTRUCTION — TOWN
& COUNTRY PLANNING
| Peveonal Emcluments G@, 168,00 490,168,060 67,273.01 22 894.39
2. Transport & Travelling 14,100.00 14,100,900 13,692.82 107,18 "
3. Miscellaneous 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,405.36 94.04 N
4. Field Equipmont, Drdw;ng
Office Supplies and
Publications §,500.00 8,500.00 6,639.55 1,860.45
5. Planning Surveys . 19,000.00 19, 400,00 18,011.41 988.59
6. Printed Approved Town
Planning Schemes 2,250.00 2,250.00 1,080.71 1,169.29
135,518.00 135,518, 00 108.103. 46 27.414.54
Net under the Estimate 27,414, 54,
Issues from Consolidated Fund 135,518, 00
Expenditure for 1967 108,103, 46
Due to Consolidated Fund 27,414,54
w.0. DOW,

124

Permanent Secretary,
Winistry of Housing and
Reconstruction®s

Accounting Officer
20'th January,1969..



Statement 29 -continued

Appropriation Account -continued

reved Revised Tetal Under the Over the
::. ) Esti ® . Revised Revised
imates timates Expendi ture Estimates Estinates
DIVISION ~— XVIil MINISTRY OF $ s $ 3 s
HOUS ING AND RECONSTRUCTION
1. Land Development corporation
2. Purchase and Development of
‘Land . 250.000.00 370, 000.00 321,005.69 48,994.31
3. Self- Help Housmg . 200.000.00 270,000.00 243, 600.64 26,399.36
4. Construction of Houses for
Rental 100.000. 00 100.000.00 21,932.16 78,067.84
5. HouSing Estates - MlscellaneOUS
Works . 50, 000.00 50,000.00 48,.336.07 1,663.93
6. Redevelopment of Central
‘Georgetown . 350,000.00 350,000.00 304,481.13 45,518.87
7. Christianburg/ Wlsmar 100.000.00 100.000.00 64,850.76 35,149.24
8. Lodge Village 50,000.00 50,000.00 38,408.31 11,591.69
9. La Penitence 25,000.00 25,000.00 18,649.95 6,350.05
10. ‘Land for ‘Bonded Warehouse
11. Staff Development Projects 35,000.00 35,000.00 22,021.54 12,978.46
12. Relief and Rehabilitation 50,000.00 100, 000.00 98,831.30 1,168.70
13. Purchase of Equipment 25, 400.00 17,096.99 8,303.01
1,210,000.00 1,475,400.00 1,199,214, 54 276,185. 46
" Net under the Estimate 276,185. 46
Issues from Consolidated Fund 1,475,400, 00
Expenditure for 1967 .. 1,199,214.54-
Due to Consolidated Fund 276,185, 46
w. O. DOW.
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Housing and
Reconstruction.
Accounting Officer
Mth January, 1969.
Revenue Account
Appreved Revised Tetal Under ":‘ o;“. “d
Estimates ~ Estimates Revenue p:;::“. &P&:‘:’.:.
HEAD VI - RENTS, ROYALTIES, ETC. $ s s ] s
96. ‘Government Housing Estates 470, 000. 00 448,606. 12 21,393.88
470,000.00 448,606.12 21,393.88
Net under the Estimate 21,393.88
HEAD X!| — SALE OF ASSETS, ETC,
3. Lands and Hokses 280,000.00 307,297.19 27,297.19
280, 000.00 307,297.19 27,297.19
Net over the Estimate 27,297.19
w.0. DOV,

125

Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Housing and
Reconstruction..
Principal Receiver of Revenue
20th January, 1969

(7




Statement 30

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND SOCIAL SECURITY
Appropriation Account

Appreved Revised Tetal Under the Over the
Estimate Esti Revised Bevised
imates timates Expeadi ture Estinates Estinates
HEAD 57 ~ MINISTRY OF LABOUR $ $ ] $ $
& SOCIAL SECURITY
1. Personal Emoluments 250,611.00 250,612.00 255, 546.81 4,934.81
2. Transport & Travelling 30,000.00 32,750.00 33,015.46 265..46
3. Miscellaneous . 4,000.00 4,500.00 4,293.48 206.52
4. Books and Publlcatlons 700.00 700. 00| 463.26 236.74
5. Telegrams 350,00 350.00 30.51 319.49
6. Telephones P 5,000.00 11,000.00 7,111.10 3,888.90
7. Factory Ordlnance Expenses 200.00 200. 00} 397.44 197.44
8. Public Utility Undertakings and
Public Health Services, 'Ar-
bitration Ordinance, Expenses 300.00 8.,300.00 6,532.55 1,767.45
9. Relief Messengers . 8,550.00 8. 550. 0} 8,400.52 149.48
10. Contribution to the Interna-
tional Labour Organisation .. 51,500.00 51, 500. 0§ 46,270.46 5,229.54
11. Grant to Critchlow Labour’
Institute .. 10, 000.:00 10,000:00
351, 211.00 378, 462. 0] 372,061.59 11,798.12 5,397.71
Deduct over the Estimate 5,397.71
Net uhder thé Estimate 6,400.41
Issues from ‘Consolidated Fund 339,500.00
Expenditure for 1967 372,061.591
Due to Contribution Fund 32,561,591
HEAD 58 - MINISTRY OF LABOUR
AND SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOY-
MENT EXCHANGE SERVICE
1. Personal Emoluments .. .. . 56, 060. 00 56,060.00 53,210.05 2,849.95
2. Transport & Travelhng 3,625.00 3,925.00 3,680.72 244.28
3. Miscellaneous 2,550.00 2,700.00 2,392.06 307.94
62,235.00 62,685.00 59,282.83 3,402.17
Net under the Estimate 3,402.17
Issues from Consolidated Fund 53,500.00
Expenditure for 1967 59, 282. 83
Due to Consolidated Fund 5,782.835

126

F.G THARALLY

Permanent Secretary,
Ninistry of Labour and

Social Security,

Accounting Officer,
30th January, 1969

-



Statement_ 30 -continued

Appropriation Account —continued

Issues from Consolidated Fund
Expenditure for 1967
Due toxConsolldated Fund

3,133,052.00
3,317,982, 54-

184,930. 54~

127

Appreved Bevised Total Under the Over the
Estimat Estima a Revised Reviged
imates timates Expeadi ture Estisatea Estimates
-HEAD 59 - MINISTRY OF LABOUR . $ $ $ s ]
AND SOCIAL SECURITY -.SOCIAL
ASSISTANCE
1. Personal Epoluments 360,197.00 260,197.00 313,995.19 46,201,81
2. Transport & Travelll.ng 27,000.00 27,000.00 25,136.61 1,863.39
3. Miscellaneous .. . 1,200.00 1,500.00 5,409.96 3,909.96
4. Dietary .. 105,000.00 110, 000.00 94,287.97 15,712.03
5. Tobacco and Extras .. 4,000.00 5,000.00 '4,139.16 860.84
6. 'Clothing and Bedding 17,500.00 19,000.00 15,761.75 3,238.25
7. Uniforms for Nurses and
Servants . 5,000.00 5,500.00 3,878.15 1,621.85
8. Fuel, Light and San1tat1on 24,250, 00 34,250.00 23,116.16 11,133.84
9. Furmture and Equipment 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,670.96 329,04
10. Funerals . 7,000.00 7,000.00 836.52 6,163.48
11. Meals ‘for Nurses .. 16,000.00 16,000.00 10, 668.18 5,331.82
12. Upkeep of Grounds .. 6,000, 00 6,000.00 5,630.68 369.32
13. Old Age Pension . 1,655,000.00§ 1,725.000.00]| 1,704,236.87 20,763.13
14. Public Assistance 1,170,000.00{ 1,170,000.00] 1,080,359.67 89,640.33
15. Maintenance of Vehxcles 1,.500.00 1,500.00 1,974.71 474.71
16. 'Grant to Ursuline Convent for
St. Ann’s Orphanage 2,800.00 2,800.00 2,800.00
17. Grant to Plaisance Orphanage
for Boys e 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
18. Grant to Dharm Sala 10,000.00 10,000.00 10, 000. 00
19, 'Grant to ‘African Developmem:
Association .. 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
20. Grant in Aid of Socxety for :
the blind .. . 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
91, ‘Grant to the Unn:ed Sad’
Islamic 'Anjuman Boys’
Orphanage 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
22. 'Grant te Salvation Army for :
Social Work .. 1, 440.00 1,440.00 1,080.00 360.00
3,428,887.00{ 3,517,187.00] 3,317,982.54 203,589.13 4,384.67
Peduct over the Estimate 4,384.67
Net under the Estimate 199,204.46

F. G. THARALLY

Permanent Secretary,

Ninistry of Labour and

Social Security.

Accounting Officer.

30th January, 1969.

~)



Appropriation

Statement 30 -connnued

Account —continued

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the :
Estimat Esti & Revised Revised
imates timates Expenditure Estimates Estinates
DIVISION XIX — MINISTRY OF $ $ $ 3 $
LABOUR AND SOCIAL SECURITY
1. Purchase of Equipment 30,000.00 30,000.00 7,778.13 22,221.87
2. Accelerated Training Programme 50,000.00 50,000.00 7,262.15 42,737.85
3. National Insurance Scheme 300,000.00 300,000.00 20,507.03 279,492.97
380.000.00 380,000.00 35,547.31 344,452.69
Net under the Estimate 344,452.69
Tssues from Consolidated Fund 36,128.00
Expenditure for 1967 35,547.31 -
Due to Consolidated Fund 580.69

] »

F.G. THARALLY

Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Labour and ‘
Social Security.

Accounting Officer
30th January, 1969.

Revenue Account

4
: Under the Over the
App.roved Re\.used “Tonl Approved Approved
Estimates Estimates evenue Estisates Estimates B
$ $ $ $ s r
HEAD IV - FEES, FINES, ETC.
34. Palms 50.00 1,013.32 963.32
50.00 1,013.32 963.32
Net over the Estimate 963.32
S —
F. THARALLY,

Bermanent Secretary,

Ministry of Labour and Social Security,

128

Principal Receiver of Revenue,

30th Jinuary, 1969..



MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Appropriation Account

K//

Statement 31

Appreved Revised Tetal Under the Over the
. . . Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expeadi tare Estimates Estimates
HEAD 60 - MINISTRY OF FINANCE s $ $ $ $
1. Personal Emoluments e 217,585.00 217,586.00 183,760.32 33,825.68
2. Transport & Travelllng .. ,600.00 1,600.00 1,570.05 29.95
3. Miscellaneous - 3,000.00 3,500.00 3,240. 44 259.56
4. Telephones . 15,000.00 15,000.00 11,359.16 3,640.84
5. Temporary Cler1cal>A551stance 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,696.00 304.00
6. Publications 250.00 250.00 214.87 35.13
240,435.00 240,936.00 202, 840. 84 38,095.16
Net under the Estimate 38,095.16
Issues from Consolidated Fund 195,795.00
Expenditure for 1967 202, 840.84-
Due to Consolidated Fund 7,045.84-
e ——
HEAD 6i — MINIISTRY OF FINANCE-
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
1. Personal Emoluments. 214,094.00 214,395.00 213,4639.07 995.93
2. Transport & Travelling 3,000.00 3,300.00 3,201.88 98.12
3. Bepairs and Maintenance of
Accounting Machines 2,800.00 2,850.00 1,975.16 824.84
4. Miscellaneous .. 2,000.060 2,600.00 2,086.84 513.16
5. Payment to New Wldows and
Orphans’ Fund of difference
between 6% on Permanent
Investments and Actual
Interest Earned 70,000.060 70,000.00 63,849.85 6,150.15
6. Telegrams 2,000.00 2,000. 00 683.78 1,316.22
7. Sundries 6,000.00 6,000.00 4,975.50 1,024.50
8. Expenses of ! Comm1551ons and
Committees .. 25,000.00 50,000.00 64,516.31 25,483.59
. RBRemittances Comm1551on on 20, 000.060 35,000.00 16,475.96 18,524.04
10. Loss of Public Money and
Stores . 10,000.00 10,000.00 2,785.59 7,214.41
11. Crown ‘Agents Charges on Store
Purchase Including ‘Commission
Inspection and Marine
Insurance 70,000.00 140,000.00 119,298.26 20,701.74
12, Workmen's Compvnsaclon
Ordinance 30,000.00 50,000.00 37,705.64 12,294.36
13. Leave Passages Publlc Otflcers 160, 000. 00 180, 000.00 176,939.08 3,060.92
14, Compensation Claims P 30,000.00 30,000.00 13,028.13 16,971.87
15, Travelllng Expenses and
“1bsistence Allowances to
Unoificial Members of
Hoards and Committees 5,000.00 6,000.00 4,932.24 1,067.76
16. Special visits and Representad
tion at External Conferenceg 100, 600. 00 207, 500. 00 131,636.15 75,863.85
17. Temporary Specialist E
3 Assistance 106,000.00 18,000.00 13,596.48 4,403.52
18. Expenses of Oif1c1al MlSlenS
and Visitors to Guyana 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,293.03 706.97
19. BRefunds of Revenue Miscel-
laneous 40, 000.00 110,000.00 66,655.03 43,344.97
20. Expenses of Otflcers on
Transter, First Appoint-
ment and Termination of
Services 30,000.00 150,000.00 148,318.83 1,681.17

129

RS-



Statement 31 -continues

-
Appropriation Account —continued )
roved i et g | the
Ap{ ° Reflsed Tnt?l Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Estinates Estimates
HEAD 61 - MINISTRY OF FINANCE - $ $ s s s
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (CONT'D)
Brought Forward
21. Miscellaneous Expenses
Ex Servicemen . . 480.00 480. 00 184.22 295.78
22, Overseas Service A1d Scheme 512,137.00 512,137.00 395.669.53 116,467, 47
23, Ex Gratia Payment tc Pamela :
and Patricia Fah 300.00 300.00 300.00
24. Ex Gratia Payments to Govern-
ment Workers who went on
Strike in 1963 10,006. 00 10,000.00 461.17 9,538.83
25. Expenses of Issue 10, 000.00 40,000.00 13,317.11 26,682.89 )
26. RBRental of Data Processing .
Equipment, Forms, etc. 45,000.00 45,000, 00 38, 405. 56 6,594. 44
7. 'Gitt to Government ot Zambia 4,800. 00 4, 800,00
28. Revision of Wages . . 238.00 33.46- 271.46 .
29. Ex Gratia Payment to Publlc
Oificers Recruitedto the
Bank ot Guyana 9,270.00 9,270.00
1,412,811.00 | 1,954.520.00 | 1,552,426.94 402,093.06
Net under the Estimate 402, 093.06
Issues trom Consolidated Fund 1,854,520.00
Expenditure for 1967 - 1,552,426.94-
Due to Consolidated Fund 302, 093. 06
HEAD 62 — MINISTRY OF FINANCE -
CUSTOMS AND EXCIiSE
1. Personal Emoluments . 1,023,504.00 ] 1,106,725.00 975,164.70 131, 560. 30
2. Transport and Tra\elllng 28,000.00 28,000.00 26.529.10 1,470.90 —
3. Miscellaneous . 8,000.00 8,000.00 7,165.50 830.50
4, Uniforms . . 7,000.00 7,000.00 2,244.65 4,755.35
5. Books and Publlcatlons 206.00 20C. 00 135.&4¢ 64.36
6. Maintenance and Operation ’
Land and Water Transport 12,000, 00 12,000.00 10,516.48 1,483.52
7. Instruments . 500.00 500.00 : 500.00
8. Revenue Protection 40,9000.00 120,000.00 116,421.35 3,578.65
9. Befurds of Revenue 425,000. 00 425,000.00 352,734.91 72,265.09
10. Expenses, Training Course% 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,125.82 874.18
1l. Equipment, Training Courses 500.00 500.00 356.72 143.28
1,546,704.00] 1,709,925.00] 1,492,398.87 217,526.13
Net under the Estimate 217,526.13
Issues from Consolidated Fund 1,537, 545. 00
Expenditure tor 1967 1,492,398.8%
Due to (onsolidated Fund 45,146.13




&

Statement 31 —continued

Appropriation Account -continued

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
Estimat Esti Expendi Revised Revised
imates stimates penditure Estimates Estimates
HEAD 63 — MINISTRY OF FiNANCE $ S $ [} [
- INLAND REVENUE
1. Personal Emoluments 345,657.00 345,657.0C 312,613.44 33, 043.56
2. Transport & Travelllng .. + 8,752.00 8,752.00 7,444.35 1,307.65
“3. Miscellaneous 4,275.00 4,275.00 0 3,344.73 930.27
4. Books and Publications 800,00 800.00 389.24 410.76
5. Contribution to Overseas
Territories Income Tax
Office, United Kingdom 2,400.00 '2,400.00 1,440.00 960.00
6. 'Legal Cost . 4,320.00 4,320.00 85500 3,465.00
P 7. Expenses of Board of Rev1ew 9,100.00 12,500. 00 12,365.00 135. 00
8. 'Adjustment of Scales and
Weights tools and'Appllances 450.00 450.00 412,39 37.61
9. ‘Licence Labels . .. 18,000.00 i8,000.00 17,001.70 998.30
N 10 Revenue Protection 5,700.00 5,700.00 3,457.69 2,242.31
11. Befunds of Revenue 950.000.00 950.000. 00 837,597.02 112,402.98
12. Maintenance and Operatlon of
Data Precessing Machines 70,000.60 41,879.92 28,120.08
1,349,454.00 1,422.354.G0 1,238.800.48 184,053.52
Net under the Estimate 184,053.52
Issues from Consolidated pund 1,232,910.00
Expenditure for 1967 1,238.800.48
Due to Consolidated Fund 5,890. 484
HEAD 6U — MINISTRY OF FINANCE-
POST OFFICE SAVINGS BANK
1. Personal emoluments’ -4 74,901.00 74,901.00 63, 680. 61 11,220.39
. 74,901.00 74,901. 00, 63,680.61 11,220.39
. Net under the Estimate 11,220.39
Issues trom 'Consolidated gund 74,901.00
Expenditure for 1967 .. 63,680.614
Due to Consolidated Fund 11,220. 39
HEAD 65 — MINISTRY OF FINANCE -
PENSIONS AND GRATUITIES
1. Public Otficers, Pension and
Lump ‘Sum Payments 2,200.000.00] 2,200,000.00C 2,267,202.20 67,202.20
2 ‘Yidows. and Orphans, Pen510ns 18,100.00 18,100.00 15, 569.64 2,530.36
5. Teachers, Pensions and Lump
"Sum Payments 525,000.00 525,0006.00 539,549.33 14,549.33
6." Mlllgaa Pensions and Lump Sum
Payments 5,125.00 5,125.00 3,685.94 1,439.06
7. Pilotage Pens1ons 104,00 104.00 300.47 196.47
8. Special Allowances to Non
Pensionable Otfficers with
20 Years, Service and Over
and ‘Gratuities to Female
Civil Servants on Marriage 58,000.00 58,000.00 71,456.70 ~13.456.70
. ‘Gratuities to Non Pensionable
Officers and Employees and
their Dependents .under
Resolution No. Lil Dated
6.7.51 and to Relatives of
and Deceased Public Officerg
under Ordinance 27 of 1920
Cap. 206. etc. .. 100, 000.00 150, 000.00 170,887.73 20,887.73

131

2

—



Statement 31 —continued

Appropriation Account -continued

Approved Revised Total ‘-::ef t:a ol::!'. ﬁ;
. Py - Vi18e vise
Estinates Estimates Expendi ture Estimates Estimates
HEAD 65 - MINISTRY QOF FINANCE s s [} [} $
—PENSIONS AND GRATUITIES
(CONT’'D)
Brought Forward
10. Leath Gratuities Granted under
Res. No. XXXVI ot 1.8.52
to Dependents of Deceased
Teachers 15,000.00 19, 000.0C 17,614.60 1,385.40
il. Pensions to Sold1er< and thelr
Dependcats World War 11 2,095. 00 2,095.00 1,840.20 254.80
12, Pensions, to Dependents
Soldiers B.W.I. Regiment 1,858.00 1,858.00 1,456.96 401.04
13. Pensions, B.W.I. Soldiers 1, 501. 00, 1,501.00 1,254.03 246.97
14. Gratuities to Contract Officers 110, 000.00 110,000.00 105,044.59 4,955.41
15. Cost of Living Allowances 340, 000.00 340,000.00 337,708.84 2.291.16
16. Pension Contributions Seconded
Officers 7,000.00 14,000.00 6,133.90 7,866.10
17. Compassionate Allowancesto
James Grant .. 240,00 240.00 140.00 100.00
18. Special Pension to Mrs.
T. Rose .. 480. 00, 480.00 720.00 240.00
19. Special Pension to Mrs J. '
Fernandes e e 180. 00 480.00 600. 00 120.00
20.  Special Pension to J. S.
Persaud . .. .. 432.00 432,00 432.00
21. Special Pension to Mr. K.H.R.
Khan 564.00 564.00 563. 28! 72
22. Contribution towards Pensxon
and Gratuity of Mr. R.
Stollmeyer . 264.00 264, 00 264. 00
23. Ex Gratia Payment to Mr A. H
Jenkins . 5,627.00 5,626.84 16
24. Compassionate 1llowance to
Mrs. Miller 942.00 942.00
3,386,243.00] 3,453,812.00 | 3,547,355.25 23,109.18 | 116,652.43
Deduct under the Estimate 23,109.18
Net over the Estimate 93,543.25
e e—
Issues trom Consolidated Fund 3,012.812.00
Expenditure tor 1967 3,547.355.25-
Due to Consolidated Fund 534,543.25-
This Amount Includes
Statutory Expenditure of 2,826.307.58

132




Appropriation Account —continued

£ys7

Statement 31 —continued

Approved Revised Total 'bn:ef "=° on'::i ."::
Estimates Estimates Expeaditure Elt;:::ea Estinates
HEAD 66 — MINISTRY OF FINANCE $ $ $ $ $
- PUBLIC DEBT
FUNDED PUBLIC DEBT
1. Interest
Lotal Loans
A. Loan Ordinance 6 of 1916 .. 14,722.00 14,722.00 12,407.77 2,314.23
B. Loan Ordimance 5 of 1945 - 1946
at 3.5% 175,000.00 175,000.00 173,271.25 1,728.75
. C. Loan 0rd1nance 9 oi 1951 - 1951
at 3.5% . . 28, 000. 00 28,000.00 26,977.75 1,022.25
D. Loan Ordlnance 17 oi 1953 lst
Issue at 4.5% .. 69, 044. 00 69,044.00 64,753.25 4,290.75
> E. Loan Ordinance 17 of 1953 2nd
Issue at 5% 65,688.00 65,688.00 51,538.50 14,149.50
F. Loan Ordinance 13 oi 1958 - 1958
at 5.5% 16,500.00 16,500.00 16, 500.00
G. Loan Ordinance 54 of 1956 1959
at 6% . 216, 000.00 216,000.00 216,713.25 713.25
H. Loan Ordlnance 54 oi 1956 - 2nd
Issue at 5.5% . 275,000. 00 275,000.00 275,000.00
I. Loan Ordinance 9 of 1960 - 1st
Issue in. 1961 .. 162, 500.00 162,500.00 162,500. 00
J. Loan Ordinance 9 of 1960 - 2nd
Issue at 5.25% 125, 000. 00 125,000.00 125, 000. 00
K. Loan Ordinance 15 of 1965 - lst
Issue at 7% . 197,530.00 197,530.00 193,729.69 3,800.31
L. Loan Ordinance 15 of 1965 - 2nd
Issue at 7% . e e e 176,838.00 176,838.00 120, 647.09 56,190.91
M. ‘Loan Ordinance 22 of 1916 - lst.
Seriesi at 7% .. e e s 86,510.00 86,510.00 56,409.50 30,100.50
N. Loan Ordinance 22 of 1966 - 2nd
Series at 1% .. e ee e 7,000, 00 7,000.00 7,539.00 539.00
0. Loan Ordinance 22 of 1966 - 3rd
Series at 7% e ee e 7,000.00 7,000.00 1,599.50 5,400.50
¢ External Loans
P. Registered Stock Ordinance 11 of
1929 Conversion Loan 300, 960. 00 300,960.00 300,959. 44 56
Q. Registered Stock Ordinance 11 oi
1929 1934 at 3% .. 25,258.00 25,258.00 25,258.00
R. BRegistered Stock Ordlnance i1 of]
1929 1936 at 3% .. . 30,229.00 30,229.00 30,228.20 80
S. Ordinance 26.0f 1941 - 1942 at
3.25% . 126,360.00 126,360.00 127,178. 82 818.82
T. ‘Loan Ordlnance 13 ot 1951 - 1951
Loan at 3.5% .. 366,240.00 366,240.00 366,239.46 54
U. ‘Loan Qrdinance 55 oi 1955 - 1956
Loan at 5% .. . 849,600.00 849, 600.00 849,599.72 28
V. Ordinance 30 of 1960 - Loan
Electricity Ord. 1960 at 7% 84,000.00 84,000.00 84,000.00
W. Loan Ordinance 13 of 1960 - lst
Loan at 5.75% . . 46,900.00 46,900.00 41,.509. 39 5,390.61




Statement 31 —continued

Appropriation Account —continued

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
Estimates Esti Expendi Revised Revised
‘ imates pendi ture Estimates Estimates
HEAD 66 MINISTRY OF FINANCE - $ $ $ $ s
PUBLIC DEBT (CONT'D)
2. Sinking Funds ' '
Local Loans
A. Loan Ordinance 6 of 1916 - :
$624,/100 at 1.8666% .. .. .. 11,650.00 11,650.00 11,650.00
B. Loan Ordinance 5 of 1945 - .
$5,000.000 at 1.3262% Do 3,840.00 3,840.00 3,840.00
iC. Loan Ordinance 9 of 1951 -
$800.000 at 4,4015% .. .. .. 35,236.00 35,236.00 | . 35,236.00
D. Loan Ordinance 1 of 1953 - lst
Issue at 2,1239% .. .. .. .. 32,587.00 32,587.00 32,587.00
E. Loan QOrdinance 17 of 1953 - 2nd
Issue at 2.1239% e e e 27,903.00 27,903.00 27,902.72 28
F. Loan Ordinance 13 of 1938 -
$300.000 at 2.1239% .. .. .. 6,372.00 6,372.00 6,372.00
‘G. Loan QOrdinance 54 of 1956 -
$3,600.000 at 3.87 % e e 131, 520.00 131,520.00 { 131,520.00
H. Loan Ordinance 54 of} 1956 - 2nd
Issue at 3.87% e ee e 182, 400. 00/ 182,400.00°] 182,400.00
I. Loan Ordinance 9 of 1960 - 1st .
Issue at 3.87% .. . e e 96.750. 00 96,750.00 96,750. 00
J. Loan Ordinance 12 of 1965 - Ist
Issue at 14% . e e 420,000.00 420,000.00 | 420,000.00
K. Loan Ordinance 9 of 1960 at 3.55% 71,000.00 71,000. 00 71,000.00
L. Loan Ordinance 15 of 1965 lst
Issue at 10.5% . 147,755.00] 147,1755.00, 147,755.00
M. Loan Qrdinance 15 of 1965 - 2nd
Issue 10.5% 132,277.00 132,277.00 132,277.00
N. Loan Ordinance 22 oi 1966 -
Treasury Savings Certificate at
14% .. oo oo 0T on o e 70,000.00 70,000.00 .35,000. 00 35, 000.0C
External 'Loans
O. Begistered Stock Ordinance 11 of
1929 at 2.1% .. . . 100,320.00 100, 320.00'} 100,.320.00
P. Registered Stock Ordlnance ll of
1929 1934 Loan at 1.46522% .. 12,336.00 12, 336. 00 6,167.60 6,168.40
Q. Registered Stock Ordinance 11 of
- 1929 |Loan at 1.59305% .. .. 16, 052. 00 16, 052. 00 8,026.00 8, 026.00
R. Loan Ordinance 13 of 1951 at 2% 483,902.0 483,902.00| 483,902.00
S. ‘Loan Ordinance 55 of 1955 at 1% 169, 920.00 169,920.00] 184,113.60 14,193.60
Other Public Debt
3. Equated ‘Annuities for Repaypent
of ‘Commonwealth Development .
and Weltare Loans .. . 74,473.00 74,473.00 65,668.90 8,804.10
4. Equated ‘Annuities for Repaylent
of Exchequer Loans .. . 5,569,721.00| 5,569,721.0C|5,388,325.50 |. 181, 395. 50
5. Bepayment of Principal Loan
Ordinance I3 of 1960 .. .. 255, 500. 0§ 255, 500. 00 251, 357.82 4,142.18
6. -B.'G. BRailway Permanent Annuitieg ‘
Ordinance 23 of 1921 .. .. 74, 8T1.98 74,811.00 74,810.48 52
7. Interest on 4% Perpetual Stock
Ordinance 23 of 1921 .. .. 9,567.00 9,567.00 9,566.16 84
8. Equated 'Aunuities for Repayment
of lst Issue under Loan Ord.
15 of 1965 . 729,084.00]  729.084.00  729,083.52 48
9. Equated Annuities for Repayment . :
of 2nd Issue under Loan Ord. '
15 of 1965 e ee e e 7, 590. 00, 7, 590. 00 7,589.12 88

134



Statement 31 -continued

Appropriation Account —continued

Appreved Revised Tetal ;h"' "Ee %'" t_i_ed |
s . : evise evise
Estimates Estimates Experditure] g iinates Estimates
HEAD 66 — MINISTRY OF FINANCE $ $ s s s
FUBLIC DEBI (CONT’D)
Brought Forward
Other Public Debt {(cont’d)
10. Equated Annuities for Repayment
of 1lst. series
Independence Issue Loan Ord.
22 of 1966 e ee s 502, 623.00 502,623.00 542,870. 64 40,247.64
11, Equated Annuities for Repayment
of 2nd Series Independence
Issue Loan Ord. 22 of 1966, 65,520.00 65,520.00 24,689.34 , 40,830.66
12. Equated Annuities for Repayment
of 3rd. Series Independence
Issue Loan Ord. 22 of 1966 . 93, 600. 00 93,600.00 44,586. 36 49,013.64
13. Interest and Discount on
Treasury Bills .. .. .. 600, 000. 00 635,000.00 489,082.69 145,917.31
14. Interest on Current Advances 150, 000. 00 375,000.00 496, 505.51 121, 505.51
15. Interest A.L.D. Loan for
Atkinson Field Mckenzie Road 68,000.00 68,000.00 17,798. 54 50,201.46
16. Interest Contractor/Finance -
Bank of Guyana Building 8€,200.00 88, 200.00 66,913.56 21,286. 44
17. Redemption of Promissory Notes -|
Contractor\Finance - Bank of
Guyana Building .. .. .. 356,108,00 356,108. 00 356,107, 44 56
18. Management of Guyana Government
Loans .. .4 e. e e 10, 000.00 10,000.00 3,213.49 6,786.51
19. Reserve for Interest Charges
on Prospective Issues 150, 000. 00 150,000, 00 2,195.92 147,804.08
20. Supplementary Sinking Funds 300, 154.00 300, 154.00 300, 153.60 40 .
21. Re-payment of Loan From C.D.C. 337,940.00{ 1,310,023.60 972,083.60
22. ‘Interest.on Loan from C.D.C. 170,655.00 170, 655. 00
23. Interest on Loan from U.S.A.I.D. 877.46 877.46
14,708, 650.00 | 15,477,245.00}15,506,771.15 | 1,121,452.73 | 1,150,978.88
24. Deduct Appropriation made under
Transport and Harbours 165,671.00- 165,671.00 165,772, 14- 101.14
25. Appropriation made under
Division XX Loans to Rice
Development Company 1, 200,000.00-} 1,200,000.00
14,542,979.00 | 15,311,574.00}14,140,999.01 | 2,321,553.87 | 1,150,978.88
Deduct over the Estimate 1,150,978.88 [
Net under the Estimate 1,170,574.99
Issues from Consolidated Fund 15,311,574.00
Expenditure for 1967 .. 14,140,999.01-
Due to Consolidated Fund 1,170,574.99
This Amount Includes
Statutory Expenditure of 15,204, 421.63

H.0.E. BARKER

Secretary to the Treasury,
Accounting Officer..

25.1.69




Statement 31 -continued

—
Appropriation Account —continued
reved Revised Total Under the Over the ‘
::’. vise ot Revised Revised
timates Estimates Expendi tare Estisates Estimates
DIVISION XX MINISIRY OF $ $ $ $ $
FINANCE
1. Loans to Guyana Electricity
Corporation e e 580, 000.00 | 2,080,000.00 | 1,647,205.06 432,794,94
2. loans to Proposed Telecommuni-
cations Corporation 2,000.000.00 { 2,000.000.00 250,000.00 | 1,750, 000.00
3. Forest, Agricultural and
Industrial Development 1,800,000.0C | 1,800,000.00 845,139.32 954,860. 68
4. Purchase of Equipment 60, 000.00 75,000.00 44,608.31 30,391.69
5. Compensation to Ex-patriate
Officers .. .. e 120,000.00 120,000.00 122,696.59 2,696.59
6. Finance Building on site of
Bonded Warehouse . 40, 000.00 40,000.00 5,795.00 34,205.00 —
7. Loan to Rice Development
Corporation .. e e 3,200.000.001 3,000,000.00 200,000.00
8. Loan to Rice Marketing Board 8,000,000.00{ 4,500,000.00{ 3,500,000.00 "
4,600,000,00 | 17,315,000.00] 10,415,444.28} 6,902,252. 31 2,696.59
Deduct over the Estimate 2,696.59
Net under the Estimate 6,899,555.72
Issues from Consolidated Fund 12,327,000.00
Expenditure for 1967 10, 415, 444. 284
Due to Consolidated Fund 1,911,555.72
H.C.E. BARKER
Secretary to the Treasury,
Accounting Officer.
25.1.69
3
»
136 :




/-
~/ 7

Statement 31 —continued

Revenue Account —continued

Approved Revised Total Under ":e Over ""3
Estimates Estimates Revenue é’gﬁ:::en EAsg;:::es
HEAD i1l OTHER TAX REVENUE $ $ $ $ $
1. Stamp Duties 110,000.00 77,748.92 32,251.08
3. Auction Doty 8, 000.00 9,126. 46 1,126.46
118,000.00 86,875.38 32,251.08] 1,126.46
Deduct over the Estimate 1,126.46
Net under the Estimate 31,124.62
HEAD V — REVENUE FROM PROPERTY
AND ENTERPRISE
1. General .. 340, 000.00 241,799.16 98, 200. 84
2. Loans to Corporations 1,785,000.00 121,699.01 1,663,300.99
3. Invested Surplus Balances 15,000.00 6,975.36 8,024.64
2,140, 000.00 370,473.53 1,769, 526. 47
Net under the Estimate 1,769,526.47
HEAD IX = MISCELLANEQUS .
UNDERTAK INGS
4. Currency Board Profits 1, 240, 000. 00 1, 260,070. 26 20,070.26
5. Bank- of Guyana Profits 500,000.00 725,054.19 225,054.19
1,740, 000.00 1,985.124.45 245,124.45
Net over the Estimate 245,124, 45
HEAD X -~ SUNDRY CONTRIBUTIONS
AND OTHER RECEIPTS
4. Sundry Reigbursements 190, 000. 00 294, 305.80 104, 305.80
5. Sundries . e .. 150, 000.00 374,331.87 224,331.87
6. Overseas Officers Payment by
U.K. Governmen: . e 334, 000.00 483,384.41 149,384.41
7. Special Service Unit Payment
by U.K. Governrent . 232,000.00 232,000.00
8. Pension Contribution of
Seconded Officers .. .. 13, 000.00 8,364.84 4,635.16
9. Grant from U.K. (overnment ., .
919, 000. 00 1,160, 386.92 236,635.16| 478,022.08
Deduct under the Estimate- 236,635.16
Net over the Estimate .. .. 241,386.92




Statement 31 —continued

Revenue Account —continued

Approved Revised " Tetal Under the Over the
: s Approved roved
Eatimates Estimates Revenue El{'mte- P‘i-.“'
HEAD X) — REFUNDS OF LOANS $ 1 3 3 s 3
1. Loan Repayments .. . .. 344,100, 00 320,676.25 23,423.75
344,100.00 320, 676. 25 23,423.75
Net under the Estimate e s 23,423.75
HEAD Xt| ~— SALE OF ASSETS, ETC.
5. Premiums on Grants, Leases etc.
6. Gain on Sale of Investments -
General Revenue Balance
7. Realization of N.D.S.L.
Sinking Fund
HEAD X111 —MISCELLANEOUS CAP1TAL|
REVENUE
1. Independence Gifts .. .. .. 190,650.00 190,650.00
2. Lotteries .. ce e 140, 000.00 175,067, 67 35,067.67
3. Currency Board Surplus .. .. | 3,500,000.00 4,889,756.88 1,389,756.88
4. Other . e 250,000.00 250,000.00
3, 640, 000.00 5,505, 474. 55 1,865,474.55
Net over the Estimate e e 1,865,474.55
e —
HEAD X1V — EXTERNAL GRANTS
1. United Kingdom General .. }5,933,500.00 2,650,009.84| 3,283,490.16
9. United Kingdom Military
Equipment .. 300,000.00 1,191, 590. 88 891, 590.88
3. United Kingdom Compensatlon .. 60, 000.00 65,635.20 5,635.20
4. U.s.AL.D. . .. .. | 4,401,900.00 4,108,267.38 293,632.62
5. Canadian Aid .. .. ..|1,757,000.00 1,757, 000.00
6. W¥nited Nations Agenc1es .. .. 1,758, 000.00 1,758, 000.00
7. Other .. .. e ee e e 29,960.18 29,960.18
14,210,400.00 8,045, 463. 48} 7,092,122.78 .. .921,186.26
Deduct over the Estimate .. 927,186.26
Net under the Estimate .. .. 6,164,936.52
HEAD XV — INTERNAL LOANS
1. Treasury Savings Certificates 500, 000.00 86,180.70 413,819.30
9. Debentures .. .. . .. .- 2,500,000.00 8, 840, 650.00 6, 340,650. 00
3,000, 000.00 8,926, 830.70 413,819.30| 6,340,650.00
Deduct over the Estimate .. 413,819. 30
Net under the Estimate .. 5,926,830.70
#
HEAD XVI - EXTERNAL LOANS
1. United Kingdom General . 8, 640,000.00 4,996, 800.00] 3,643,200.00
2. United Kingdom Compensatlon 60, 000. 00 141, 561.604 81, 561.60
3. U.S.A.I.D. .. .. 8, 020, 000.00 4,632,851.70] 3,387,148.30
4. Canadian bovernmtnt . 900, 000.00 1,730,137.87 830,137.87
2‘ g‘:‘éﬁi:ﬁﬁ"r Finance Bank of 206, 575.94 206, 575.94
) 17, 620, 000.00 11,707,927.1Y 7,030, 348.30 1,118,275.41
Deduct over the Estimete 1,118,2175.41
Net under the Estimate ... 5,912,072.89

H.0.E. BARKER,

Secretary to the Treasury:
Principal Receiver of Rev=nue

138



Appropriation Account

-y

Statement 31 —continued

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
Estimates Estimates Revenue Approved Approved
Estimates Estimates
$ $ $ $ $
HEAD 1. - CUSTDMS AND EXCISE
1. Import Duties 36,550,000.00 35,436,211.0711,113,788.93
2. Warehouse and Rent Charges 110, 000.00 230,660.74 120,660.74
3. Export Duties 1,700.000.00 1,837,740.93 137,740.93
4. BRum . 7,800,000.00 7,292,026.53 507,973.47
5. Bitters and Cordlals 357,000.00 675,961. 35 318,961.35
6. Matches .. 102, 000.00 95,294.80 6,705.20
7. Methylated Sp1r1ts 2,000.00 2,398.16 398.16
8. Beer . 1,700,000.00 2,074,655.62 374,653.62
9. Licerces L1quor 211,000.00 229, 347.39 18, 347.39
10. Miscellaneous 235,000.00 221,927.68 13,072.32
48,767,000.00 48,096,222.27 1 1,641,539.92 970,762.19
Deduct over the Estimate 970,762.19
Net under the Estimate 670,777.73
S. L. CHAN!CHOONG
Comptrol ler of Customs & Excise
Principal Receiver of Revenue,.
Approved Total Under the Over the
Estimates Revenue Approved Approved
Fstimates Estimates
HEAD 11 — INLAND REVENUE
1. Income Tax 30, 000, 000.00 28, 488,069.28 | 1,511,930.72
2. Excess Profits Tax 70.00 70.00
3. Net Property Tax 300, 000,00 428,225.65 128,225.65
4. Estate Duty 600, 000.00 523,374.09 76,625.91
5. Gift Tax 314.00 314.00
6. Entertainment Tax 350, 000.00 477,814.07 127,814.07
7. Sweepstakes Tax 500.00 2,492.57 1,992,57
8. Pools Tax 80, 000.00 141,980.63 61,980.63
9, Licences Motor Vehlcles 1,200, 000. 00 1,197,315.61 2,684.39
10. Licences Other Vehicles 230, 000.00 121,817.16 108,182, 84
11. Licences Trading 350, 000,00 274,277.15 75,722.85
12. Licences Miscellaneous 110, 000.00 77,666,28 32,333.72
13. Travel Tax . 100.000.00 55,020.00 44,980.00
14, Capital Gains Tax 7,594.67 7,594.67
33, 320, 500.00 31,796.031.16 | 1,852,460.43 327,991.59
Deduct Over the Estimate 327,991.59

Net under the Estimate

139

1,524, 468.84

W.R. DEVONISH

Commissioner of Inland Revenue
Principal Receiver of Revenue




-

Statement 32
PUBLIC SERVICE MINISTRY
Appropriation Account

Approved Revised Total Under the Over the
Estimates Estimates Expendi ture Revised Revised
Estimates Estimates
HEAD 68 PUBLIC SERVICE $ $ $ $ $
MINISTRY
1. Personal Fmoluments 79,297.00 18,432.72 61, 464.28
2. Transport & Travelling 500.00 369.09 130.91
3. Training of Civil Servants .. 3,000.00 3,000.00
4. Publications 125,00 125.00
5. Miscellaneous 500. 00 232.95 267.05
6. Telephones 800.00 77.00 723.00
§4,822.00 19,111.76 65.710.24
Net under the Estimate 65,710. 24
Issues from Consolidated Fund 20,400.00
Expendi ture for 1967 19,111.76-
Due to Consolidated Fund 1,288.24
E, D. FORD

140

Permanent Secretary,

Ministry of Public Service.

Accounting Officer. .
30.1.69



I

SECTION I
ACCOUNTS OF FUNDS

(Section 7(2)(d) of the Financial Administration and Audit Ordinance)

Statement No. Page
33 Contingencies Fund 141

Contingencies Fund. This statutory fund permits the Ministry of Finance to make
advances for urgent and unforeseen expenditure for which no provision exists and which
cannot, without injury to the publ1c interest be postponed until adequate provision is
made by Parliament. When this is given the advance is cleared by adjustment to the
relevant expenditure head.



Statement 33

69°€°€l
jeiausn MCNNEJOUUT-
AONHYVA d°H
00°000"'005% 00000001 ¢
00000 008 007008708  pung 3tsodoq Aq ong unouy ppy 00003 69% Junoooy puny §9TOULBUTIUC)

00 ‘007 69V sjoog yse) aod se soueyeq 00°008 ‘0¢ JUnoddy IdUBAPY Punyj satouafutiuc)

1unody punj saToudSuyIuc)

SLASSY SAILITIGVIT

2961 ‘¥3awadaa JIsi€ Lv SV 133HS ADNVIVE
aNnd SAIDNIDNILNCD

141



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Page 113
	Page 114
	Page 115
	Page 116
	Page 117
	Page 118
	Page 119
	Page 120
	Page 121
	Page 122
	Page 123
	Page 124
	Page 125
	Page 126
	Page 127
	Page 128
	Page 129
	Page 130
	Page 131
	Page 132
	Page 133
	Page 134
	Page 135
	Page 136
	Page 137
	Page 138
	Page 139
	Page 140
	Page 141

